
"To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow"

AGENDA for December 8, 2025
6:00 PM Regular Board Meeting

Board Room, Williams Administration Building
Zoom Link:  https://youtube.com/live/UWmhhQPszik?feature=share

___________________________________________________________________________

1. Call meeting to order/roll call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Agenda
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Regular Meeting Minutes on Monday, November 10, 2025 and Amended Meeting 
Minutes on Monday, November 10, 2025.

4.b. Personnel
4.c. Financial Reports
4.d. Claims for Payment
4.e. Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility 
4.f. Surplus
4.g. Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers
4.h. Third/Final Policy Readings

4.h.1. Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy AH: Conflict of Interest 
Disclosure and Authorization and Exhibits-E(1) and E(2).

4.h.2. Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy IGBA: Special Education 
and Related Services

4.h.3. Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy DFD: Gate Receipts and 
Admissions

4.h.4. Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy ABAD: Parent's Rights
5. Open Forum
6. Recognitions

6.a. Character Education Word of the Month
7. Presentation

7.a. Homeschool Connection Program Update
7.b. Sturgis Williams Middle School Purple Star Designation
7.c. Activities Fall Report
7.d. FY27 Preliminary Capital Outlay

8. Action Items
8.a. Recognize Sturgis Williams Middle School as a Purple Star School



8.b. SBHS East Campus Grazing Lease
8.c. School Board Policy BBB: School Board Elections
8.d. Notice of Hearing on Resolution to Change School Board Member Term Lengths
8.e. Set the Date and Time for the 2026 School Board Election
8.f. Amend General Fund Budget

9. Policy Reviews
9.a. Second Reading of School Board Policy BDC: Executive Sessions

10. Discussion Items
10.a. Modified Four-Day Week - 2026-27 School Calendars Discussion
10.b. District Employee Experience Survey Results
10.c. Fall Enrollment 2025-26 on State Count Day
10.d. SD Department of Legislative Audit

11. Reports
11.a. Administrators
11.b. Board Members

11.b.1. ASBSD Legislative Review
11.c. BHSSC
11.d. Superintendent

11.d.1. Christmas Break
12. Upcoming Calendar Events
13. Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--

Authorization--Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings may be held for 
the sole purpose of: View SDCL 1-25-2 for all reason for executive session.
13.a. School board members will enter into executive session to discuss Personnel 

(SDCL-1-25-2.1).
14. Adjournment
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MEETING MINUTES, Monday, November 10, 2025 
5:30 PM Regular Board Meeting with Executive Session to Follow 
Board Room, Williams Administration Building 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Justin Jutting, Lee Spring, Scottie 
Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl, Megan Snyder arrived at 6:39 pm 
 
Board Members Absent: Megan Snyder arrived at 6:39 pm 
 
Others Present: Wayne Wormstadt, Brett Burditt, State Legislator Randy Deibert, district 
administrators, district staff, community members. 
 
Regular board meeting called to order at 5:30 PM 
 

Call meeting to order/roll call 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Odegaard, and Carried to approve the Agenda as presented. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Yea, Spring: 
Yea, Voight: Yea 

Consent Agenda 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Bruch, and Carried to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Yea, Spring: 
Yea, Voight: Yea 

Regular Meeting Minutes on October 14, 2025 and Special Board Meeting Minutes on 
Tuesday, October 28, 2025. 

Personnel 
The following personnel are presented for the board’s consideration: Effective for the 2025-26 
school year. New Hire (Support Staff): Brian Johnson, maintenance worker, district-wide, 
$20.00/hr. Resignation (Certificated): Karin Zent, special services teacher, Piedmont Valley 
Elementary, eff. 11/3/2025, liquidated damages, $4,000.00; Joseph Fasso, teacher, Sturgis 
Brown High School, eff. end of the 2025-26 school year. Resignation (Support Staff): Dallas 
Koester, maintenance worker, district-wide, eff. 10/30/2025. Retirement (Support Staff): Joan 
Wilson, paraprofessional, Piedmont Valley Elementary, eff. end of the 2025-26 school year. 

Financial Reports 

Claims for Payment 
November 10 2025 Newspaper board report 3E Elctrc, Rpr 2772.94; AB Bsnss, Sppls 51.68; 
AB Wldg, Sppls 1698.77; Ace Hrdwr, Sppls 884.29; AJ Spply, Sppls 498.42; Aclls, Sftwr 
4424.00; Advcd pymnts, Offcls 9037.20; Amzn, Sppls 5860.21; Amck, Mntrng 360.20; ASBSD, 
Rgstrtn 25.00; Ashton Kyle, Rfnd 108.20; BA clck, Eqpmnt 7516.00; BF Schl, Rgstrtn 50.00; 
Bst Wstrn htl, Trvl 301.98; BH Wtr, Utylts 1384.60; BH Cnslng, Cnslng 440.00; BH Chmcl, 
Sppls 10495.06; BH Cnfnc, Dues 900.00; BH Enrgy, Utylts 56771.72; BH PSt, Pst cntrl 
5575.00; BHSS, Tuition 55191.07; BH Urgnt cr, Emplymnt physcl 100.00; Blakeman Wyatt, 
Rfnd 50; Briscoe Sean, Rfnd 16.45; Cshwa, Food 65609.65; CBH, Fuel 885.43; CDWG, 
Eqpmnt 21080.00; Cntrylnk, Phone 71.97; Chldrns home, Tuition 3376.38; Cty Smmrst, 
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SRO/Utytls 7866.36; Clnrt, Cmtrcd clnng 7061.12; Clbhs Htl, Trvl 165.30; Cllrs, Srvcs 900.00; 
Cmmtch, Rpr 362.45; Crm Elctrc, Sppls 1029.42; Crrclm Asscts, Crrclm 1540.00; Cstmsgns, 
Sppls 56.48; DR Srvcs, Rpr 1610.10; Dkt bus, Trnsprttn 33008.00; Dkt Spply, Sppls 192.00; 
Dckr, Sppls 170.70; Delta dntl, INS 22658.18; Dmns, Sppls 96.39; Dgls Food, Eqpmnt 825.71; 
Est sd Dry, Milk 11804.18; Easybdgs, Sppls 341.05; EMC, INS 966.00; Enng prpn, Utylts 
431.10; Ennis Alisa, Rfnd 4.40; Eplghsp, Rpr 73.00; Eqlty State, Sppls 16707.81; Faith 
Indpndt, Pblshng 194.39; Flnn, Sppls 170.00; Fthlls Seed, Sppls 170.00; Gldwst, Utytls 516.23; 
Grnd cnyon unv, Schlrshp 500.00; Grnd Elctrc, Utytls 359.83; Grcry mart, Sppls 30.00; 
Grssnbrg Implmnt, Rpr 1839.54; Hamtn Inn, Trvl 564.00; Harlws, Trnsprttn 172550.74; Hggrty, 
Sppls 46.50; Hlls Sptc, Rpr 1102.50; Hbrt, Rpr 3028.90; Hldy Inn, Trvl 1733.55; Hytt, Trvl 
1100.43; Imgn Lrnng, Wrkbks 1150.00; Innvt, Sppls 455.23; Jrny Mcrgrns, Food 240.00; JW 
Peppr, Sppls 893.98; Kffr, Utytls 1828.17; KHL Cnsltng, Psych Srvcs 4422.40; Klinghagen 
Jason, Mlg 171.08; Knecht, Sppls 413.66; Kwk mart, Sppls 20.00; Lwsn Prdcts, Sppls 364.49; 
Lightbrn Sftwr, Sftwr 99.00; Lvstck Jdgng, Subscrptn 300.00; Lynns, Sppls 311.02; MB Tree, 
Spryng 2379.00; Mcdnlds, Sppls 56.85; Meade schl FS, Sppls 961.80; Mdwbrk glf, Sppls 
314.06; MIDCO, Utytls 5756.07; MIDCNTNT, Tstng 26.00; MDU, Utytls 7856.88; Napa, Sppls 
364.49; Nswsd, Rgrstrtn 224.00; Nies Karras & Skjoldal, Lgl Srvcs 300.00; Ntc, Rgstrtn 495.00; 
Northlnd Trst Srvcs, 2010B QSC Seris Intrst 141250.00; Nrthwst pipe, Sppls 1068.09; 
Onlnmtls, Sppls 109.75; Orng Tr Emplymnt, Bkgrnd 77.38; Orllys, Sppls 8.46; Owns, Sppls 
80.45; Pdmnt Cty, Sppls 824.21; Pnr Drm, Rgstrtn 378.50; Ptny bws, Pstg 1066.44; Plns twng, 
Rpr 121.80; Pwr Hs, Sppls 151.39; QSB.com, Rgstrtn 78.00; Quill, Sppls 2068.10; Qzzz Ofcs, 
Rfnd -576.00; Rpd Rtr, Rpr 355.00; Rsmssn, Rpr 14416.00; Ratwik Roszak & Maloney, Lgl 
Srvcs 275.00; RDO Eqpmnt, Rpr 435.77; Rfs, Utylts 858.21; Rehberg Megan, Mlg 755.86; 
Richtrs, Rpr 485.04; Rvrsd, Eqpmnt 185.00; Rnngs, Sppls 33.98; Rshmr St. Cncl, Rgstrtn 
56.00; SBHSCTA, Offcl 500.00; Scll, Rpr 1376.80; SDHSCA, Sppls 65.00; SDSCA,Rgstrtn 
120.00; Srvll, Lndry srvcs 3588.67; Svrsn Drt Wrks, Rpr 3638.70; Shttrfly, Sppls 1262.00; Sltn 
Tree, Trnng 9900.00; SD Bsktbll Assn, Rgstrtn 95.38; Spdy Ln, Rpr 100.26; Stpls, Sppls 
5423.75; Strghtlk, phn 36.39; Studer, Ldrshp Dvlpmnt 17908.00; Strgs Mtrsprts, Sppls 505.33; 
Strgs Pht, Eqpmnt 595.44; Strgs Tire, Rpr 90.97; Strgs Cty Utytls 8384.40; Sbwy, Sppls 
168.61; Sun Life, INS 8316.19; Sppls Hs, Sppls 28.95; Synchrny bnk, Sppls 2876.84; Tax 990, 
Pstg 79.90; TPT, Sppls 6.37; Tmptch, Rpr 1490.32; Tom’s TS, Sppls 91.17; Trgrn, Sppls 
2565.00; US Bnk, Cpr Ls, 5749.69, Vrzn, Ht Spt 45.06; Vsbl Dffrcn Jntrl, Cntrctd Clnng 
13961.46; Wgwrks, HAS/FSA Fees 407.25; Wlmrt, Sppls 573.10; Webstrnt, Sppls 1478.00; 
Wllmrk, INS 261016.16; Wst Rvr Elctr, Utytls 1829.65; WEX, Fuel 3194.05; WW cty, Utytls 
229.20; Wlff’s, Rpr 287.50 Cash for month ending October 31, 2025: General Fund: Begin Bal 
3626399.53; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance Pymt 17176.87; Cash in Bank 
1551768.49; Savings Investments PSBK 2055453.17; Savings CC rewards, 16226.07; 
Unemployment Savings 6229.86; Investments in CD 1027930.02; Investments in CD over 90 
Days 1060953.10; Transfer In 0.00; Revenue: Local Taxes 199396.78; Other Sources 
122028.24; State 1025298.00; Federal 72941.76; Other Sources 65581.91; Total Revenue 
1485246.69; To Be Acct’d For: 5111646.22 Transfer Out 0.00; Expenditures 2014423.29; 
Ending Bal October 31, 2025: 3097222.93; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance 
Pymt 17176.87; Cash in Bank 1397922.12; Investments Savings 1680122.94; CC Rewards 
Savings, 16255.3; Unemployment Savings 6231.98; Investments CD 1066227.64; Investments 
CD over 90 Days 1027930.02; Capital Outlay: Begin Bal 2369391.26; Cash in Bank 30390.62, 
Savings Investments PSBK 2339000.64; Investments CD over 90 Days 505004.36; Investment 
CD 524364.80; Transfer In 0.00, Revenue Local Taxes 126109.69; Other Sources 975.24; 
State 0.00; Federal 178260.42; Other Sources 5105.75, Total Revenue 310451.10; To Be 
Acct’d For: 2679842.36; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 233922.06; Ending Bal October 31, 
2025: 2445920.30; Cash in Bank: 50207.98; Invest, Savings: 2395712.32; Investments CD 
over 90 Days 505004.36; investments CD 529639.33; Spec Serv: Begin Bal 1007837.04; Cash 
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in Bank -8945.90; Investments Savings 1016782.94; Revenue Local Taxes 76116.55; Other 
Sources 600.63; State 127939.46; Federal 1833.00; Other Sources 1958.14; Total Revenue 
208447.78 To Be Acct’d For 1216284.82; Transfer out: 0.00 Expenditures 518295.43; Ending 
Balance October 31, 2025 697989.39; Cash in Bank 28721.98; Investment, Savings 
669890.41; Investments, CD 0.00; Food Service: Beg Bal 106010.95; Cash Change 100.00; 
Cash in Bank 72816.25; Investments, Savings 33194.70; Investments, CD 0.00; Transfers In 
0.00; Revenue: State 0.00; Federal 86195.99; Other Sources: 114936.34; Total Revenue 
201133.20; To Be Acct’d For 307144.15; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 212562.65; End Bal 
October 31, 2025: 94581.50; Cash Change 100.00; Cash In Bank 94286.43; Investments, 
Savings 195.07; Investments of 90 Days 0.00; Enterprise: Beg Bal 185403.24; Cash Change 
2000.00; Cash in Bank 67382.01; Investments, Savings 118021.23; Transfers In 0.00 
Revenue; Other Sources 28090.90; Total Revenue 28090.90; To Be Acct’d For 213494.14; 
Transfer out: 0.00; Expenditures 19675.68; End Bal October 31, 2025: 193818.46; Cash 
Change 2000.00; Cash in Bank 75567.53; Investment, Savings 118250.93; Custodial: Beg Bal 
406438.38; Cash in Bank 197917.82; Investments, Savings 208520.56; Investments, CD 0.00; 
Revenue: Other Sources 94364.48; Total Revenue 94364.48; To Be Acct’d For 500802.86 
Expenditures 56916.45; End Bal October 31, 2025: 443886.41; Cash In Bank 231584.99; 
Investments, Savings 212301.42; Investment CD 0.00. 

Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility  

Volunteers 
Joleen Albicht, Piedmont Valley Elementary. 

Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers 
Extracurricular coaches and volunteer coaches are updated monthly. 

Amend School Board Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure. ASBSD 
updated the policy to correct the spelling of "insure" to "ensure." 

Amend School Board Policy CBA: Superintendent Job Description 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy CBA: Superintendent Job Description. ASBSD 
revised the policy to reflect the Superintendent reports to the Board of Education. The Policy 
Committee further revised the policy to include "Meade" to align with district terminology. 

Amend School Board Policy JFC: Student Conduct 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy JFC: Student Conduct. ASBSD revised the 
policy to include language addressing "cellphones and portable digital media devices" and to 
include the crime of juvenile sexting. 

Amend School Board Policy JFCD: Bullying/Cyber Bullying 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy JFCD: Bullying/Cyber Bullying. ASBSD revised 
the policy to include the crime of juvenile sexting. 

Conflict of Interest Waivers 

Approve Chrissy Peterson Conflict of Interest Waiver 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to approve the conflict of interest as 
presented. 

Recognitions 

Character Education Word of the Month 
November Character Trait of the Month is "citizenship," which includes loyalty, patriotism, 
leadership, public spirit, volunteerism, and respect for authority.  
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ASBSD - Meade School Board Award 
The Meade School Board earned a Gold Level Award in ASBSD's statewide board recognition 
program. 

Presentation 

Sturgis Elementary and Whitewood Elementary Purple Star Designations 
Sturgis Elementary Principal Chantal Ligtenberg and Whitewood Elementary Principal Brit 
Porterfield provided a brief presentation outlining the process their schools completed to earn 
designation as Purple Star Schools. 

Student Data and District Report Card 
Curriculum Director, Beth Johnson presented on student data and the district report card. 

Annual Audit Exit Report 
Deidre Budahl, with Casey Peterson & Associates provided a brief overview of the audit exit 
report. 

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan 
Business Manager, Brett Burditt presented the 5-year capital outlay and facilities plan for FY26. 

Review of Community Recommendations and Alternative Reductions 
Superintendent Wayne Wormstadt reviewed a list of community recommendations developed 
to help address the district-wide budget deficit. The presentation included potential alternative 
reductions and cost-saving measures for consideration. 

Open Forum 
Board President Justin Jutting proposed limiting the Open Forum to 60 minutes and returning the 
individual speaking time to three minutes. Jordan Himley expressed her concern on the middle 
school Spanish program. Multiple community members shared concerns regarding the proposed 
relocation of 5th grade from Whitewood Elementary to Sturgis Williams Middle School and the 
potential closure of Atall and Hereford Elementary. 

Action Items 

Move Whitewood Elementary 5th Grade to Sturgis Williams Middle School 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Voight, and Carried to approve the transition of 5th grade 
from Whitewood Elementary to Sturgis Williams Middle School for the upcoming 2026-27 
school year. Schneller requested a roll call vote. Resolution PASSED 5-4. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 

Closure of Atall Elementary School 
MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, and Failed to table (Item 9b) Closure of Atall 
Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. MOTION by Koontz for a roll 
call vote. Resolution FAILED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Nay, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the attached Resolution 
authorizing the closure of Atall Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
Koontz requested a roll call vote. Resolution PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 
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November 10, 2025  

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 declares that the attendance center of Atall 
Elementary School, currently serving grades kindergarten (KG) through eighth (8) shall close at 
the end of the 2025-2026 school year. 
WHEREAS, as per SDCL 13-23-1 the School Board shall have the power to discontinue an 
attendance center by resolution of the board and action shall be taken by December first prior 
to the closure. 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Meade School District 46-1 administration be authorized to 
discontinue education services at Atall Elementary School and further plan and assist families, 
students, and staff with the transition. 

MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz 

To Approve the RESOLUTION as presented. 

Votes YEA: 6 Votes NAY: 3 

Closure of Hereford Elementary School 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz, to approve the attached Resolution authorizing the 
closure of Hereford Elementary School, effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, and Carried to indefinitely table (ITEM 9c) Closure 
of Hereford Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. Koontz requested 
a roll call vote. MOTION PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Yea, Snyder: 
Nay, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 

Roll call vote on original motion to approve the attached Resolution authorizing the closure of 
Hereford Elementary School, effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Nay, Snyder:  
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea. Resolution FAILED 6-3. 

Approval of Sturgis Elementary and Whitewood Elementary Purple Star Designations  
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Spring, and Carried to recognize Sturgis Elementary and 
Whitewood Elementary as Purple Star Schools. 

Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education 
Resolution for the Support of 
Military Children and Families 

WHEREAS, our country owes the daily freedoms to the members of the Armed Forces, their 
family members and loved ones who share in their service, and sacrifice; and 
WHEREAS, we celebrate the exceptional service, strength and character of military-connected 
students and families in the Meade School District 46-1; and 
WHEREAS, we acknowledge that military families face unique challenges due to deployment, 
reintegration, service in combat zones and frequent relocations based on duty assignments; 
and 
WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education affirms their commitment to 
providing the resources and programs to support military-connected students academically, 
socially and emotionally; and 
WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education calls for the continued creation 
of opportunities for military families and community members to purposely partner with schools 
in supporting student achievement, aspirations, and social-emotional development. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education officially supports all 
military children and families; and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education encourages 
all school staff and community members to initiate support and participate in appreciation 
activities designed to recognize the exceptional role and unique sacrifices our military-
connected youth make in our nation’s best interest; and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution be placed in the official minutes. 

__________________________                        ___________________________ 

Meade School District 46-1                                 Meade School District 46-1 
Board President                                                  Vice President 
______________________                              ____________________________ 
Date                                                                   Date 
 
SBHS East Campus Grazing Lease 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to open the lease for public bids. A 
notice will be advertised in November for two weeks, and all bids must be received before the 
December board meeting for consideration. 

American Education Week 
MOTION by Odegaard, seconded by Voight, and Carried to amend the recommendation to 
proclaim November 17-21, 2025, as American Education Week in Meade School District and 
invite our schools and communities to observe it. 

December Legislative Round Table 
MOTION by Schneller, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to schedule a legislative dinner 
before the December 8 board meeting. 

MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, to reconsider (ITEM 9b) Closure of Atall Elementary 
School. Roll call vote was held. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Yea, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 

Jutting requested a roll call vote on the original motion of (ITEM 9b) Closure of Atall Elementary 
School. MOTION PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 

Amend December 8 Board Meeting Start Time 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Voight, and Carried to amend the start time of the board 
meeting to 6:00 pm to accommodate the Legislative Round Table. 

Policy Reviews 
Second Reading of School Board Policy AH: Conflict of Interest Disclosure and Authorization 
and Exhibits-E(1) and E-(2). 
Second Reading of School Board Policy IGBA: Special Education and Related Services 
Second Reading of School Board Policy DFD: Gate Receipts and Admissions 
Second Reading of School Board Policy ABAD: Parent's Rights 
First Reading of School Board Policy BDC: Executive Sessions 

MOTION by Schneller and Failed to reconsider (ITEM 9a) Move Whitewood Elementary 5th 
Grade to Sturgis Williams Middle School due to lack of second. 
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Discussion Items 

ASBSD Delegate Assembly 
Scottie Bruch is the appointed delegate for the ASBSD Delegate Assembly; Tim Amdahl is the 
alternate delegate. The ASBSD Delegate Assembly is Friday, Nov 21, at 1:00 pm (CST) in 
Pierre. 

School Board Policy BBB: School Board Elections 
This policy is not currently in place. The policy committee would like the Board to consider the 
potential benefits of moving school board elections to even-numbered years to align with county 
and state election cycles. Currently, school board elections are held in odd-numbered years. 
Shifting to even-year elections could improve efficiency, reduce costs, and increase voter 
participation. Mr. Wormstadt and the Business Office will bring back their recommendations to the 
board for approval in December due to new election rules. 

Reports 

Administrators 
Board reports are enclosed in the Board packet. 

ASBSD LAN Advocates 
ASBSD is looking for members to advocate for or against specific legislation. 

Board Members 

Superintendent Evaluation 
The Board President will be responsible for developing and implementing the evaluation 
process.  

BHSSC 
Terry Koontz provided an update. 

Superintendent 

Upcoming Holiday Breaks 
Thanksgiving break will commence on Wednesday, Nov 26-Friday, Nov 28. School will 
resume on Monday, Dec 1 for students and staff. 
The business office and superintendent's office will be closed over Thanksgiving break. 
Christmas break commences on Monday, Dec 22-Friday, Jan 2. Classes will resume on 
Monday, Jan 5. 

Upcoming Calendar Events 
November 17 - 21: American Education Week 
November 17: Finance Committee Meeting 
November 21: ASBSD Delegate Assembly 
November 24: B&G Committee Meeting 
November 24: Policy Committee Meeting 
November 26-28: No School - Thanksgiving Break 
December 6: Teacher In-Service (No school) 
December 8: School Board Meeting (Legislative Round Table) 

Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--Authorization--
Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings will be held for the sole purpose of: View 
SDCL 1-25-2 for all reasons for executive session. 

Board Vice President declared a 7-minute recess at 9:33 pm. 
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School board members entered executive session to discuss Personnel (SDCL-1-25-2.1) and 
Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2) at 9:42 pm. 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to enter executive session to discuss 
Personnel (SDCL-1-25-2.1) and Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2). 

Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Justin Jutting, Lee Spring, Scottie 
Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl, Megan Snyder 

Others Present: Wayne Wormstadt 

Board president declared to exit executive session at 9:49 pm. 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Spring, and Carried to adjourn at 9:50pm. 

 
 
_________________________   __________________________       
Justin Jutting, President    Brett Burditt, Business Manager 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Tanya Ludwick, Recorder 
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AMENDED MEETING MINUTES, Monday, November 10, 2025 
5:30 PM Regular Board Meeting with Executive Session to Follow 
Board Room, Williams Administration Building 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Justin Jutting, Lee Spring, Scottie 
Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl, Megan Snyder arrived at 6:39 pm 
 
Board Members Absent: Megan Snyder arrived at 6:39 pm 
 
Others Present: Wayne Wormstadt, Brett Burditt, State Legislator Randy Deibert, district 
administrators, district staff, community members. 
 
Regular board meeting called to order at 5:30 PM 
 

Call meeting to order/roll call 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Agenda 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Odegaard, and Carried to approve the Agenda as presented. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Yea, Spring: 
Yea, Voight: Yea 

Consent Agenda 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Bruch, and Carried to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Yea, Spring: 
Yea, Voight: Yea 

Regular Meeting Minutes on October 14, 2025 and Special Board Meeting Minutes on 
Tuesday, October 28, 2025. 

Personnel 
The following personnel are presented for the board’s consideration: Effective for the 2025-26 
school year. New Hire (Support Staff): Brian Johnson, maintenance worker, district-wide, 
$20.00/hr. Resignation (Certificated): Karin Zent, special services teacher, Piedmont Valley 
Elementary, eff. 11/3/2025, liquidated damages, $4,000.00; Joseph Fasso, teacher, Sturgis 
Brown High School, eff. end of the 2025-26 school year. Resignation (Support Staff): Dallas 
Koester, maintenance worker, district-wide, eff. 10/30/2025. Retirement (Support Staff): Joan 
Wilson, paraprofessional, Piedmont Valley Elementary, eff. end of the 2025-26 school year. 

Financial Reports 

Claims for Payment 
November 10 2025 Newspaper board report 3E Elctrc, Rpr 2772.94; AB Bsnss, Sppls 51.68; 
AB Wldg, Sppls 1698.77; Ace Hrdwr, Sppls 884.29; AJ Spply, Sppls 498.42; Aclls, Sftwr 
4424.00; Advcd pymnts, Offcls 9037.20; Amzn, Sppls 5860.21; Amck, Mntrng 360.20; ASBSD, 
Rgstrtn 25.00; Ashton Kyle, Rfnd 108.20; BA clck, Eqpmnt 7516.00; BF Schl, Rgstrtn 50.00; 
Bst Wstrn htl, Trvl 301.98; BH Wtr, Utylts 1384.60; BH Cnslng, Cnslng 440.00; BH Chmcl, 
Sppls 10495.06; BH Cnfnc, Dues 900.00; BH Enrgy, Utylts 56771.72; BH PSt, Pst cntrl 
5575.00; BHSS, Tuition 55191.07; BH Urgnt cr, Emplymnt physcl 100.00; Blakeman Wyatt, 
Rfnd 50; Briscoe Sean, Rfnd 16.45; Cshwa, Food 65609.65; CBH, Fuel 885.43; CDWG, 
Eqpmnt 21080.00; Cntrylnk, Phone 71.97; Chldrns home, Tuition 3376.38; Cty Smmrst, 
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SRO/Utytls 7866.36; Clnrt, Cmtrcd clnng 7061.12; Clbhs Htl, Trvl 165.30; Cllrs, Srvcs 900.00; 
Cmmtch, Rpr 362.45; Crm Elctrc, Sppls 1029.42; Crrclm Asscts, Crrclm 1540.00; Cstmsgns, 
Sppls 56.48; DR Srvcs, Rpr 1610.10; Dkt bus, Trnsprttn 33008.00; Dkt Spply, Sppls 192.00; 
Dckr, Sppls 170.70; Delta dntl, INS 22658.18; Dmns, Sppls 96.39; Dgls Food, Eqpmnt 825.71; 
Est sd Dry, Milk 11804.18; Easybdgs, Sppls 341.05; EMC, INS 966.00; Enng prpn, Utylts 
431.10; Ennis Alisa, Rfnd 4.40; Eplghsp, Rpr 73.00; Eqlty State, Sppls 16707.81; Faith 
Indpndt, Pblshng 194.39; Flnn, Sppls 170.00; Fthlls Seed, Sppls 170.00; Gldwst, Utytls 516.23; 
Grnd cnyon unv, Schlrshp 500.00; Grnd Elctrc, Utytls 359.83; Grcry mart, Sppls 30.00; 
Grssnbrg Implmnt, Rpr 1839.54; Hamtn Inn, Trvl 564.00; Harlws, Trnsprttn 172550.74; Hggrty, 
Sppls 46.50; Hlls Sptc, Rpr 1102.50; Hbrt, Rpr 3028.90; Hldy Inn, Trvl 1733.55; Hytt, Trvl 
1100.43; Imgn Lrnng, Wrkbks 1150.00; Innvt, Sppls 455.23; Jrny Mcrgrns, Food 240.00; JW 
Peppr, Sppls 893.98; Kffr, Utytls 1828.17; KHL Cnsltng, Psych Srvcs 4422.40; Klinghagen 
Jason, Mlg 171.08; Knecht, Sppls 413.66; Kwk mart, Sppls 20.00; Lwsn Prdcts, Sppls 364.49; 
Lightbrn Sftwr, Sftwr 99.00; Lvstck Jdgng, Subscrptn 300.00; Lynns, Sppls 311.02; MB Tree, 
Spryng 2379.00; Mcdnlds, Sppls 56.85; Meade schl FS, Sppls 961.80; Mdwbrk glf, Sppls 
314.06; MIDCO, Utytls 5756.07; MIDCNTNT, Tstng 26.00; MDU, Utytls 7856.88; Napa, Sppls 
364.49; Nswsd, Rgrstrtn 224.00; Nies Karras & Skjoldal, Lgl Srvcs 300.00; Ntc, Rgstrtn 495.00; 
Northlnd Trst Srvcs, 2010B QSC Seris Intrst 141250.00; Nrthwst pipe, Sppls 1068.09; 
Onlnmtls, Sppls 109.75; Orng Tr Emplymnt, Bkgrnd 77.38; Orllys, Sppls 8.46; Owns, Sppls 
80.45; Pdmnt Cty, Sppls 824.21; Pnr Drm, Rgstrtn 378.50; Ptny bws, Pstg 1066.44; Plns twng, 
Rpr 121.80; Pwr Hs, Sppls 151.39; QSB.com, Rgstrtn 78.00; Quill, Sppls 2068.10; Qzzz Ofcs, 
Rfnd -576.00; Rpd Rtr, Rpr 355.00; Rsmssn, Rpr 14416.00; Ratwik Roszak & Maloney, Lgl 
Srvcs 275.00; RDO Eqpmnt, Rpr 435.77; Rfs, Utylts 858.21; Rehberg Megan, Mlg 755.86; 
Richtrs, Rpr 485.04; Rvrsd, Eqpmnt 185.00; Rnngs, Sppls 33.98; Rshmr St. Cncl, Rgstrtn 
56.00; SBHSCTA, Offcl 500.00; Scll, Rpr 1376.80; SDHSCA, Sppls 65.00; SDSCA,Rgstrtn 
120.00; Srvll, Lndry srvcs 3588.67; Svrsn Drt Wrks, Rpr 3638.70; Shttrfly, Sppls 1262.00; Sltn 
Tree, Trnng 9900.00; SD Bsktbll Assn, Rgstrtn 95.38; Spdy Ln, Rpr 100.26; Stpls, Sppls 
5423.75; Strghtlk, phn 36.39; Studer, Ldrshp Dvlpmnt 17908.00; Strgs Mtrsprts, Sppls 505.33; 
Strgs Pht, Eqpmnt 595.44; Strgs Tire, Rpr 90.97; Strgs Cty Utytls 8384.40; Sbwy, Sppls 
168.61; Sun Life, INS 8316.19; Sppls Hs, Sppls 28.95; Synchrny bnk, Sppls 2876.84; Tax 990, 
Pstg 79.90; TPT, Sppls 6.37; Tmptch, Rpr 1490.32; Tom’s TS, Sppls 91.17; Trgrn, Sppls 
2565.00; US Bnk, Cpr Ls, 5749.69, Vrzn, Ht Spt 45.06; Vsbl Dffrcn Jntrl, Cntrctd Clnng 
13961.46; Wgwrks, HAS/FSA Fees 407.25; Wlmrt, Sppls 573.10; Webstrnt, Sppls 1478.00; 
Wllmrk, INS 261016.16; Wst Rvr Elctr, Utytls 1829.65; WEX, Fuel 3194.05; WW cty, Utytls 
229.20; Wlff’s, Rpr 287.50 Cash for month ending October 31, 2025: General Fund: Begin Bal 
3626399.53; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance Pymt 17176.87; Cash in Bank 
1551768.49; Savings Investments PSBK 2055453.17; Savings CC rewards, 16226.07; 
Unemployment Savings 6229.86; Investments in CD 1027930.02; Investments in CD over 90 
Days 1060953.10; Transfer In 0.00; Revenue: Local Taxes 199396.78; Other Sources 
122028.24; State 1025298.00; Federal 72941.76; Other Sources 65581.91; Total Revenue 
1485246.69; To Be Acct’d For: 5111646.22 Transfer Out 0.00; Expenditures 2014423.29; 
Ending Bal October 31, 2025: 3097222.93; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance 
Pymt 17176.87; Cash in Bank 1397922.12; Investments Savings 1680122.94; CC Rewards 
Savings, 16255.3; Unemployment Savings 6231.98; Investments CD 1066227.64; Investments 
CD over 90 Days 1027930.02; Capital Outlay: Begin Bal 2369391.26; Cash in Bank 30390.62, 
Savings Investments PSBK 2339000.64; Investments CD over 90 Days 505004.36; Investment 
CD 524364.80; Transfer In 0.00, Revenue Local Taxes 126109.69; Other Sources 975.24; 
State 0.00; Federal 178260.42; Other Sources 5105.75, Total Revenue 310451.10; To Be 
Acct’d For: 2679842.36; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 233922.06; Ending Bal October 31, 
2025: 2445920.30; Cash in Bank: 50207.98; Invest, Savings: 2395712.32; Investments CD 
over 90 Days 505004.36; investments CD 529639.33; Spec Serv: Begin Bal 1007837.04; Cash 
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in Bank -8945.90; Investments Savings 1016782.94; Revenue Local Taxes 76116.55; Other 
Sources 600.63; State 127939.46; Federal 1833.00; Other Sources 1958.14; Total Revenue 
208447.78 To Be Acct’d For 1216284.82; Transfer out: 0.00 Expenditures 518295.43; Ending 
Balance October 31, 2025 697989.39; Cash in Bank 28721.98; Investment, Savings 
669890.41; Investments, CD 0.00; Food Service: Beg Bal 106010.95; Cash Change 100.00; 
Cash in Bank 72816.25; Investments, Savings 33194.70; Investments, CD 0.00; Transfers In 
0.00; Revenue: State 0.00; Federal 86195.99; Other Sources: 114936.34; Total Revenue 
201133.20; To Be Acct’d For 307144.15; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 212562.65; End Bal 
October 31, 2025: 94581.50; Cash Change 100.00; Cash In Bank 94286.43; Investments, 
Savings 195.07; Investments of 90 Days 0.00; Enterprise: Beg Bal 185403.24; Cash Change 
2000.00; Cash in Bank 67382.01; Investments, Savings 118021.23; Transfers In 0.00 
Revenue; Other Sources 28090.90; Total Revenue 28090.90; To Be Acct’d For 213494.14; 
Transfer out: 0.00; Expenditures 19675.68; End Bal October 31, 2025: 193818.46; Cash 
Change 2000.00; Cash in Bank 75567.53; Investment, Savings 118250.93; Custodial: Beg Bal 
406438.38; Cash in Bank 197917.82; Investments, Savings 208520.56; Investments, CD 0.00; 
Revenue: Other Sources 94364.48; Total Revenue 94364.48; To Be Acct’d For 500802.86 
Expenditures 56916.45; End Bal October 31, 2025: 443886.41; Cash In Bank 231584.99; 
Investments, Savings 212301.42; Investment CD 0.00. 

Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility  

Volunteers 
Joleen Albicht, Piedmont Valley Elementary. 

Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers 
Extracurricular coaches and volunteer coaches are updated monthly. 

Amend School Board Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure. ASBSD 
updated the policy to correct the spelling of "insure" to "ensure." 

Amend School Board Policy CBA: Superintendent Job Description 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy CBA: Superintendent Job Description. ASBSD 
revised the policy to reflect the Superintendent reports to the Board of Education. The Policy 
Committee further revised the policy to include "Meade" to align with district terminology. 

Amend School Board Policy JFC: Student Conduct 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy JFC: Student Conduct. ASBSD revised the 
policy to include language addressing "cellphones and portable digital media devices" and to 
include the crime of juvenile sexting. 

Amend School Board Policy JFCD: Bullying/Cyber Bullying 
A non-substantive revision was made to Policy JFCD: Bullying/Cyber Bullying. ASBSD revised 
the policy to include the crime of juvenile sexting. 

Conflict of Interest Waivers 

Approve Chrissy Peterson Conflict of Interest Waiver 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to approve the conflict of interest as 
presented. 

Recognitions 

Character Education Word of the Month 
November Character Trait of the Month is "citizenship," which includes loyalty, patriotism, 
leadership, public spirit, volunteerism, and respect for authority.  
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ASBSD - Meade School Board Award 
The Meade School Board earned a Gold Level Award in ASBSD's statewide board recognition 
program. 

Presentation 

Sturgis Elementary and Whitewood Elementary Purple Star Designations 
Sturgis Elementary Principal Chantal Ligtenberg and Whitewood Elementary Principal Brit 
Porterfield provided a brief presentation outlining the process their schools completed to earn 
designation as Purple Star Schools. 

Student Data and District Report Card 
Curriculum Director, Beth Johnson presented on student data and the district report card. 

Annual Audit Exit Report 
Deidre Budahl, with Casey Peterson & Associates provided a brief overview of the audit exit 
report. 

Five-Year Capital Outlay Plan 
Business Manager, Brett Burditt presented the 5-year capital outlay and facilities plan for FY26. 

Review of Community Recommendations and Alternative Reductions 
Superintendent Wayne Wormstadt reviewed a list of community recommendations developed 
to help address the district-wide budget deficit. The presentation included potential alternative 
reductions and cost-saving measures for consideration. 

Open Forum 
Board President Justin Jutting proposed limiting the Open Forum to 60 minutes and returning the 
individual speaking time to three minutes. Jordan Himley expressed her concern on the middle 
school Spanish program. Multiple community members shared concerns regarding the proposed 
relocation of 5th grade from Whitewood Elementary to Sturgis Williams Middle School and the 
potential closure of Atall and Hereford Elementary. 

Action Items 

Move Whitewood Elementary 5th Grade to Sturgis Williams Middle School 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Voight, and Carried to approve the transition of 5th grade 
from Whitewood Elementary to Sturgis Williams Middle School for the upcoming 2026-27 
school year. Schneller requested a roll call vote. Resolution PASSED 5-4. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 

Closure of Atall Elementary School 
MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, and Failed to table (Item 9b) Closure of Atall 
Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. MOTION by Koontz for a roll 
call vote. Resolution FAILED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Nay, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to approve the attached Resolution 
authorizing the closure of Atall Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
Koontz requested a roll call vote. Resolution PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 
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November 10, 2025  

RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 declares that the attendance center of Atall 
Elementary School, currently serving grades kindergarten (KG) through eighth (8) shall close at 
the end of the 2025-2026 school year. 
WHEREAS, as per SDCL 13-23-1 the School Board shall have the power to discontinue an 
attendance center by resolution of the board and action shall be taken by December first prior 
to the closure. 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Meade School District 46-1 administration be authorized to 
discontinue education services at Atall Elementary School and further plan and assist families, 
students, and staff with the transition. 

MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz 

To Approve the RESOLUTION as presented. 

Votes YEA: 6 Votes NAY: 3 

Closure of Hereford Elementary School 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Koontz, to approve the attached Resolution authorizing the 
closure of Hereford Elementary School, effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, and Carried to indefinitely table (ITEM 9c) Closure 
of Hereford Elementary School effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. Koontz requested 
a roll call vote. MOTION PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Yea, Snyder: 
Nay, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 

Roll call vote on original motion to approve the attached Resolution authorizing the closure of 
Hereford Elementary School, effective the end of the 2025-26 school year. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Nay, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Nay, Snyder:  
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea. Resolution FAILED 6-3. 

Approval of Sturgis Elementary and Whitewood Elementary Purple Star Designations  
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Spring, and Carried to recognize Sturgis Elementary and 
Whitewood Elementary as Purple Star Schools. 

Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education 
Resolution for the Support of 
Military Children and Families 

WHEREAS, our country owes the daily freedoms to the members of the Armed Forces, their 
family members and loved ones who share in their service, and sacrifice; and 
WHEREAS, we celebrate the exceptional service, strength and character of military-connected 
students and families in the Meade School District 46-1; and 
WHEREAS, we acknowledge that military families face unique challenges due to deployment, 
reintegration, service in combat zones and frequent relocations based on duty assignments; 
and 
WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education affirms their commitment to 
providing the resources and programs to support military-connected students academically, 
socially and emotionally; and 
WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education calls for the continued creation 
of opportunities for military families and community members to purposely partner with schools 
in supporting student achievement, aspirations, and social-emotional development. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education officially supports all 
military children and families; and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education encourages 
all school staff and community members to initiate support and participate in appreciation 
activities designed to recognize the exceptional role and unique sacrifices our military-
connected youth make in our nation’s best interest; and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution be placed in the official minutes. 

__________________________                        ___________________________ 

Meade School District 46-1                                 Meade School District 46-1 
Board President                                                  Vice President 
______________________                              ____________________________ 
Date                                                                   Date 
 
SBHS East Campus Grazing Lease 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to open the lease for public bids. A 
notice will be advertised in November for two weeks, and all bids must be received before the 
December board meeting for consideration. 

American Education Week 
MOTION by Odegaard, seconded by Voight, and Carried to amend the recommendation to 
proclaim November 17-21, 2025, as American Education Week in Meade School District and 
invite our schools and communities to observe it. 

December Legislative Round Table 
MOTION by Schneller, seconded by Koontz, and Carried to schedule a legislative dinner 
before the December 8 board meeting. 

MOTION by Amdahl, seconded by Spring, to reconsider (ITEM 9b) Closure of Atall Elementary 
School. Roll call vote was held. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Nay, Koontz: Nay, Odegaard: Nay, Schneller: Yea, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Yea, Voight: Nay 

Jutting requested a roll call vote on the original motion of (ITEM 9b) Closure of Atall Elementary 
School. MOTION PASSED 6-3. 
Amdahl: Nay, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Yea, Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, Schneller: Nay, Snyder: 
Yea, Spring: Nay, Voight: Yea 

Note: Per School Board Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure, the prior motion to reconsider 
(ITEM 9b) Closure of Atall Elementary School and roll call vote on the original motion has been 
struck out to reflect that this motion was not a valid motion. Since the motion was not valid, the roll 
call vote is also not valid, and the original vote is the vote that carries. Items were struck out in the 
minutes to maintain minutes and document the invalid motion. 

Amend December 8 Board Meeting Start Time 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Voight, and Carried to amend the start time of the board 
meeting to 6:00 pm to accommodate the Legislative Round Table. 

Policy Reviews 
Second Reading of School Board Policy AH: Conflict of Interest Disclosure and Authorization 
and Exhibits-E(1) and E-(2). 
Second Reading of School Board Policy IGBA: Special Education and Related Services 
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Second Reading of School Board Policy DFD: Gate Receipts and Admissions 
Second Reading of School Board Policy ABAD: Parent's Rights 
First Reading of School Board Policy BDC: Executive Sessions 

MOTION by Schneller and Failed to reconsider (ITEM 9a) Move Whitewood Elementary 5th 
Grade to Sturgis Williams Middle School due to lack of second. 

Note: Per School Board Policy BDDE: Parliamentary Procedure, the prior motion to reconsider 
(ITEM 9a) Move Whitewood Elementary 5th Grade to Sturgis Williams Middle School has been 
struck out to reflect that this motion was not a valid motion. Items were struck out in the minutes to 
maintain minutes and document the invalid motion. 

Discussion Items 

ASBSD Delegate Assembly 
Scottie Bruch is the appointed delegate for the ASBSD Delegate Assembly; Tim Amdahl is the 
alternate delegate. The ASBSD Delegate Assembly is Friday, Nov 21, at 1:00 pm (CST) in 
Pierre. 

School Board Policy BBB: School Board Elections 
This policy is not currently in place. The policy committee would like the Board to consider the 
potential benefits of moving school board elections to even-numbered years to align with county 
and state election cycles. Currently, school board elections are held in odd-numbered years. 
Shifting to even-year elections could improve efficiency, reduce costs, and increase voter 
participation. Mr. Wormstadt and the Business Office will bring back their recommendations to the 
board for approval in December due to new election rules. 

Reports 

Administrators 
Board reports are enclosed in the Board packet. 

ASBSD LAN Advocates 
ASBSD is looking for members to advocate for or against specific legislation. 

Board Members 

Superintendent Evaluation 
The Board President will be responsible for developing and implementing the evaluation 
process.  

BHSSC 
Terry Koontz provided an update. 

Superintendent 

Upcoming Holiday Breaks 
Thanksgiving break will commence on Wednesday, Nov 26-Friday, Nov 28. School will 
resume on Monday, Dec 1 for students and staff. 
The business office and superintendent's office will be closed over Thanksgiving break. 
Christmas break commences on Monday, Dec 22-Friday, Jan 2. Classes will resume on 
Monday, Jan 5. 

Upcoming Calendar Events 
November 17 - 21: American Education Week 
November 17: Finance Committee Meeting 
November 21: ASBSD Delegate Assembly 
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November 24: B&G Committee Meeting 
November 24: Policy Committee Meeting 
November 26-28: No School - Thanksgiving Break 
December 8: School Board Meeting (Legislative Round Table) 

Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--Authorization--
Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings will be held for the sole purpose of: View 
SDCL 1-25-2 for all reasons for executive session. 

Board Vice President declared a 7-minute recess at 9:33 pm. 

School board members entered executive session to discuss Personnel (SDCL-1-25-2.1) and 
Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2) at 9:42 pm. 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to enter executive session to discuss 
Personnel (SDCL-1-25-2.1) and Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2). 

Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Justin Jutting, Lee Spring, Scottie 
Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl, Megan Snyder 

Others Present: Wayne Wormstadt 

Board president declared to exit executive session at 9:49 pm. 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Spring, and Carried to adjourn at 9:50pm. 

 
 
_________________________   __________________________       
Justin Jutting, President    Brett Burditt, Business Manager 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Tanya Ludwick, Recorder 



Statement of Cash Receipts, Disbursements, and Cash Balances For the Month End 11/30/2025 EXHIBIT A

FUND 10 FUND 21 FUND 22 FUND 51 FUND 53

November 1, 2025 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY SPECIAL SERVICES FOOD SERVICE ENTERPRISE CUSTODIAL 

BEGINNING BALANCES 3,097,222.93 2,445,920.30 698,612.39 94,481.50 193,818.46 443,886.41

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00 100.00 2,000.00

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 17,176.87

CASH IN BANK 1,397,922.12 50,207.98 28,721.98 94,286.43 75,567.53 231,584.99    

SAVINGS 1,680,122.94 2,395,712.32 669,890.41 195.07 118,250.93 212,301.42    

SAVINGS CC REWARDS 16,255.35
UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,231.98

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,066,227.64 505,004.36

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,027,930.02 529,639.33

TRANSFER IN

REVENUE:

LOCAL TAXES 3,333,281.13 2,317,168.19 1,396,322.84

OTHER SOURCES 53,025.25 2,613.88 1,582.57

STATE 875,380.00 128,229.00

FEDERAL 227,134.09 127,588.00 83,792.25

OTHER SOURCES 36,566.01 6,539.37 8,448.04 96,726.73 15,415.02          97,007.00      

TOTAL REVENUE 4,525,386.48 2,326,321.44 1,662,170.45 180,518.98 15,415.02 97,007.00

TO BE ACCT'D FOR: 7,622,609.41 4,772,241.74 2,360,782.84 275,000.48 209,233.48 540,893.41

TRANSFER OUT: 141,250.00

EXPENDITURES 2,227,967.80 42,494.21 528,382.69 176,179.61 14,191.34 63,917.56      

ENDING BALANCES 11/30/2025 5,394,641.61 4,588,497.53 1,832,400.15 98,820.87 195,042.14 476,975.85

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00 100.00 2,000.00            

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 17,176.87

CASH IN BANK 1,304,701.48 8,127.77 137,800.59 98,625.80 61,637.11          260,067.88    

SAVINGS 4,070,762.26 4,580,369.76 1,694,599.56 195.07 133,405.03        216,907.97    

SAVINGS CC REWARDS 16,280.40

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,233.89

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,066,227.64 505,004.36

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,037,488.36 529,639.33

 
Brett Burditt-Business Manager

Meade School District 46-1



Exhibit BSCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 11/30/2025

GENERAL FUND

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 4,070,762.26

FIRST INTERSTATE UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,233.89

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107  1,304,701.48

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 536,588.30

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 529,639.34

PIONEER BANK CD 1,037,488.36

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 7,485,413.63

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 4,580,369.76

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 8,127.77

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 505,004.36

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 529,639.33

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,623,141.22

SPECIAL EDUCATION

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 1,694,599.56

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 137,800.59

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 1,832,400.15

FOOD SERVICE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 195.07

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 98,625.80

TOTAL FOOD SERVICE 98,820.87

ENTERPRISE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 133,405.03

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 61,637.11

TOTAL CONCESSION 195,042.14

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 15,234,818.01

ALICE HAYES SCHOLARSHIP 5,271.25

CD, CENTRAL, GRIMSBO SCHOLARSHIP 3,479.68

PSBK/CD CNTRL, KEY CITY RIDING CLUB 2,996.40

CD, CENTRAL, WOODLE SCHOLARSHIP 9,581.51

PSBK, CENTRAL, BROWN SCHOLARSHIP

PSBK, CENTRAL FLEXIBLE CAFETERIA 52,215.43

ALEN SIGMAN MEMORIAL 1,301.67

74,845.94

TOTAL ALL FUNDS INVESTED 15,309,663.95

Brett Burditt -Business Manager Meade 46-1
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 1110 000 AD VALOREN TAXES 9,686,965.00 3,247,255.09 3,657,913.81 37.76 6,029,051.19

10 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 230,000.00 79,124.15 89,096.79 38.74 140,903.21

10 1120 000 PRIOR YEAR AD VALOREM 20,000.00 6,901.89 27,218.06 136.09 (7,218.06)

10 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,956.05 0.00 (2,956.05)

10 1140 000 UTILITY TAXES 224,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 224,000.00

10 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST 25,000.00 6,723.14 12,798.43 51.19 12,201.57

10 1210 000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 0.00 9,333.06 0.00 (9,333.06)

10 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 80,000.00 4,591.28 34,248.99 42.81 45,751.01

10 1510 011 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 17,500.00 0.00 17,180.43 98.17 319.57

10 1510 020 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 1.91 10.36 0.00 (10.36)

10 1510 106 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 17,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,500.00

10 1510 107 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 35,000.00 9,558.34 19,056.27 54.45 15,943.73

10 1510 777 INTEREST CASH BACK 0.00 25.05 149.36 0.00 (149.36)

10 1710 000 ADMISSIONS 60,000.00 3,898.62 37,800.74 63.00 22,199.26

10 1790 000 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

10 1790 200 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 0.00 21.00 0.00 (21.00)

10 1790 201 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 70.00 105.00 0.00 (105.00)

10 1790 400 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 2,831.00 2,831.00 0.00 (2,831.00)

10 1910 000 RENTALS 25,000.00 1,377.88 12,733.48 50.93 12,266.52

10 1920 000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00

10 1920 120 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00)

10 1920 200 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00)

10 1920 201 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 2,028.38 0.00 (2,028.38)

10 1920 400 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 20,713.20 34,713.20 0.00 (34,713.20)

10 1950 000 REFUND PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 45,000.00 0.00 40,900.00 90.89 4,100.00

10 1971 000 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

10 1971 121 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00)

10 1971 140 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00)

10 1971 200 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 450.00 975.00 0.00 (975.00)

10 1971 201 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 275.00 0.00 (275.00)

10 1971 400 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 1,640.00 0.00 (1,640.00)

10 1973 000 MEDICAID 7,500.00 0.00 2,949.36 39.32 4,550.64

10 1990 000 OTHER 15,000.00 198.94 248.94 1.66 14,751.06

10 1990 201 OTHER-STAGEBARN 0.00 0.00 245.20 0.00 (245.20)

10 1990 777 CASH BACK REWARDS FUNDS 0.00 0.00 25,856.00 0.00 (25,856.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 10,556,465.00 3,383,720.49 4,035,033.91 38.22 6,521,431.09

10 2110 000 COUNTY APPORTIONMENT 380,000.00 46,302.11 266,547.26 70.14 113,452.74

Subtotal: REV FROM INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 380,000.00 46,302.11 266,547.26 70.14 113,452.74

10 3111 030 STATE AID 12,448,180.00 873,580.00 4,974,772.00 39.96 7,473,408.00

10 3112 030 STATE APPORTIONMENT 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00

10 3114 030 BANK FRANCHISE TAX 114,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,000.00

10 3119 030 GAMING REVENUE 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00

10 3900 030 OTHER STATE REVENUE 8,000.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 22.50 6,200.00

10 3910 030 NATIONAL GUARD RENT 5,700.00 0.00 2,850.00 50.00 2,850.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 12,884,380.00 875,380.00 4,979,422.00 38.65 7,904,958.00

10 4121 000 NATIONAL MINERALS 25,000.00 13,546.86 13,546.86 54.19 11,453.14

10 4122 000 TAYLOR GRAZING 14,500.00 16,080.66 16,080.66 110.90 (1,580.66)

10 4131 000 NATIONAL FOREST LANDS 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 4151 014 FFV GRANT 163,799.00 24,761.57 46,042.55 28.11 117,756.45

10 4153 044 TITLE IV 78,124.00 14,652.00 36,635.00 46.89 41,489.00

10 4158 042 TITLE I 664,125.00 133,463.00 133,463.00 20.10 530,662.00

10 4158 047 TITLE I- 1003 SCHOOL IMPROV. 85,045.00 10,203.00 21,220.00 24.95 63,825.00

10 4159 503 TITLE II PART A 155,655.00 4,247.00 4,247.00 2.73 151,408.00

10 4161 000 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 48,700.00 10,180.00 35,131.00 72.14 13,569.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 1,249,948.00 227,134.09 306,366.07 24.51 943,581.93

Fund Total: 25,070,793.00 4,532,536.69 9,587,369.24 38.24 15,483,423.76

Fund: 21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

21 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 6,720,690.00 2,261,509.09 2,504,094.49 37.26 4,216,595.51

21 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 200,000.00 52,856.54 59,017.97 29.51 140,982.03

21 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 10,000.00 2,802.56 11,758.74 117.59 (1,758.74)

21 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 838.52 0.00 (838.52)

21 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 6,000.00 2,613.88 4,975.14 82.92 1,024.86

21 1510 000 INVESTMENTS EARNINGS 130,000.00 4,875.37 27,480.05 21.14 102,519.95

21 1510 011 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 5,004.36 0.00 (5,004.36)

21 1510 107 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 17,180.43 0.00 (17,180.43)

21 1920 400 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

21 1950 000 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 40,000.00 0.00 30,378.68 75.95 9,621.32

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 7,131,690.00 2,324,657.44 2,660,728.38 37.31 4,470,961.62

21 4151 556 GRANTS-FEDERAL THRU STATE 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 (50,000.00)

21 4900 021 OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE QSCB 253,000.00 0.00 128,260.42 50.70 124,739.58

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 253,000.00 0.00 178,260.42 70.46 74,739.58

21 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 57,832.41 0.00 (57,832.41)

21 5130 000 SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 479.00 0.00 (479.00)

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 0.00 0.00 58,311.41 0.00 (58,311.41)

Fund Total: 7,384,690.00 2,324,657.44 2,897,300.21 39.23 4,487,389.79

Fund: 22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

22 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 3,917,695.00 1,362,718.53 1,508,893.52 38.51 2,408,801.48

22 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 114,000.00 31,849.76 35,562.45 31.20 78,437.55

22 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 15,000.00 1,754.55 7,397.71 49.32 7,602.29

22 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 83.85 0.00 (83.85)

22 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 10,000.00 1,582.57 3,027.90 30.28 6,972.10

22 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 30,000.00 1,803.74 12,198.31 40.66 17,801.69

22 1920 000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 1,000.00 1,302.25 0.00 (1,302.25)

22 1972 000 MEDICAID DIRECT SERVICES TITLE XIX 14,000.00 1,644.30 5,216.16 37.26 8,783.84

22 1973 000 MEDICAID 20,000.00 0.00 9,690.00 48.45 10,310.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 4,120,695.00 1,402,353.45 1,583,372.15 38.42 2,537,322.85

22 3119 000 OTHER 0.00 0.00 52.32 0.00 (52.32)

22 3121 030 EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN- STATE AID 1,522,173.00 127,779.00 639,311.00 42.00 882,862.00

22 3900 000 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 450.00 1,005.23 0.00 (1,005.23)

22 3900 030 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 0.01

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,522,173.00 128,229.00 640,368.54 42.07 881,804.46

22 4175 041 SPECIAL ED - IDEA - PART B 871,124.00 125,800.00 125,800.00 14.44 745,324.00

22 4186 043 SPECIAL ED - PRESCHOOL GRANTS 21,697.00 1,788.00 3,621.00 16.69 18,076.00
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 892,821.00 127,588.00 129,421.00 14.50 763,400.00

Fund Total: 6,535,689.00 1,658,170.45 2,353,161.69 36.00 4,182,527.31

Fund: 31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

31 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 6,289.60 0.00 (6,289.60)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 6,289.60 0.00 (6,289.60)

31 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Fund Total: 40,000.00 0.00 46,289.60 115.72 (6,289.60)

Fund: 32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

32 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 16,323.97 66,350.32 0.00 (66,350.32)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 16,323.97 66,350.32 0.00 (66,350.32)

32 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 586,191.00 141,250.00 141,250.00 24.10 444,941.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 586,191.00 141,250.00 141,250.00 24.10 444,941.00

Fund Total: 586,191.00 157,573.97 207,600.32 35.42 378,590.68

Fund: 51 FOOD SERVICE                            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

51 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 5,000.00 0.00 219.82 4.40 4,780.18

51 1610 000 SALES TO PUPILS 725,000.00 75,716.80 305,272.98 42.11 419,727.02

51 1620 000 SALES TO ADULTS 25,000.00 3,333.50 13,812.05 55.25 11,187.95

51 1630 000 A LA CARTE SALES 87,000.00 12,813.50 46,512.90 53.46 40,487.10

51 1660 000 OTHER SALES 25,000.00 4,569.30 17,784.87 71.14 7,215.13

51 1690 000 MISC REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCE 500.00 222.78 548.43 109.69 (48.43)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 867,500.00 96,655.88 384,151.05 44.28 483,348.95

51 4811 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL LUNCH 567,000.00 71,643.44 154,878.17 27.32 412,121.83

51 4812 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL 85,000.00 11,698.82 23,328.88 27.45 61,671.12

BREAKFAST

51 4813 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-AFTER SCHOOL 2,500.00 367.06 419.63 16.79 2,080.37

CARE

51 4815 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT MILK 0.00 82.93 181.37 0.00 (181.37)

51 4820 000 DONATED FOOD 38,000.00 5,305.65 15,658.85 41.21 22,341.15

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 692,500.00 89,097.90 194,466.90 28.08 498,033.10

51 5170 000 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00

Fund Total: 1,597,000.00 185,753.78 578,617.95 36.23 1,018,382.05

Fund: 53 ENTERPRISE FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

53 1316 015 DRIVERS EDUCATION 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

53 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,100.00 154.10 767.17 69.74 332.83

53 1510 019 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,200.00 0.00 503.33 41.94 696.67

53 1660 000 OTHER SALES 76,446.00 6,176.92 35,132.65 45.96 41,313.35

53 1660 400 RALLY SALES 52,000.00 0.00 44,467.40 85.51 7,532.60

53 1920 018 WW AFTER SCHOOL 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

53 1982 018 WW AFTER SCHOOL 6,000.00 620.00 620.00 10.33 5,380.00

53 1982 019 LATCHKEY SERVICES 67,500.00 8,464.00 19,442.00 28.80 48,058.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 234,246.00 15,415.02 100,932.55 43.09 133,313.45

Fund Total: 234,246.00 15,415.02 100,932.55 43.09 133,313.45
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 61 NON EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

61 1790 315 GRIMSBO SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 7.68 0.00 (7.68)

61 1790 340 KEY CITY RIDING 0.00 0.00 7.18 0.00 (7.18)

61 1790 470 WOODLE GOLF 0.00 0.00 7.93 0.00 (7.93)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 22.79 0.00 (22.79)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 22.79 0.00 (22.79)

Fund: 66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

66 1790 085 CAFETERIA FUND 0.00 0.00 93,889.26 0.00 (93,889.26)

66 1790 452 ALEN SIGMAN MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 7.68 0.00 (7.68)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 93,896.94 0.00 (93,896.94)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 93,896.94 0.00 (93,896.94)

Fund: 71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

71 1790 009 ACADEMIC 0.00 0.00 804.72 0.00 (804.72)

71 1790 010 ANNUAL 0.00 100.00 3,982.00 0.00 (3,982.00)

71 1790 096 CLASS OF 2026 0.00 0.00 1,314.00 0.00 (1,314.00)

71 1790 097 CLASS OF 2027 0.00 0.00 620.00 0.00 (620.00)

71 1790 098 CLASS OF 2028 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 (900.00)

71 1790 099 CLASS OF 2029 0.00 0.00 895.00 0.00 (895.00)

71 1790 135 CULINARY ARTS 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.00 (14.00)

71 1790 190 FFA 0.00 22,660.00 30,399.75 0.00 (30,399.75)

71 1790 200 FCCLA 0.00 0.00 1,463.00 0.00 (1,463.00)

71 1790 310 HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 (16.00)

71 1790 320 VICA 0.00 0.00 22.00 0.00 (22.00)

71 1790 410 MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

71 1790 414 COKE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 988.00 0.00 (988.00)

71 1790 450 S CLUB 0.00 6,403.71 26,303.38 0.00 (26,303.38)

71 1790 530 SPEECH 0.00 241.00 1,151.00 0.00 (1,151.00)

71 1790 540 STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 100.00 1,935.31 0.00 (1,935.31)

71 1790 550 DRAMA-THESPIANS 0.00 141.00 166.00 0.00 (166.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 29,645.71 71,974.16 0.00 (71,974.16)

Fund Total: 0.00 29,645.71 71,974.16 0.00 (71,974.16)

Fund: 72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

72 1790 220 STURGIS ELEMENTARY 0.00 0.00 28,549.11 0.00 (28,549.11)

72 1790 230 STUDENT COUNCIL-PIEDMONT 0.00 21.01 12,600.60 0.00 (12,600.60)

72 1790 250 RURAL 0.00 0.00 748.28 0.00 (748.28)

72 1790 260 WHITEWOOD 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00 (500.00)

72 1790 365 FS MEALS/FOR KIDS 0.00 700.00 2,200.00 0.00 (2,200.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 1,221.01 44,597.99 0.00 (44,597.99)

Fund Total: 0.00 1,221.01 44,597.99 0.00 (44,597.99)

Fund: 73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

73 1790 517 PRINCIPALS REGION VII 0.00 0.00 1,275.00 0.00 (1,275.00)

73 1790 540 SWMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 14,751.85 21,482.39 0.00 (21,482.39)

73 1790 550 SBMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 26,936.11 39,592.57 0.00 (39,592.57)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 41,687.96 62,349.96 0.00 (62,349.96)

Fund Total: 0.00 41,687.96 62,349.96 0.00 (62,349.96)

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

Grand Total: 41,448,609.00 8,946,662.03 16,044,113.40 38.71 25,404,495.60
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Account Number Revised Budget During Month To Date Balance at EOMEncumbrances Unencumbered % of Budget

10 GENERAL FUND Balance

1111 REGULAR TERM $5,881,016.00 $515,489.02 $1,582,247.70 $4,298,768.30 $1,418.10 $4,297,350.20 26.93

1112 SUMMER TERM $3,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,410.00 $0.00 $3,410.00 0.00

1121 REGULAR TERM $3,777,925.00 $317,042.55 $974,071.36 $2,803,853.64 $1,996.64 $2,801,857.00 25.84

1122 SUMMER TERM $16,161.00 $1,619.09 $2,368.97 $13,792.03 $0.00 $13,792.03 14.66

1131 REGULAR TERM $3,344,190.00 $281,869.82 $883,985.22 $2,460,204.78 $4,313.24 $2,455,891.54 26.56

1132 SUMMER TERM-INCLUDES PROJ EASY $18,784.00 $2,291.24 $4,402.87 $14,381.13 $0.00 $14,381.13 23.44

1142 TITLE I PRESCHOOL $39,736.00 $4,119.84 $13,752.93 $25,983.07 $0.00 $25,983.07 34.61

1190 OTHER REGULAR PROGRAMS $3,615.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 0.00

1210 PROGRAMS FOR GIFTED & TALENTED $75,454.00 $6,796.69 $20,571.09 $54,882.91 $0.00 $54,882.91 27.26

1250 CULTURALLY DIFFERENT $33,668.00 $5,612.83 $8,276.84 $25,391.16 $0.00 $25,391.16 24.58

1273 HELPING DISADV CHILD MEET STAN $685,298.00 $55,407.36 $192,301.76 $492,996.24 $422.50 $492,573.74 28.12

1299 OTHER-ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLING $0.00 $3,376.38 $6,913.54 ($6,913.54) $0.00 ($6,913.54) 0.00

2113 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES $78,149.00 $6,563.27 $18,933.28 $59,215.72 $0.00 $59,215.72 24.23

2116 Title I attendance & Social work $3,000.00 $20.00 $45.00 $2,955.00 $0.00 $2,955.00 1.50

2122 COUNSELING SERVICES $743,510.00 $62,287.11 $197,073.72 $546,436.28 $0.00 $546,436.28 26.51

2128 TITLE I PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES $6,000.00 $1,730.27 $2,554.87 $3,445.13 $50.00 $3,395.13 43.41

2133 DENTAL SERVICES $6,000.00 ($2,000.00) $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 50.00

2134 NURSE SERVICES $240,414.00 $24,045.05 $67,314.07 $173,099.93 $0.00 $173,099.93 28.00

2139 OTHER HEALTH SERVICES $6,000.00 $124.56 $795.58 $5,204.42 $0.00 $5,204.42 13.26

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $160,239.00 $36,417.34 $56,424.55 $103,814.45 $5,905.00 $97,909.45 38.90

2213 INSTRUCT STAFF TRAINING SERV $0.00 $165.30 $165.30 ($165.30) $0.00 ($165.30) 0.00

2214 TITLE I PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $19,336.00 $584.00 $7,890.40 $11,445.60 $0.00 $11,445.60 40.81

2219 OTHER IMPROV. OF INSTRUCT SERV $15,000.00 $0.00 $899.37 $14,100.63 $0.00 $14,100.63 6.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $216,985.00 $21,185.66 $64,055.24 $152,929.76 $683.45 $152,246.31 29.84

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $376,288.00 $27,200.34 $132,679.70 $243,608.30 $0.00 $243,608.30 35.26

2311 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $634,000.00 $655.00 $634,337.28 ($337.28) $0.00 ($337.28) 100.05

2314 ELECTION SERVICES $12,000.00 $0.00 $225.20 $11,774.80 $0.00 $11,774.80 1.88

2315 LEGAL SERVICES $12,000.00 $300.00 $1,275.00 $10,725.00 $0.00 $10,725.00 10.63

2317 AUDIT SERVICES $49,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $49,000.00 $0.00 $49,000.00 0.00

2319 OTHER BOARD OF ED SERVICES $146,264.00 $18,284.23 $90,258.06 $56,005.94 $0.00 $56,005.94 61.71

2321 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT $288,363.00 $24,461.21 $129,626.36 $158,736.64 $0.00 $158,736.64 44.95

2323 STAFF RELATIONS/NEG SERVICES $3,000.00 $50.00 $250.60 $2,749.40 $0.00 $2,749.40 8.35

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $1,753,040.00 $148,216.82 $695,890.13 $1,057,149.87 $0.00 $1,057,149.87 39.70

2490 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES-SCH ADM $186,814.00 $14,754.19 $75,808.69 $111,005.31 $0.00 $111,005.31 40.58

2529 OTHER FISCAL SERVICES $424,491.00 $32,744.96 $176,813.48 $247,677.52 $745.44 $246,932.08 41.83

2533 ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $11,500.00 ($11,500.00) $0.00 ($11,500.00) 0.00

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $1,010,750.00 $90,916.21 $357,394.86 $653,355.14 $0.00 $653,355.14 35.36

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $74,400.00 $5,114.00 $31,797.67 $42,602.33 $0.00 $42,602.33 42.74

2545 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINTANCE $59,700.00 $6,152.42 $24,737.85 $34,962.15 $0.00 $34,962.15 41.44

2546 SECURITY SERVICES $228,650.00 $16,455.42 $60,562.87 $168,087.13 $0.00 $168,087.13 26.49

2547 LAND AND BUILDING RENTAL $14,000.00 $0.00 $2,100.00 $11,900.00 $0.00 $11,900.00 15.00

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $2,107,266.00 $186,102.81 $793,297.67 $1,313,968.33 $11,489.80 $1,302,478.53 38.19

2553 MONITORING SERVICES $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $1,357,812.00 $166,133.44 $166,133.44 $1,191,678.56 $0.00 $1,191,678.56 12.24

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $163,799.00 $19,558.07 $51,505.72 $112,293.28 $0.00 $112,293.28 31.44

2574 PRINTING,PUBLISHING,DUPLICATIN $115,395.00 $9,790.23 $63,704.90 $51,690.10 $0.00 $51,690.10 55.21

2642 RECRUITMENT/PLACEMENT SERVICE $3,800.00 $177.38 $1,893.59 $1,906.41 $0.00 $1,906.41 49.83

4400 PAYMENTS TO STATE-UNEMPLOYMENT $0.00 $0.00 $96.82 ($96.82) $0.00 ($96.82) 0.00

6000 COCURRICULAR ACTIVITIES $0.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 ($1,000.00) 0.00
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6101 FOOTBALL $99,420.00 $10,540.94 $55,279.34 $44,140.66 $0.00 $44,140.66 55.60

6102 BASKETBALL $63,221.00 $4,195.95 $11,235.87 $51,985.13 $1,920.00 $50,065.13 20.81

6103 WRESTLING $62,144.00 $5,619.82 $13,379.79 $48,764.21 $13,233.33 $35,530.88 42.82

6104 GOLF $9,478.00 $1,449.43 $4,113.12 $5,364.88 $450.00 $4,914.88 48.14

6105 BOYS SCOOCER $17,194.00 $1,100.43 $20,083.30 ($2,889.30) $1,925.00 ($4,814.30) 128.00

6202 GIRLS BASKETBALL $62,563.00 $4,974.55 $10,851.02 $51,711.98 $0.00 $51,711.98 17.34

6204 GIRLS GOLF $8,978.00 $571.37 $2,288.09 $6,689.91 $980.00 $5,709.91 36.40

6205 VOLLEYBALL $60,821.00 $7,061.19 $31,052.91 $29,768.09 $4,940.00 $24,828.09 59.18

6207 GIRLS SOCCER $16,950.00 $375.52 $10,464.45 $6,485.55 $1,925.00 $4,560.55 73.09

6208 GIRLS SOFTBALL $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 0.00

6500 TRANSPORATION $206,000.00 $40,153.38 $97,022.98 $108,977.02 $1,640.00 $107,337.02 47.89

6901 TRACK $91,508.00 $5,127.44 $15,360.29 $76,147.71 $14,799.79 $61,347.92 32.96

6902 CROSS COUNTRY $32,248.00 $1,537.87 $14,894.07 $17,353.93 $1,500.00 $15,853.93 50.84

6903 BAND $18,691.00 $1,410.57 $4,043.76 $14,647.24 $380.00 $14,267.24 23.67

6904 CHOIR $13,310.00 $654.29 $2,448.65 $10,861.35 $2,210.00 $8,651.35 35.00

6905 DEBATE $29,622.00 $1,368.77 $4,489.61 $25,132.39 $1,200.00 $23,932.39 19.21

6906 DRAMA $22,966.00 $2,156.00 $7,524.57 $15,441.43 $398.75 $15,042.68 34.50

6907 DECLAM $6,539.00 $452.90 $1,180.96 $5,358.04 $1,950.00 $3,408.04 47.88

6909 YEARBOOK $8,974.00 $989.38 $2,984.30 $5,989.70 $0.00 $5,989.70 33.25

6911 FFA $6,450.00 $535.53 $1,617.60 $4,832.40 $0.00 $4,832.40 25.08

6913 CHEERLEADERS $20,946.00 $2,866.80 $11,873.20 $9,072.80 $1,300.00 $7,772.80 62.89

6914 CLASS/KNOW $30,213.00 $2,161.67 $6,536.67 $23,676.33 $0.00 $23,676.33 21.64

6915 ACTIVITY DIRECTOR $243,166.00 $18,256.08 $103,887.21 $139,278.79 $1,283.63 $137,995.16 43.25

6917 WEIGHT ROOM TRAINER $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

6918 RURAL ACTIVITIES $30,979.00 $511.40 $6,711.52 $24,267.48 $0.00 $24,267.48 21.66

10 GENERAL FUND $25,584,853.00 $2,226,385.39 $8,050,256.83 $17,534,596.17 $79,059.67 $17,455,536.50 31.77

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

1111 REGULAR TERM $289,026.00 $25,504.00 $242,998.46 $46,027.54 $21,080.00 $24,947.54 91.37

1121 REGULAR TERM $373,650.00 $0.00 $146,657.63 $226,992.37 $0.00 $226,992.37 39.25

1131 REGULAR TERM $328,695.00 $0.00 $183,887.95 $144,807.05 $6,500.00 $138,307.05 57.92

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $32,800.00 $0.00 $8,774.10 $24,025.90 $12,185.44 $11,840.46 63.90

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $64,300.00 $0.00 $60,343.96 $3,956.04 $0.00 $3,956.04 93.85

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $83,617.00 $334.81 $53,220.22 $30,396.78 $0.00 $30,396.78 63.65

2532 LAND ACQ AND DEVELOPMENT SERV $67,500.00 $0.00 $67,727.40 ($227.40) $0.00 ($227.40) 100.34

2533 ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER SERVICES $10,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 40.00

2535 CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS $687,000.00 $0.00 $717,741.71 ($30,741.71) $0.00 ($30,741.71) 104.47

2539 OTHER FAC ACQ & CONSTRUCT SERV $355,000.00 $0.00 $166,971.90 $188,028.10 $0.00 $188,028.10 47.03

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $225,000.00 $0.00 $221,245.00 $3,755.00 $0.00 $3,755.00 98.33

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,265.10 $3,734.90 $0.00 $3,734.90 25.30

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $365,500.00 $0.00 $303,777.25 $61,722.75 $0.00 $61,722.75 83.11

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $165,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 0.00

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $37,000.00 $825.71 $24,888.15 $12,111.85 $0.00 $12,111.85 67.27

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $32,090.00 $0.00 $32,090.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $3,325,315.00 $6,649.69 $2,598,461.81 $726,853.19 $0.00 $726,853.19 78.14

6101 FOOTBALL $19,000.00 $0.00 $18,808.25 $191.75 $0.00 $191.75 98.99

6102 BASKETBALL $38,600.00 $0.00 $11,270.40 $27,329.60 $0.00 $27,329.60 29.20

6103 WRESTLING $6,500.00 $7,516.00 $7,516.00 ($1,016.00) $0.00 ($1,016.00) 115.63

6205 VOLLEYBALL $22,000.00 $0.00 $21,973.00 $27.00 $0.00 $27.00 99.88

6500 TRANSPORATION $70,000.00 $0.00 $64,228.00 $5,772.00 $0.00 $5,772.00 91.75

6901 TRACK $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,485.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 99.40
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6904 CHOIR $26,000.00 $0.00 $26,407.54 ($407.54) $0.00 ($407.54) 101.57

6913 CHEERLEADERS $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,125.00 $375.00 $0.00 $375.00 85.00

6915 ACTIVITY DIRECTOR $5,000.00 $0.00 $2,535.00 $2,465.00 $0.00 $2,465.00 50.70

7000 CONTINGENCIES (BUDGET ONLY) $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

8110 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT $626,000.00 $141,250.00 $181,250.00 $444,750.00 $0.00 $444,750.00 28.95

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY $7,279,593.00 $182,080.21 $5,172,648.83 $2,106,944.17 $39,765.44 $2,067,178.73 71.60

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

1221 PGMS-STDNT WITH MILD-MOD DISAB $2,763,997.00 $220,070.33 $715,620.72 $2,048,376.28 $0.00 $2,048,376.28 25.89

1222 PGMS-STDNT WITH SEVERE DISAB $1,694,055.00 $144,319.49 $460,432.73 $1,233,622.27 $0.00 $1,233,622.27 27.18

1223 DAY PROGRAMS $275,000.00 $51,976.00 $78,076.00 $196,924.00 $0.00 $196,924.00 28.39

1224 RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 $100,000.00 0.00

1226 EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMS $159,804.00 $12,638.56 $43,036.28 $116,767.72 $0.00 $116,767.72 26.93

2134 NURSE SERVICES $71,884.00 $6,069.81 $18,338.66 $53,545.34 $0.00 $53,545.34 25.51

2149 OTHER PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $211,138.00 $14,817.71 $53,419.56 $157,718.44 $0.00 $157,718.44 25.30

2159 OTHER SPEECH PATHOLOGY SERVICE $586,920.00 $36,984.92 $246,729.39 $340,190.61 $56.00 $340,134.61 42.05

2169 OTHER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES $70,067.00 $5,813.93 $17,789.13 $52,277.87 $0.00 $52,277.87 25.39

2172 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY $93,164.00 $6,551.05 $34,670.83 $58,493.17 $0.00 $58,493.17 37.21

2179 OTHER THERAPY SERVICES $74,778.00 $710.31 $34,391.41 $40,386.59 $0.00 $40,386.59 45.99

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $23,461.00 $192.00 $426.00 $23,035.00 $1,598.00 $21,437.00 8.63

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $321,129.00 $25,822.24 $141,439.78 $179,689.22 $0.00 $179,689.22 44.04

2736 MULTIPLE DISABILITIES $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

2741 OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED $5,000.00 $3,811.92 $6,123.18 ($1,123.18) $0.00 ($1,123.18) 122.46

2750 OTHER SPECIAL EDCUATION COSTS $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 0.00

2753 MENTAL RETARDATION $0.00 $0.00 $3,300.00 ($3,300.00) $0.00 ($3,300.00) 0.00

2755 SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED $15,000.00 $1,540.00 $1,540.00 $13,460.00 $0.00 $13,460.00 10.27

2762 AUTISM $0.00 $440.00 $1,760.00 ($1,760.00) $0.00 ($1,760.00) 0.00

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION $6,507,397.00 $531,758.27 $1,857,093.67 $4,650,303.33 $1,654.00 $4,648,649.33 28.56

31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 ($600,000.00) $0.00 ($600,000.00) 0.00

8110 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT $0.00 $0.00 $57,832.41 ($57,832.41) $0.00 ($57,832.41) 0.00

31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010 $0.00 $0.00 $657,832.41 ($657,832.41) $0.00 ($657,832.41) 0.00

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $283,160.00 $141,250.00 $141,250.00 $141,910.00 $0.00 $141,910.00 49.88

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010 $283,160.00 $141,250.00 $141,250.00 $141,910.00 $0.00 $141,910.00 49.88

51 FOOD SERVICE                            

2561 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $135,226.00 $12,195.99 $54,443.65 $80,782.35 $0.00 $80,782.35 40.26

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $1,582,349.00 $159,975.30 $481,732.15 $1,100,616.85 $439.66 $1,100,177.19 30.47

2563 FOOD DELIVERY SERVICES $3,500.00 $791.49 $4,885.23 ($1,385.23) $0.00 ($1,385.23) 139.58

51 FOOD SERVICE                            $1,721,075.00 $172,962.78 $541,061.03 $1,180,013.97 $439.66 $1,179,574.31 31.46

53 ENTERPRISE FUND

2569 OTHER FOOD SERVICES $129,726.00 $6,020.81 $68,260.34 $61,465.66 $0.00 $61,465.66 52.62

3500 CUSTODY AND CARE OF CHILDREN $87,323.00 $8,064.12 $21,847.68 $65,475.32 $3,645.61 $61,829.71 29.19

3900 Drivers Education $31,262.00 $0.00 $505.02 $30,756.98 $0.00 $30,756.98 1.62

53 ENTERPRISE FUND $248,311.00 $14,084.93 $90,613.04 $157,697.96 $3,645.61 $154,052.35 37.96

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $0.00 $83,801.56 ($83,801.56) $0.00 ($83,801.56) 0.00

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            $0.00 $0.00 $83,801.56 ($83,801.56) $0.00 ($83,801.56) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $18,824.86 $86,735.79 ($86,735.79) $0.00 ($86,735.79) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          $0.00 $18,824.86 $86,735.79 ($86,735.79) $0.00 ($86,735.79) 0.00



Meade School District 46-1 EXPENDITURE REPORT FUND, FUNCTION, OPR UNIT Page: 4

12/01/2025 2:58 PM EXHIBIT D User ID: BBURDITT

Account Number Account Description Revised Budget During Month To Date Balance at EOMEncumbrances % of Budget

72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $12,055.36 $26,366.30 ($26,366.30) $0.00 ($26,366.30) 0.00

72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             $0.00 $12,055.36 $26,366.30 ($26,366.30) $0.00 ($26,366.30) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $7,189.47 $24,067.31 ($24,067.31) $0.00 ($24,067.31) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       $0.00 $7,189.47 $24,067.31 ($24,067.31) $0.00 ($24,067.31) 0.00

90 FIXED ASSETS                            

4900 OTHER NONPROGRAMMED COSTS $0.00 $0.00 $56,508.79 ($56,508.79) $0.00 ($56,508.79) 0.00

90 FIXED ASSETS                            $0.00 $0.00 $56,508.79 ($56,508.79) $0.00 ($56,508.79) 0.00



 

 

 

Meade School District 

Claims for Payment 

December 08, 2025  



Vendor Name Description Amount

A&B BUSINESS SUPPLIES 55.57

VENDOR TOTAL 55.57

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 248.66

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 64.41

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 18.28

A&B WELDING SUPPLIES 187.88

VENDOR TOTAL 519.23

A&J SUPPLY SUPPLIES 141.00

A&J SUPPLY SUPPLIES 499.39

VENDOR TOTAL 640.39

ABCMOUSE SUBSCRIPTION 59.40

VENDOR TOTAL 59.40

ACELLUS E LICENSE 1,995.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,995.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS DCI 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 179.63

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 75.60

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 64.60

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 86.80

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 126.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 70.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 45.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 770.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 1,150.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 35.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 35.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 140.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 70.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 35.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 105.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 105.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 220.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 220.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 220.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 110.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 110.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS DUES 900.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 60.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 30.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 40.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 40.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 6.00
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ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 50.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 218.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 125.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 70.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 131.60

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 126.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 70.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS REGISTRATION 160.00

ADVANCED PAYMENTS JUDGING 50.00

VENDOR TOTAL 6,899.23

AL CORNELLA REPAIR 330.71

VENDOR TOTAL 330.71

ALBRIGHT GREG REFUND 12.40

VENDOR TOTAL 12.40

AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 69.62

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 44.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 168.73

AMAZON SUPPLIES 21.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES (8.93)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 30.19

AMAZON SUPPLIES 49.49

AMAZON SUPPLIES 64.36

AMAZON SUPPLIES 36.46

AMAZON SUPPLIES 59.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.00

AMAZON SUPPLIES 331.89

AMAZON SUPPLIES 46.43

AMAZON SUPPLIES 36.93

AMAZON SUPPLIES 92.08

AMAZON SUPPLIES 25.48

AMAZON SUPPLIES 69.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 114.56

AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.69

AMAZON SUPPLIES 313.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 42.13

AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.92

AMAZON SUPPLIES 37.34

AMAZON SUPPLIES 39.74

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 139.99

AMAZON SUPPLIES 68.94

AMAZON SUPPLIES 173.98

AMAZON SUPPLIES 142.11

AMAZON SUPPLIES 25.03

AMAZON SUPPLIES 224.76

AMAZON SUPPLIES 10.56

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.64

AMAZON SUPPLIES 51.53

AMAZON SUPPLIES 116.11

AMAZON SUPPLIES 10.83

AMAZON SUPPLIES 12.10

AMAZON SUPPLIES 6.39

AMAZON SUPPLIES 449.34
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AMAZON SUPPLIES 123.45

AMAZON SUPPLIES 212.96

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.94

AMAZON SUPPLIES 49.45

AMAZON SUPPLIES 148.14

AMAZON SUPPLIES 23.08

AMAZON SUPPLIES 65.45

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 61.54

AMAZON SUPPLIES 163.26

AMAZON SUPPLIES 145.32

AMAZON SUPPLIES 410.80

AMAZON SUPPLIES 339.90

AMAZON SUPPLIES 301.84

AMAZON SUPPLIES 126.15

AMAZON SUPPLIES 9.39

AMAZON SUPPLIES (0.51)

AMAZON SUPPLIES (6.48)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 70.59

AMAZON SUPPLIES 74.48

AMAZON SUPPLIES 29.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 402.74

AMAZON SUPPLIES 105.45

AMAZON SUPPLIES 3.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES 161.23

AMAZON SUPPLIES 26.06

AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.97

AMAZON SUPPLIES (22.64)

AMAZON SUPPLIES 10.88

AMAZON SUPPLIES 9.31

VENDOR TOTAL 6,400.90

AMICK MONITORING 360.20

VENDOR TOTAL 360.20

BANNERS ON THE CHEAP REGISTRATION 360.00

BANNERS ON THE CHEAP REGISTRATION 360.00

BANNERS ON THE CHEAP SUPPLIES 493.84

VENDOR TOTAL 1,213.84

BENNETT TRANSPORTATION SNOW REMOVAL 600.00

VENDOR TOTAL 600.00

BHSU MUSIC REGISTRATIONS 50.00

VENDOR TOTAL 50.00

BH WATER UTILITIES 155.50

BH WATER UTILITIES 50.70

VENDOR TOTAL 206.20

BH COUNSELING COUNSELING 220.00

BH COUNSELING COUNSELING 220.00

VENDOR TOTAL 440.00
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BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 862.50

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 19.99

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 19.99

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 942.28

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,250.64

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 87.79

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 39.90

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,358.65

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,581.14

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 985.56

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,079.94

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 669.44

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 174.03

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 70.25

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 134.04

VENDOR TOTAL 9,276.14

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 21.76

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 34.62

BH PIONEER PUBLISHING 229.49

VENDOR TOTAL 285.87

BH WINDSHIELD REPAIR 60.00

BH WINDSHIELD REPAIR 450.00

BH WINDSHIELD REPAIR 350.00

BH WINDSHIELD REPAIR 375.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,235.00

CAMMACK RANCH SUPPLY SUPPLIES 8.25

VENDOR TOTAL 8.25

CASEY PETERSON AUDIT 50,177.96

VENDOR TOTAL 50,177.96

CASH-WA FOOD 3,554.63

CASH-WA FOOD 66.48

CASH-WA FOOD 1,478.65

CASH-WA FOOD 2,369.94

CASH-WA FOOD 3,097.14

CASH-WA FOOD 2,403.65

CASH-WA FOOD 362.01

CASH-WA FOOD 223.31

CASH-WA FOOD 3,518.87

CASH-WA FOOD 1,921.23

CASH-WA FOOD 2,233.52

CASH-WA EQUIPMENT  13.71

CASH-WA FOOD 2,923.53

CASH-WA FOOD 754.66

CASH-WA FOOD 384.09

CASH-WA FOOD 2,367.15

CASH-WA FOOD 2,970.27

CASH-WA FOOD 1,713.13

CASH-WA FOOD 4,775.56

CASH-WA FOOD 2,276.30

CASH-WA FOOD 471.97

CASH-WA FOOD 1,882.66
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CASH-WA FOOD 1,984.40

CASH-WA FOOD 2,129.73

CASH-WA FOOD 1,778.51

CASH-WA FOOD 1,239.25

CASH-WA FOOD 3,329.82

CASH-WA REFUND (42.46)

CASH-WA FOOD 66.48

CASH-WA FOOD 60.96

CASH-WA FOOD 143.23

VENDOR TOTAL 52,452.38

CBH FUEL 125.01

CBH FUEL 1,260.16

VENDOR TOTAL 1,385.17

CENTURYLINK PHONE 73.43

VENDOR TOTAL 73.43

CHILD & ADULT NUTRITION FOOD 1,676.10

VENDOR TOTAL 1,676.10

CHILDREN'S HOME SOCIETY TUITION 3,697.94

VENDOR TOTAL 3,697.94

CLASSY CAKES SUPPLIES 176.00

VENDOR TOTAL 176.00

CLEANRITE CLEANING 3,530.56

VENDOR TOTAL 3,530.56

COKE SUPPLIES 828.00

VENDOR TOTAL 828.00

COMMTECH PHONE 107.46

VENDOR TOTAL 107.46

CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL SUPPLIES 69.33

VENDOR TOTAL 69.33

COOL CONCEPTS TRAVEL 72.00

VENDOR TOTAL 72.00

CROSSFIT EQUIPMENT 1,133.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,133.00

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 228.00

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 135.52

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 120.67
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CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES (54.15)

VENDOR TOTAL 430.04

CUSTER HIGH SCHOOL REGISTRATION 68.00

VENDOR TOTAL 68.00

D&R SERVICE REPAIR 284.69

VENDOR TOTAL 284.69

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 296.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 578.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 4,679.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 1,610.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 456.50

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 4,275.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 2,400.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 1,058.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 630.50

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 1,007.50

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 534.50

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 446.00

DAKOTA BUS TRAVEL 446.00

VENDOR TOTAL 18,417.00

DAKOTA EQUIPMENT RENTAL 195.00

VENDOR TOTAL 195.00

DELTA DENTAL INSURANCE 21,622.82

VENDOR TOTAL 21,622.82

DISCOVERY EDUCATION CURRICULUM 340.00

VENDOR TOTAL 340.00

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 160.95

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 200.62

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 140.85

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 284.53

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 223.31

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 302.64

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 505.55

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 302.64

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 423.93

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 100.88

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 182.50

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 324.19

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 345.74

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 264.12

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 120.14

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 545.21

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 302.64

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 302.64

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 81.62

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK (20.41)Page 6



EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 183.65

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 343.45

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 324.19

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 243.72

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 262.98

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 163.24

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 303.79

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 283.38

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 261.83

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 202.91

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 40.81

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 605.14

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 249.50

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 415.04

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 186.53

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 290.29

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 365.00

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 283.38

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 261.83

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 201.76

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 302.64

VENDOR TOTAL 10,869.35

EBAY REPAIR 5,841.00

VENDOR TOTAL 5,841.00

EMC INSURANCE 655.00

VENDOR TOTAL 655.00

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,225.84

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,225.84

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 334.32

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,225.84

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,002.96

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 988.29

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 329.43

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,207.91

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 1,207.91

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 365.67

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 446.93

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 121.89

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 446.93

EQUALITY STATE SUPPLIES 446.93

VENDOR TOTAL 10,576.69

EXPEDIA TRAVEL 192.53

VENDOR TOTAL 192.53

FAITH INDEPENDENT PUBLISHING 285.17

VENDOR TOTAL 285.17

FAITH LUMBER SUPPLIES 46.99

VENDOR TOTAL 46.99
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FAMILY DOLLAR SUPPLIES 14.87

VENDOR TOTAL 14.87

FLOWER SHOP SUPPLIES 144.05

VENDOR TOTAL 144.05

GOAT LAWN SERVICES SNOW REMOVAL 228.50

VENDOR TOTAL 228.50

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 31.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 47.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 39.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 31.58

GOLDEN WEST INTERNET 31.58

GOLDEN WEST PHONE 44.82

GOLDEN WEST PHONE 147.01

GOLDEN WEST PHONE 44.66

GOLDEN WEST PHONE 47.91

GOLDEN WEST PHONE 46.66

VENDOR TOTAL 512.96

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 117.65

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 214.95

VENDOR TOTAL 332.60

GROCERY MART SUPPLIES 100.00

GROCERY MART SUPPLIES 91.85

GROCERY MART SUPPLIES 112.39

GROCERY MART SUPPLIES 50.00

VENDOR TOTAL 354.24

HAMPTON INN TRAVEL 1,340.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,340.00

HARLOW TRAVEL 167,050.15

HARLOW TRAVEL 93.46

VENDOR TOTAL 167,143.61

HOME DEPOT SUPPLIES 49.99

VENDOR TOTAL 49.99

HOME SHOP MACHINIST SUPPLIES 32.87

VENDOR TOTAL 32.87

HYATT TRAVEL (57.43)

HYATT TRAVEL 987.52

HYATT TRAVEL 124.00

HYATT TRAVEL 2,106.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,160.09
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ICE CRUSHER HEATERS REPAIR 199.99

VENDOR TOTAL 199.99

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIR 1,777.89

JACOB'S AUTO REPAIR 1,830.82

VENDOR TOTAL 3,608.71

JACOBS MATT SAFETY 500.00

VENDOR TOTAL 500.00

JACOBS NOELLE SERVICES 981.25

JACOBS NOELLE SERVICES 991.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,972.25

JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 120.00

JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 110.00

JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 120.00

VENDOR TOTAL 350.00

KIEFFER UTILITIES 873.41

KIEFFER UTILITIES 954.76

VENDOR TOTAL 1,828.17

KLH CONSULTING SERVICES 4,422.40

KLH CONSULTING SERVICES 4,422.40

VENDOR TOTAL 8,844.80

KLINGHAGEN, JASON TRAVEL 114.66

VENDOR TOTAL 114.66

KNECHT SUPPLIES 2,266.62

VENDOR TOTAL 2,266.62

LAQUINTA TRAVEL 530.40

VENDOR TOTAL 530.40

LASTING IMPRESSIONS UNLIMITED SUPPLIES 315.00

VENDOR TOTAL 315.00

LAWSON PRODUCTS SUPPLIES 124.33

VENDOR TOTAL 124.33

LEAD/DEADWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT REGISTRATON 68.00

VENDOR TOTAL 68.00

LOOM LICENSE 136.48
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VENDOR TOTAL 136.48

LOOSE ENDZ CLEANING CLEANING SERVICE 24,859.94

VENDOR TOTAL 24,859.94

LYNNS SUPPLIES 21.48

LYNNS SUPPLIES 63.46

LYNNS SUPPLIES 62.41

VENDOR TOTAL 729.87

MACGILL AND COMPANY SUPPLIES 55.95

VENDOR TOTAL 55.95

MB TREE SERVICE 240.00

MB TREE SERVICE 580.00

MB TREE SERVICE 280.00

MB TREE SERVICE 380.00

MB TREE SERVICE 1,430.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,910.00

MEADE MUSIC BOOSTERS REGISTRATIONS 245.00

VENDOR TOTAL 245.00

MEADE SCHOOL FS SUPPLIES 313.50

VENDOR TOTAL 313.50

MENARDS SUPPLIES 297.11

MENARDS SUPPLIES 19.99

VENDOR TOTAL 317.10

MIDCO UTILITIES 600.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 86.95

MIDCO UTILITIES 1,100.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 89.02

MIDCO UTILITIES 425.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 425.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 425.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 425.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 375.39

MIDCO UTILITIES 86.95

MIDCO UTILITIES 39.79

MIDCO UTILITIES 1,214.74

MIDCO UTILITIES 502.81

MIDCO UTILITIES 39.79

MIDCO UTILITIES 50.49

MIDCO UTILITIES 108.35

VENDOR TOTAL 5,996.62

MIDCONTINENT TESTING TESTING 26.00

VENDOR TOTAL 26.00
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MIDWESTERN MECHANICAL REPAIR 1,065.29

VENDOR TOTAL 1,065.29

MDU UTILITIES 19,007.24

VENDOR TOTAL 19,007.24

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR AGRICULTURAL DUES 160.00

NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR AGRICULTURAL REGISTRATION 156.00

VENDOR TOTAL 316.00

NESS, JENNIFER  SAFETY 500.00

VENDOR TOTAL 500.00

NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES INTEREST 17,175.00

VENDOR TOTAL 17,175.00

NORTHWEST PIPE FITTINGS SUPPLIES 53.90

VENDOR TOTAL 53.90

OFFICE OF FIRE MARSHAL CERT 80.00

VENDOR TOTAL 80.00

OFFICE OF WEIGHTS & MEASURES CERT 28.00

VENDOR TOTAL 28.00

ORANGE TREE EMPLOYMENT SCREENING BACKGROUND 54.81

VENDOR TOTAL 54.81

PARAPRO SUPPLIES 207.83

VENDOR TOTAL 207.83

PARTS BARN REPAIR 22.00

PARTS BARN REPAIR 129.30

VENDOR TOTAL 151.30

PAYPAL TRAINING 53.00

VENDOR TOTAL 53.00

PERMABOUND BOOKS 981.36

PERMABOUND BOOKS 1,274.67

PERMABOUND BOOKS 424.81

PERMABOUND BOOKS 106.02

PERMABOUND BOOKS 2,065.76

PERMABOUND BOOKS 49.54

PERMABOUND BOOKS 500.83

PERMABOUND BOOKS 2,210.06

PERMABOUND BOOKS 906.24

PERMABOUND BOOKS 168.63Page 11



PERMABOUND BOOKS 258.67

VENDOR TOTAL 8,946.59

PERPLEXITY PRO SUBSCRIPTION 200.00

VENDOR TOTAL 200.00

PIEDMONT CITY UTILITIES 1,104.03

VENDOR TOTAL 1,104.03

PIONEER DRAMA SUBSCRIPTION 398.75

VENDOR TOTAL 398.75

QUALITY INN TRAVEL 679.00

VENDOR TOTAL 679.00

QUILL SUPPLIES 282.73

QUILL SUPPLIES 118.32

QUILL SUPPLIES 335.97

VENDOR TOTAL 737.02

RASMUSSEN SUPPLIES 172.83

RASMUSSEN REPAIR 735.00

RASMUSSEN REPAIR 608.18

RASMUSSEN REPAIR 347.00

RASMUSSEN REPAIR 934.40

VENDOR TOTAL 2,797.41

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY LEGAL SERVICES 275.00

VENDOR TOTAL 275.00

REFUSE UTILITIES 112.00

REFUSE UTILITIES 522.21

VENDOR TOTAL 634.21

RICHTERS MAINT 670.58

RICHTERS REPAIR 159.11

RICHTERS REPAIR 22.89

RICHTERS REPAIR 133.81

VENDOR TOTAL 986.39

ROGUE SUPPLIES 2,883.33

VENDOR TOTAL 2,883.33

RUNNING SUPPLY SUPPLIES 12.99

VENDOR TOTAL 12.99

RUSHMORE EQUIPMENT RENTAL 422.50
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VENDOR TOTAL 422.50

SASD REGISTRATION 45.00

SASD REGISTRATION 45.00

SASD REGISTRATION 45.00

VENDOR TOTAL 135.00

SCHEELS WELLNESS 100.00

VENDOR TOTAL 100.00

SCHOOL SPECIALTY SUPPLIES 202.29

VENDOR TOTAL 202.29

SCOOPTOWN WASH MAINT 15.00

VENDOR TOTAL 15.00

SDSLHA REGISTRATION 56.00

VENDOR TOTAL 56.00

SECRETARY OF STATE TRADEMARK 125.00

VENDOR TOTAL 125.00

SERVALL SUPPLIES 90.34

SERVALL SUPPLIES 112.58

SERVALL SUPPLIES 57.67

SERVALL SUPPLIES 188.41

SERVALL SUPPLIES 875.14

SERVALL SUPPLIES 37.02

SERVALL SUPPLIES 41.66

SERVALL SUPPLIES 112.58

SERVALL SUPPLIES 331.24

SERVALL SUPPLIES 90.34

SERVALL SUPPLIES 112.58

SERVALL SUPPLIES 38.03

SERVALL SUPPLIES 188.41

SERVALL SUPPLIES 930.82

SERVALL SUPPLIES 37.02

SERVALL SUPPLIES 41.66

SERVALL SUPPLIES 112.58

SERVALL SUPPLIES 331.24

SERVALL SUPPLIES 31.66

VENDOR TOTAL 3,760.98

SEVERSON DIRT WORKS REPAIR 3,250.01

3,250.01

VENDOR TOTAL

SHERWOOD, AMANDA REFUND 34.20

VENDOR TOTAL 34.20

SKID PRO EQUIPMENT 3,866.00

VENDOR TOTAL 3,866.00Page 13



SPEEDY LUBE MAINT 69.99

SPEEDY LUBE MAINT 66.99

SPEEDY LUBE MAINT 66.99

VENDOR TOTAL 203.97

SPEIDEL, DENISE REFUND 7.70

VENDOR TOTAL 7.70

STM GIRLS BB REGISTRATION 140.00

VENDOR TOTAL 140.00

STRAIGHT TALK PHONE 36.47

VENDOR TOTAL 36.47

STUNT STAND EQUIPMENT 249.95

VENDOR TOTAL 249.95

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 18.39

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 15.98

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 15.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 17.77

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 23.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 17.59

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 17.59

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 16.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 16.97

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 18.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 17.18

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 4.78

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.59

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 70.98

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 44.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 4.59

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 5.58

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 133.48

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 49.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 53.16

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.77

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 14.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 19.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 6.59

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 1.79

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 49.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 14.99

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.38

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 10.84

VENDOR TOTAL 722.89

NAPA SUPPLIES 202.27

NAPA SUPPLIES 31.72

NAPA SUPPLIES 1.98

NAPA SUPPLIES 29.91
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NAPA SUPPLIES 132.99

NAPA SUPPLIES 28.98

NAPA SUPPLIES 9.64

NAPA SUPPLIES 21.52

NAPA SUPPLIES 35.60

VENDOR TOTAL 494.61

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 411.43

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 312.61

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 1,508.70

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,511.25

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 411.99

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,653.23

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 432.13

VENDOR TOTAL 8,241.34

SUBWAY SUPPLIES 46.90

VENDOR TOTAL 46.90

SUN LIFE PREMIUMS 3,589.05

SUN LIFE PREMIUMS 3,500.20

VENDOR TOTAL 7,089.25

SUPPLY HOUSE EQUIPMENT 207.90

SUPPLY HOUSE EQUIPMENT 831.60

SUPPLY HOUSE EQUIPMENT 831.60

SUPPLY HOUSE EQUIPMENT 623.70

SUPPLY HOUSE SUPPLIES 18.95

SUPPLY HOUSE EQUIPMENT 450.77

VENDOR TOTAL 2,964.52

SWISCO SUPPLIES 64.20

SWISCO SUPPLIES 47.42

VENDOR TOTAL 111.62

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 166.46

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 7.88

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 1,384.59

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 187.23

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 41.44

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 31.96

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 9.48

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 429.81

VENDOR TOTAL 2,258.85

TPT SUPPLIES 23.36

TPT SUBSCRIPTION 6.91

VENDOR TOTAL 30.27

TEMPTECH REPAIR 180.00

TEMPTECH REPAIR 7,091.85

VENDOR TOTAL 7,271.85
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TOM'S TS SUPPLIES 367.45

VENDOR TOTAL 367.45

TRISTATE NEWSPAPER ADVERTISING 259.00

VENDOR TOTAL 259.00

UBER TRAVEL 9.00

UBER TRAVEL 7.63

UBER TRAVEL 15.28

UBER TRAVEL 28.54

UBER TRAVEL 7.00

UBER TRAVEL 10.00

UBER TRAVEL 23.32

UBER TRAVEL 4.55

UBER TRAVEL 30.55

UBER TRAVEL 12.44

UBER TRAVEL 37.65

UBER TRAVEL 85.18

UBER TRAVEL 69.94

UBER TRAVEL 134.94

VENDOR TOTAL 476.02

UNITED AIRLINES TRAVEL 40.00

UNITED AIRLINES TRAVEL 40.00

VENDOR TOTAL 80.00

US BANK INTEREST PAYMENT 94,575.00

US BANK INTEREST PAYMENT 116,487.50

US BANK LEASE 5,749.69

VENDOR TOTAL 216,812.19

USA-CLEAN INC. SUPPLIES 73.14

VENDOR TOTAL 73.14

VERIZON SUPPLIES 79.99

VERIZON SUPPLIES 22.53

VERIZON SUPPLIES 22.53

VERIZON SUPPLIES 160.04

VENDOR TOTAL 285.09

VISIBLE DIFFERENCE JANITORIAL CLEANING SERVICE 13,961.46

VENDOR TOTAL 13,961.46

VISTA PRINT SUPPLIES 127.43

VENDOR TOTAL 249.85

WAGEWORKS FEES 407.25

VENDOR TOTAL 407.25

WALMART SUPPLIES 141.26Page 16



WALMART SUPPLIES 142.72

WALMART SUPPLIES 70.66

WALMART SUPPLIES 72.03

WALMART SUPPLIES 100.00

WALMART SUPPLIES 187.47

WALMART SUPPLIES 28.38

WALMART SUPPLIES 28.39

VENDOR TOTAL 770.91

WEBSTAURANTSTORE EQUIPMENT 106.49

VENDOR TOTAL 106.49

WELLMARK INSURANCE 252,761.61

VENDOR TOTAL 252,761.61

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 730.41

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 198.78

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 317.40

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES (516.49)

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 79.96

VENDOR TOTAL 810.06

WEX BANK FUEL 4,439.58

VENDOR TOTAL 4,439.58

ZIEGLER CAT EQUIPMENT 1,350.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,350.00

GENERAL FUNDS $ 626,861.70

CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 22,705.22

DEBT SERVICE $ 228, 237.50

SPECIAL SERVICES $ 77,615.48

FOOD SERVICE $ 79,743.09

ENTERPRISE $ 4,101.58 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,039,264.57
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Description Quantity Condition Admin. Unit
1994 Ford Cube van VIN#1FDKE37G3RHA76594 1 POOR B&G

Brett Burditt, the Meade 46-1 business manager, is requesting the Meade 46-1 Board of Education
to declare the following items surplus and to be liquidated at the discretion of the business manager.



Coaches (7-12) - 2025-26 School Year as of 12/4/2025

Girls Soccer Name Boys Basketball Name
Head Coach Paul Smith Head Coach Aaron Noteboom
Assistant Coach Alexa Buckley Assistant Coach Pat Cass
Volunteer Coach Riley Burke Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

Boys Soccer Name Volunteer Coach Evan Mason
Head Coach Tyler Louder Volunteer Coach Nick Nagel
Assistant Coach Thor Sundstrom Volunteer Coach Jake Killinger
Volunteer Coach Cruz Chavez SWMS Coach - 8A Joseph Fasso

Cross Country Name SWMS Coach - 8B
Head Coach Blake Proefrock SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement
Assistant Coach Scott Peterson SWMS Coach - 7B Roxy Murphy
SWMS Head Kristin Cammack SBMS Coach - 8A Alexa Buckley
SWMS Asst. Taylor Olson SBMS Coach - 8B Billy Carpenter
SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth SBMS Coach - 7A Keenan Justice
SBMS Asst. Courtney Murray SBMS Coach - 7B Colton Juso

Cheer Name Girls Basketball Name
Head Coach Brooke Wuebben Head Coach Courtney Pool
Assistant Coach Rachel Neuschwander Assistant Coach Josie Dirksen
Volunteer Coach Mercedees Vander Wal Assistant Coach Lexi Long

Boys Golf Name Volunteer Coach Ward Anderson
Head Coach Steve Keszler Volunteer Coach Taylor Anderson
Volunteer Coach Dana Limbo SWMS Coach - 8A Roxanne Murphy

Volleyball Name SWMS Coach - 8B
Head Coach Timmi Lewis SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement
Assistant Coach - JV Katie O'Boyle SWMS Coach - 7B Kayleen Selfridge

Assistant Coach - C/9th Renee Herringer-Deome SBMS Coach - 8A Alexa Buckley
Volunteer Coach SBMS Coach - 8B Cami Wenk
SWMS Coach - 8A Roxy Murphy SBMS Coach - 7A Colton Juso
SWMS Coach - 8B Twyla Barden SBMS Coach - 7B Billy Carpenter

SWMS Coach - 7A Ashley Abell Wrestling Name
SWMS Coach - 7B Jada Schmagel Head Coach Mike Abell
SBMS Coach -  7A Loree Schlichtemeier Assistant Coach Steve Keszler
SBMS Coach - 7B Sara McCurdy Assistant Coach Jason Schlichtemeier
SBMS Coach - 8A Darla Aspen Assistant Coach Bryce Leonhardt
SBMS Coach - 8B Megan Burgner Assistant Coach Rance Sivertsen

Football Name Assistant Coach Jon Pierson

Head Coach Chris Koletzky Volunteer Coach Raymond Drummer

Assistant Coach Ward Anderson Volunteer Coach Greg Glodt

Assistant Coach Tyler Lewis Volunteer Coach Ashley Abell

Assistant Coach Dan Graf Volunteer Coach Kyler Henderson

Assistant Coach Pat Cass Volunteer Coach Zak Juelfs

Assistant Coach Nathan Rohloff Volunteer Coach Daren Snyder

Assistant Coach Coleman Johnson SWMS Head Jason Schlichtemeier
Assistant Coach Dusty Hess SWMS Asst. Bryce Leonhardt



Volunteer Coach SBMS Head Anson Juelfs

Volunteer Coach Tom Donney SBMS Asst. Tyler Lewis

Volunteer Coach SBMS Volunteer Edward Heisinger

Volunteer Coach Brian Jost Track Name

SWMS Coach - 8 Jon Pierson Head Coach Blake Proefrock
SWMS Coach - 8 Bryce Leonhardt Assistant Coach Scott Peterson
SWMS Coach - 7 Mike Abell Assistant Coach Brittany Songer

SWMS Coach - 7 Jason Schlichtemeier Assistant Coach Chris Koletzky
SBMS Coach - 8 Cody Uran Assistant Coach Ward Anderson
SBMS Coach - 8 Ethan Fritel Assistant Coach Kristi Cammack

SBMS Coach - 7 Keenan Justice Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

SBMS Coach - 7 Aaron Noteboom Volunteer Coach Chad Hedderman

Debate Name Volunteer Coach Mike Brant
Head Coach Tamara Voight SWMS Head Scottie Bruch
Assistant Coach Rebekah Schmidt SWMS Asst. Mike Abell
SWMS Coach Megan Oviatt SWMS Asst. Ashley Abell
SBMS Coach Cami Wenk SWMS Asst. Josie Dirksen

Oral Interp Name SWMS Asst. Jon Pierson
Head Coach Jenece Holzbauer SWMS Volunteer
SWMS Coach - SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth
SBMS Coach - SBMS Asst. Aaron Noteboom

Band Name SBMS Asst. Katie O'Boyle
Head Director Emily Young SBMS Asst. Courtney Murray
SWMS/SBMS Gary Nelson SBMS Asst. Kattie Bland

Chorus Name Girls Golf Name
Head Director Jennifer Loftin Head Coach Steve Keszler
SWMS/SBMS Hillary Hill Assistant Coach

Drama Name Girls Softball Name
Head Director Hillary Hill Head Coach Kayleen Selfridge
Volunteer Coach Teresa Bartlett Volunteer Coach Jami Anderson
SWMS Director Sara Audiss

SWMS Asst. Director Gina Soriano Junior Class Advisors
SBMS Director Carol Waider Split Vanessa Bridges
SBMS Asst. Director Katie Harrington Split Jennifer Loftin

Yearbook Name Senior Class Advisors
Head Advisor Daleena Craig Split Stephanie Kaufman
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack Split Kari Van Zee
SBMS Advisor Cami Wenk Split Jenece Holzbauer

Journalism Name
Head Advisor Daleena Craig

FFA Name Rural Volleyball
Head Advisor Stran Holben Head Coach Amy Wilcox
Volunteer Coach Sidney Peterson Asst Coach Cassie Rhoden

Student Council Name Rural Basktball
Head Advisor MS Boys Trent Schuelke
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack/Mikayla Wilson MS Boys Jade Keffeler



SBMS Advisor Grace Steinley MS Girls

Knowledge Bowl Name MS Girls
Head Advisor Jean Karsten Volunteer (Elementary) Kaitlyn Keffeler
SWMS Advisor Tammy Neilan Volunteer (Elementary) Dusty Hatch
SBMS Advisor Billy Carpenter Volunteer (Elementary) Chase Arneson

Prostart Name Volunteer (Elementary) Jake Duprel

Head Advisor Mica Sulzbach-Bataille Rural Track
FCCLA Head Coach Lexi Long
Head Advisor Kari Van Zee Assistant Coach Bailey Enright

Volunteer Coach Lorrae Aker Special Olympics
Volunteer Coach Catherine Yaw Head Coach Carmen Scarborough

Asst Coach Macenzie Ramola



 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

 

Reviewed Annually: NO Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook: 

 

No board member, business manager, chief financial officer, superintendent, chief 
executive officer, or other person with the authority to enter into a contract or spend 
money in an amount greater than five thousand dollars of a local service agency, school 
district, cooperative education service unit, education service agency, nonprofit 
education service agency, or jointly governed education service entity that receives 
money from or through the state may have an interest in a contract nor receive a direct 
benefit from a contract in amount greater than five thousand dollars or multiple contracts 
in an amount greater than five thousand dollars with the same party within a twelve-
month period to which the local service agency, school district, cooperative education 
service unit, or education service agency is a party except as provided in Section II. 
 
I. PROHIBITION: This policy prohibits School Officials board members, business 
manager, superintendent, and any other person who has the authority to enter into a 
contract or spend money on behalf of the school district from having an interest in a 
contract or receiving a direct benefit from one or more contracts between the school 
district and a third party, if the total contract amount is more than $5,000 within a 12 
month period, unless the School Official discloses to the school board his or her interest 
in the contract, or in the case of a direct benefit from the contract, discloses the direct 
benefit and receives school board authorization to receive the benefit. 

 
II. EXCEPTIONS: If any of the following apply, the School Official does not have an 
interest in the contract and does not derive a direct benefit from a contract, and 
disclosure (and authorization, if a direct benefit) is not required: 

 
1. When the person’s relationship to the contract is based solely on the value 

associated with the person's publicly-traded investments or holdings, or the 
investments or holdings of any other person with whom the board member, 
business manager, chief financial officer, superintendent, or chief executive officer 
lives or commingles assets. 

 

Policy AH: CONFLICT OF INTEREST DISCLOSURE AND AUTHORIZATION - CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
DISCLOSURE 

 

 



2. When the person’s relationship to the contract is due to participating in a vote or a 
decision in which the person's only interest arises from an act of general 
application. 
 

3. When the person’s relationship to the contract is due to the person receiving 
income as an employee or independent contractor of a party with whom the local 
service agency, school district, cooperative education service unit, or education 
service agency has a contract, unless the person receives compensation or a 
promotion directly attributable to the contract, or unless the person is employed by 
the party as a board member, executive officer, or other person working for the 
party in an area related to the contract. 
 

4. When the contract is for the sale of goods or services, or for maintenance or repair 
services, in the regular course of business at a price at or below a price offered to 
all customers. 

 
5. When the contract is subject to a public bidding process. 

 
6. When the contract is with the official depository as set forth in SDCL 6-1-3. 

 
7. When the person only receives income or compensation, a per diem authorized by 

law or reimbursement for actual expenses incurred. 
 

8. When the contract or multiple contracts with the same party within a twelve-month 
period with whom the school district contracts in an amount less than five 
thousand dollars. 

 
III.  DISCLOSURE: A School Official who has an interest in a contract or who receives a 
direct benefit from a contract must disclose to the school board the existence of a 
contract in which the person has an interest or receives a direct benefit. 

 
1. The disclosure must include the following: (i) all parties to the contract, (ii) the 

person's role in the contract, (iii) the purpose or objective of the contract, (iv) the 
consideration or benefit conferred or agreed to be conferred upon each party, and 
(v) the duration of the contract. 

 
2. The disclosure must be in writing. 

 
3. To the extent circumstances allow, disclosure must be given prior to entering into 

any contract that requires disclosure, and if circumstances do not permit 
disclosure prior to entering into the contract then within forty-five days after 
entering into the contract, and if the contract extends into consecutive fiscal years, 
disclosure shall also be made at the annual reorganization meeting.  

 



4. The school board will have a regular agenda item at the beginning of the school 
board meeting agenda at which time the school board will address conflict of 
interest disclosures.  

  
5. Conflict of interest disclosures must be submitted to the President of the School 

Board, the Superintendent or the Business Manager, at least five calendar days 
before the scheduled meeting in order to be included in the posted meeting 
agenda for the next school board meeting. Conflict of interest disclosures 
submitted to the President of the School Board, the Superintendent or the 
Business Manager after the proposed agenda has been posted may be deferred 
until the following school board meeting. 

 
IV. BOARD ACTION UPON DISCLOSURE:   
 

1. Interest in the contract: 
 

a. The school board is not required to authorize a School Official’s interest in 
a contract. 

 
b. The interest disclosure must be included in the official minutes of the school 

board (the official minutes are not required to be sent to the auditor-general 
and attorney general). 

 
2. Direct benefit from a contract: 

 
a. The school board shall review the disclosure and decide if the terms of the 

contract are fair and reasonable, and if the contract is contrary to the public 
interest. 
 

i. If the school board determines the contract terms from which a direct 
benefit is derived are fair and reasonable, and that the contract is not 
contrary to the public interest, the school board shall vote to authorize 
the School Official to derive a direct benefit from the contract. 

 
ii. After the school board authorizes a School Official to derive a direct 

benefit from a contract, no further disclosure or authorization related 
to the contract is required unless the contract extends into 
consecutive fiscal years. If the contract extends into consecutive fiscal 
years, disclosure must be made at the annual reorganization meeting 
but no new authorization is required. 

 
b. If the school board determines the contract terms from which a direct benefit 

is derived are not fair and reasonable, or is contrary to the public interest, 
the school board shall vote to not authorize the School Official to derive a 
direct benefit from the contract. If the school board votes to not authorize a 
direct benefit, the contract is voidable and subject to disgorgement (i.e., the 



act of giving up on demand or by legal compulsion something that was 
obtained by illegal or unethical acts) or the person may resign from the 
school district. 

 
c. The disclosure and school board action is public record. 

 
d. The official minutes of the school board shall include the school board action 

on each disclosure and request for authorization to derive a direct benefit 
from a contract. A copy of the official school board minutes shall be sent to 
the auditor-general and attorney general within thirty (30) days of board 
approval of the minutes. 

 
e. No school board member may participate in or vote upon a matter in which 

the school board member derives a direct benefit. 
 
V. MISCELLANEOUS: School Official: Consequences for knowingly violating the 
conflict of interest laws set forth in SDCL Ch. 3-23: 
 

a. It is a criminal violation for a School Official to knowingly violate the conflict 
of interest law. 

 
b. A School Official who knowingly violated the conflict of interest law will be 

removed from office or employment and is disqualified from holding any 
public office, elective or appointive. 

 
c. Any benefit which a School Official derived from the person's knowing 

violation of the conflict of interest law is subject to forfeiture. 
 

d. Any contract made in violation of this policy may be voided by the school 
board. 

 

Policy References: Legal references indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this policy, 
and policy cross-references identify additional policies related to the subject matter of the above 
policy. 
State Description 

SD Constitution, Article 8, §17 
Interest in sale of school 
equipment prohibited 

SDCL 1-27 Public records and files 

SDCL 13-20-2.1 
Interest in sale of school 
equipment unlawful 

SDCL 13-43-1 

Employment of board 
member in same district 
prohibited 

SDCL 22-30A-11 
Disqualification from 
public office 
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State Description 

SDCL 22-30A-45 Public official defined 

SDCL 22-30A-46 

Public official's use of 
public funds for official's 
financial benefit as theft 

SDCL 3-1A 
Officers’ statements of 
financial interest 

SDCL 3-23-1.1 
Conflicts of Interest - 
Definitions 

SDCL 3-23-6 thru 9 Conflict of Interest 

SDCL 6-1-1 

Local officer’s interest in 
public purchase or 
contract unlawful 

SDCL 6-1-17 

Prohibition from 
discussion or voting on 
issue if conflict of interest 
exists 

SDCL 6-1-2 

Conditions which contract 
with local officer 
permitted 

Cross References 

Code Description 

BBF 
BOARD MEMBER CODE 
OF ETHICS 

BBFA 
BOARD MEMBER 
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

GBC STAFF ETHICS 

GBCA 
STAFF CONFLICT OF 
INTEREST 

d.  
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NEPN Code:  AH-E(1) 

CONFLICT OF INTEREST WAIVER  

Date: __________________________  

Name of the School Official submitting the conflict of interest disclosure: 

_________________________________________________  

Brief explanation of the potential conflict of interest: 

(1) all parties to the contract

(2) the person’s role in the contract

(3) the purpose(s)/objective(s) of the contract

(4) the consideration or benefit conferred or agreed to be conferred upon each party

(5) the length of time of the contract

(6) any other relevant information

Signature of School Official:________________________________________ 

THIS IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

Adopted: 11/13/2017
Revised:   
Reviewed:  

Exhibit AH-E(1)
Conflict of Interest 
Waiver



NEPN Code:  AH-E(2) 

SCHOOL BOARD ACTION ON CONFLICT OF INTEREST 
DISCLOSURE OF A DIRECT BENEFIT 

A written request for waiver of conflict, dated __________________________, was received 

from _________________________________________________________.  The request 

was acted upon by the members of the ___________________ School District School 

Board during a meeting held on ________________________.  

_____The request for waiver was denied because the terms of the contract were 
determined to not be fair and reasonable, and/or were contrary to the public interest. 

_____The request for waiver was authorized because the terms of the contract 
are fair and reasonable, and not contrary to the public interest. 

_____The request for waiver was authorized because the terms of the contract are fair and 
reasonable, and not contrary to the public interest such that a waiver should be 
granted, subject to the following conditions:  

Signature of School Board President /Chairperson or Authorized Member 

_____________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name: _________________________________________________ 

Date ____________________________________ 

THIS IS A PUBLIC DOCUMENT 

Date mailed to Auditor General:____________________________________

Adopted:  
Revised:  
Reviewed: 

Adopted:   11/13/2017 
Revised:   
Reviewed:   

Exhibit AH-E(2): Conflict of Interest: School Board Action 



 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 
 

 

Reviewed Annually: NO Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook:NO 
 

In keeping with the philosophy that a public school system is responsible for the education of all 
children within the community and, further, that every child is entitled to equal education 
opportunity, the Board will provide programs and services designed to meet the individual needs 
of children with disabilities, birth through 21. 

The ultimate goal of these programs will be to have children with disabilities become as self-
sufficient as their disability permits and to increase their life options and opportunities for 
personal liberty, happiness, and participation in our society.   Identifying young children with 
disabilities in order that they may receive special education and related services is part of this 
responsibility. 

The District will work with parents in designing and providing programs and services to children 
with disabilities.  Parents must be informed, and give consent prior to a comprehensive 
evaluation of a diagnosis of learning disability or other disability.  In event of any disagreement 
concerning diagnosis, program plan, special placement, or evaluation, the parents must be 
accorded the right of due process. 

DEVELOPMENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL EDUCATION PROGRAM (IEP) 
A local placement committee will be comprised of parents, the child when appropriate, the 
Superintendent or designee, a regular classroom teacher receiving or referring a child, an 
educator from the field of special education, and, if necessary, an evaluator to interpret the 
multidisciplinary data. This committee will be responsible for development of the 
student's individual education program (IEP) and placement.  All procedures will be in 
accordance with federal and state requirements. 
  
CHILD OF ARMED FORCES ACTIVE DUTY MEMBER 
A new or revised 504 plan, individualized family service plan (IFSP), or individualized education 
program (IEP) must be implemented within thirty calendar days after enrollment of a 
student  who is the child of an active-duty member of the United States Armed Forces and the 
member is the subject of a military transfer to this state, the student currently has a 504 plan, 
IFSP, or IEP implemented by the district in which the student was previously enrolled, and the 
appropriate school staff member does not implement the current a 504 plan, IFSP, or IEP. The 
student’s parent or guardian and the District may extend the deadline for implementation of a 
new or revised program by mutual agreement.    

The District will accept unofficial records of the child until such time as the student receives 
conditional placement, at which time the District will request the student’s official education 
records from the district in which the student was previously enrolled.  

Policy IGBA: SPECIAL EDUCATION AND RELATED SERVICES 

 

 



 
OUT-OF-DISTRICT PLACEMENT 
A child in need of special education or special education and related services assigned to and 
enrolled in an approved out of district special education residential or tuition day program 
through an individualized education program (IEP) has school residence in the school district 
making the assignment.  The fiscal responsibility of the school district making the assignment 
continues until the end of the school fiscal year or until the child's parent or guardian enrolls the 
child in another school district, the child participates in the new school district's special 
education program, the new school district conducts a placement committee meeting, a new 
individualized educational program for the child is adopted, and the child's placement is 
changed. 
 

Policy References: Legal references indicate the basis or authority for the board to enact this 
policy, and policy cross-references identify additional policies related to the subject matter of the 
above policy. 

State Description 

ARSD 24:05 §§ 13-35 Special education 

SDCL 13-28-9.1 
Residence of child assigned to out of district special 
education program 

SDCL 13-37 Special assistance and related services 

SDCL 13-37-62 Services for child of active-duty member of armed forces 

Federal Description 

CFR Title 34 Part 104 Rehabilitation Act Section 504 

CFR Title 34 Part 300 
Assistance to States for the Education of Children with 
Disabilities  

USC Title 20 Chapter 33 Education of Individuals with Disabilities  

USC Title 29 §794 
Section 504 - Nondiscrimination under Federal grants and 
programs 

USC Title 42 Chapter 126 
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (Equal opportunity for 
individuals with disabilities) 

Cross References 

Code Description 

JECB OPEN ENROLLMENT  

 

http://sdlegislature.gov/rules/DisplayRule.aspx?Rule=24:05
https://sdlegislature.gov/statutes/Codified_laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Statute=13-28-9.1&Type=Statute
https://sdlegislature.gov/statutes/Codified_laws/DisplayStatute.aspx?Statute=13-28-9.1&Type=Statute
http://legis.state.sd.us/statutes/DisplayStatute.aspx?Statute=13-37&Type=Statute
https://sdlegislature.gov/Statutes/13-37-62
https://www2.ed.gov/policy/rights/reg/ocr/edlite-34cfr104.html
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title34-vol2/pdf/CFR-2011-title34-vol2-part300.pdf
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2011-title34-vol2/pdf/CFR-2011-title34-vol2-part300.pdf
http://uscode.house.gov/view.xhtml?path=/prelim@title20/chapter33&edition=prelim
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2011-title29/html/USCODE-2011-title29-chap16-subchapV-sec794.htm
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2011-title29/html/USCODE-2011-title29-chap16-subchapV-sec794.htm
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2009-title42/html/USCODE-2009-title42-chap126.htm
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2009-title42/html/USCODE-2009-title42-chap126.htm
https://simbli.eboardsolutions.com/Policy/ViewPolicy.aspx?S=1020&revid=BHoBoa2eQB7qk0fHcgbPjw==


 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 
 

 

Reviewed Annually: NO Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook: NO 

 

Cash payment will be accepted for admission to a school-affiliated event on the day of the event for which the 
admission fee is less than two hundred dollars per individual.  
 
For purpose of this policy a “school-affiliated event” means any athletic competition, play, musical, concert, 
performance, or other activity occurring in this state, which is conducted or sponsored by the district, or in which the 
district participates, and for which an admission fee that is less than two hundred dollars per individual is charged.  
 
Credit cards or other electronic payment methods may also be accepted by the District for gate receipts and 
admissions.  
 
For any event at which the District distributes materials to students or patrons that is not an event conducted or 
sponsored by the District, the District may note in such materials that the event is not conducted or sponsored by the 
District. 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy DFD: GATE RECEIPTS AND ADMISSIONS 

 

 



 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 
 

 

Reviewed Annually: NO Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook: NO 

 

The Board believes in the fundamental right of a parent to the nurture, care, custody, and 
control of his or her child. It is the Board’s position that the District will not infringe upon that 
right unless the infringement is narrowly tailored to meet a compelling school district interest by 
the least restrictive means, the authority of state law or local school district policy are not limited, 
or the educational process is not abridged or intruded upon. The Board encourages 
collaboration between parents and the District with the goal of supporting student learning, 
growth, and development. 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy ABAD: PARENT’S RIGHTS 
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HOMESCHOOL

Key Metrics

Total Students Total FTEs

59 (+21) students 32.9 (+11)

Connections
MEADE 46-1

DATE:
Dec. 8  2025th

Returning 
HSC

From
Homeschool

From Public
School

17 students
12.6 FTE

24 students
8.8 FTE

Elementary FTE: 13.58
Middle School FTE: 19.32

18 Students
11.55 FTE



Grade Online FTE In-Person FTE Total FTE

KG 2.25 1.75 4

1  st 0.5 0.15 0.65

2  nd 1 0.05 1.05

3  rd 4.1 1 5.1

4  th 1.45 0.28 1.73

5  th 2.86 0.85 3.71

6  th 6.11 0.48 6.59

7  th 4.81 1.93 6.74

8  th 2.47 0.87 3.34

KG 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8



605-269-2264

brittan.porterfield@k12.sd.us

603 Garfield St., Whitewood, SD

taylor.r.olson@k12.sd.us



 

 
 
 
 

Activities Overview Report 
August – December 5, 2025​
Sturgis Brown High School Activities Department 

 

Thank you to all our coaches, directors, advisors, and students for your hard work and 
dedication throughout the school year. We look forward to building on this momentum and 
continuing to grow as we begin the winter season. Below is a brief recap of our fall activities.​
 

 

Fine Arts Highlights (Aug–Nov) 

Band: Director Emily Young​
 

●​ Performed at BHSU Swarm Days, Homecoming, and multiple football games 
●​ Pit-Band Performance: You’re a Good Man, Charlie Brown 
●​ Participated in Northern Hills Honor Band at BHSU 

Choir Season Highlights: Director Jennifer Loftin 

●​ Hosted Fall Concert at Sturgis Community Center 
●​ 16 All-State Choir members 
●​ 4 Junior Honor Choir and 4 Regional Honor Choir selections 
●​ Successful production of You’re a Good Man, Charlie Brown 

○​ Special thanks to the set crew, sound/lighting, ensemble, pit-band, and 
administration​
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

SDHSAA Journalism: Advisor Daleena Craig 

17 Students received recognition at the State Conference  

●​ Thank you for all your coverage of SBHS Activiites  

Excellent Ratings 

●​ Alana Pritts (2), Avery Anderson (2), Sullivan Sigman, Hadlee Parsons,​
 Trenton Graff, Leila Pritts, Laila Clement, Hunter Scott 

Superior Ratings 

●​ Hunter Scott (2), Kayli Dahl (2) 

Overall 

●​ Bear Butte Breezes – Superior Newspaper​
 Editors: Leila Pritts & Alana Pritts​
 

 

Knowledge Bowl: Jean Karsten 

●​ Stagebarn MS and Sturgis Williams MS qualified for the Regional Finals​
 

 

Oral Interp: Jenece Holzbauer 

●​ Strong early-season participation and results 
●​ State Oral Interp will be held in Watertown on December 5th and 6th 

 

 



 

 

 

Athletics Highlights (Aug–Dec) 
Competitive Cheer: Coach Brook Wuebben 

●​ Black Hills Conference Champions  
●​ Strong performance and finish at State  
●​ Special Thanks to Sideline Cheer for your support and for elevating school spirit  

 

Boys Golf: Coach Steve Keszler 
●​  Great Season showing significant growth and competitiveness throughout the season 
●​ 16th-place finish at State Tournament  

 

Boys and Girls Cross Country: Blake Proefrock 

●​ Both teams placed in the top 3 at the Black Hills Conference 

All-Conference: 5 Selections 

●​ Hamer, Zylstra, Bruch, Fenner, Kornegay 

Season Achievements 

●​ All 17 athletes posted season bests in the final meets 
●​ 10 achieved career bests 

Top State Finishers: 6 Selections 

●​ Boys: Bruch, Kornegay, Deering 
●​ Girls: Hamer, Proefrock, Zylstra 

Academic All-State 

●​ Hamer, Zylstra, Bruch 



 

​
 

 

Football: Coach Chris Koletzky 

●​ Finished 6–5, ranked as high as #3 
●​ Advanced to AA State Semifinals 

Team Stat Leaders 

●​ Passing: Jaxon Cano – 1,401 yds, 10 TD 
●​ Rushing: Jaxon Cano – 736 yds, 9 TD 
●​ Receiving: Gage West – 426 yds, 5 TD 
●​ Defense: Zhoel Irion – 77 tackles, 3 sacks 

All-State: 4 Selections 

●​ Cano, Jost, Irion, West (HM) 

All Area Selections 11 AAA and AA: 7 Selections  

●​ Cano, Irion, Jost, Larson, Pi, West (HM), Goudin (HM) ​
 

 

Boys’ Soccer: Coach Tyler Louder 

●​ Best sanctioned season in program history 
●​ Black Hills Conference Champions 
●​ Dodson set the school scoring record (18 goals) 
●​ Won home AA playoff vs. Tea 

All-Conference: 7 Selections  

1st Team: Dodson, Glodt, Kristenson, Westlund, Brautigan​
 HM: C. Glodt, Foster 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Girls’ Soccer: Coach Paul Smith 

●​ Finished 2nd in Black Hills Conference (1 goal behind 1st) 
●​ Ariana Burke: 412 career saves – among state’s top keepers 

All Conference: 6 Selections 

●​ 1st Team:Ariana Burke, Cori Cammack, Iris Zylstra, Izzie Wolkenhauer,  
●​ HM: Lucy Hamer, Lily Aga 

 

Volleyball: Timmi Lewis 

●​ Reached the SoDak 16​
​
All Conference: 2 Selections 

Program Improvements & Enhancements 

Digital Ticketing 
●​ Launched online ticketing for passes and single-game tickets 
●​ Credit card payments accepted at gates and concessions 
●​ Free Admission to activities for Meade School District Students  

Request For Proposal:  

●​ Athletic Trainer and Strength and Conditioning: 
○​ Sanford and Monument Health 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Senior Recognition 
●​ All senior athletes and fine arts participants now receive custom banners 
●​ Team posters on display in district facilities ​

 

​
Looking Ahead to Winter Sports 

●​ Wrestling: Started Nov 17th 
●​ Girls’ Basketball: Stated Nov 24th 
●​ Boys’ Basketball: Started Dec 1st​

 

 
Thank you to the Board for your continued support of our activities programs. Your commitment 
strengthens student engagement and ensures our students proudly represent the Meade 
School District in the classroom, in the community, and in competition. 
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2026-2027 BUDGET SUMMARY

CAPITAL OUTLAY

REVENUE: FY26 FY 27 Difference

LOCAL: taxes and interest 7,146,000 7,768,000 622,000

FEDERAL( 2010 QSCB int. credit) 253,000 253,000 0

DONATION PLAYGROUND 0 0

DONATION TRAINING ROOM 0 0

ERATE 40,000 40,000 0

FUND BALANCE 650,000 650,000 0

TOTALS: 8,089,000 8,711,000 622,000

7.69%

EXPENDITURES FY26 FY27 Difference

STEL INSTRUCTIONAL $84,270 $306,383 $222,113

PVE INSTRUCTIONAL $83,020 $208,864 $125,844

RURAL INSTRUCTIONAL $25,572 $32,613 $7,041

WW INSTRUCTIONAL $72,482 $40,721 -$31,761

HOME SCHOOL CONNECTIONS $20,000 $20,000

SWMS INSTRUCTIONAL $218,476 $115,046 -$103,430

SBMS INSTRUCTIONAL $155,174 $62,324 -$92,850

SBHS INSTRUCTIONAL $338,777 $187,395 -$151,382

LIBRARY SERVICES $32,800 $28,797 -$4,003

TECHNOLOGY DEPT. $64,300 $62,300 -$2,000

BUILDING AND GROUNDS $60,000 $60,000 $0

BUSINESS OFFICE $0 $0 $0

LAND/PROPERTY $67,500 $0 -$67,500

FOOD SERVICE $37,000 $26,700 -$10,300

ADMINISTRATION $83,618 $65,338 -$18,280

SCHOOL SECURITY $150,000 $125,000 -$25,000

OPERATIONS/CONST. $1,437,499 $2,456,000 $1,018,501

CONTRACTED BUS $165,000 $165,000 $0

ACTIVITIES $192,100 $73,750 -$118,350

DEBT SERVICE $3,951,315 $3,601,262 -$350,053

TRANSFER TO GF $0 $450,000 $450,000

CONTINGENCY 15,000 25,000 $10,000

$7,233,903 $8,112,493 $878,590

12.15%



21 CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES FY 2025-2026 FY 2026-2027

STURGIS ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 100 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,200 2,000

21 1111 000 421 000 100 NEW CURRICULUM 18,427 158,306

21 1111 000 422 000 100 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 781 1,983

21 1111 000 422 000 100 MYSTERY SCIENCE 8,299 0

21 1111 000 422 000 100 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 200 205

21 1111 000 422 000 100 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 1,850 1,873

21 1111 000 422 000 100 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,300 1,300

21 1111 000 422 000 100 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 5,061 5,690

21 1111 000 422 000 100 CLASS SOLVER SOFTWARE 830 830

21 1111 000 422 000 100 PLAN BOOK 712 711

21 1111 000 422 000 100 iReady ( moved in from TI) 29,393

21 1111 000 471 000 100 COMPUTER KEYBOARDS 1,000 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 100 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,130 2,477

21 1111 000 473 000 100 RUCKUS LICENSING 780 790

21 1111 000 479 000 100 UPS 1,200 2,000

21 1111 000 479 000 100 NETWORK EQUIPMENT 75,000

21 1111 000 479 000 100 9 XYLOPHONES 6,525

21 1111 000 479 000 100 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 6,500 10,000

21 1111 000 549 000 100 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 20,000 0

21 1111 000 479 000 100  25 CLASSROOM DESKS 14,000 6,300

84,270 306,383

PIEDMONT VALLEY ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 110 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000 2,000

21 1111 000 421 000 110 NEW CURRICULUM 16,910 145,884

21 1111 000 422 000 110 MYSTERY SCIENCE 7,616 0

21 1111 000 422 000 110 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 737 1,860

21 1111 000 422 000 110 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 200 205

21 1111 000 422 000 110 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 1,752 1,756

21 1111 000 422 000 110 iReady 23,970 27,563

21 1111 000 422 000 110 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,300 1,300

21 1111 000 422 000 110 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 5,061 5,336

21 1111 000 422 000 110 CLASS SOVLER SOFTWARE 850 850

21 1111 000 422 000 110 PLAN BOOK 672 666

21 1111 000 471 000 110 COMPUTER KEYBOARDS 1,000 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 110 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,012 2,224

21 1111 000 473 000 110 RUCKUS LICENSING 740 720

21 1111 000 479 000 110 UPS 1,200 0

21 1111 000 479 000 110 30 REPLACEMENT DESKS AND CHAIRS 9,000 7,500

21 1111 000 479 000 110 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 9,000 10,000

83,020 208,864

CENTRAL MEADE CO. SCHOOL

21 1111 000 421 000 121 NEW CURRICULUM 2,959 13,009

21 1111 000 421 000 121 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 250 650

21 1111 000 422 000 121 NO RED INK 795 678

21 1111 000 422 000 121 MYSTERY SCIENCE 770 0

21 1111 000 422 000 121 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 79 165

21 1111 000 422 000 121 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 40 45

21 1111 000 422 000 121 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 188 156

21 1111 000 422 000 121 iReady 4,227 2,441

21 1111 000 422 000 121 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 127 473
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21 1111 000 422 000 121 PLAN BOOK 72 59

21 1111 000 471 000 121 KEYBOARDS 1,000 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 121 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 204 250

21 1111 000 473 000 121 RUCKUS LICENSING 79 100

21 1111 000 479 000 121 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 1,155 0

21 1111 000 479 000 121 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 1,750 850

13,695 19,876

ATALL

21 1111 000 421 000 122 NEW CURRICULUM 583

21 1111 000 421 000 122 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150

21 1111 000 422 000 122 NO RED INK 128

21 1111 000 422 000 122 MYSTERY SCIENCE 174

21 1111 000 422 000 122 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 40

21 1111 000 422 000 122 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 30

21 1111 000 422 000 122 iReady 670

21 1111 000 422 000 122 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 51

21 1111 000 422 000 122 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 13

21 1111 000 422 000 122 PLAN BOOK 12

21 1111 000 473 000 122 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 160

21 1111 000 473 000 122 RUCKUS LICENSING 25

21 1111 000 479 000 122 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 350

2,386 0

ELM SPRINGS

21 1111 000 421 000 123 NEW CURRICULUM 521 2,766

21 1111 000 421 000 123 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150 150

21 1111 000 422 000 123 NO RED INK 85 139

21 1111 000 422 000 123 MYSTERY SCIENCE 145 0

21 1111 000 422 000 123 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 40 45

21 1111 000 422 000 123 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 20 32

21 1111 000 422 000 123 iReady 453 500

21 1111 000 422 000 123 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 51 97

21 1111 000 422 000 123 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 8 34

21 1111 000 422 000 123 PLAN BOOK 8 13

21 1111 000 473 000 123 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 155 126

21 1111 000 473 000 123 RUCKUS LICENSING 80 80

21 1111 000 479 000 123 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 350 0

2,066 3,982

HEREFORD

21 1111 000 421 000 124 NEW CURRICULUM 621 2,766

21 1111 000 421 000 124 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150 150

21 1111 000 421 000 124 NO RED INK 156 139

21 1111 000 422 000 124 MYSTERY SCIENCE 189 0

21 1111 000 422 000 124 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 40 45

21 1111 000 422 000 124 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 37 32

21 1111 000 422 000 124 iReady 825 500

21 1111 000 422 000 124 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 51 97

21 1111 000 422 000 124 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 15 34

21 1111 000 422 000 124 PLAN BOOK 14 13

21 1111 000 473 000 124 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 43 45

21 1111 000 473 000 124 RUCKUS LICENSING 16 16

21 1111 000 479 000 124 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 350 0

2,507 3,837
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OPAL

21 1111 000 421 000 125 NEW CURRICULUM 732 3,558

21 1111 000 421 000 125 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150 150

21 1111 000 422 000 125 NO RED INK 199 185

21 1111 000 422 000 125 MYSTERY SCIENCE 189 0

21 1111 000 422 000 125 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 40 45

21 1111 000 422 000 125 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 47 43

21 1111 000 422 000 125 iReady 1,047 666

21 1111 000 422 000 125 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 51 129

21 1111 000 422 000 125 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 20 45

21 1111 000 422 000 125 PLAN BOOK 18 17

21 1111 000 473 000 125 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 55 60

21 1111 000 473 000 125 RUCKUS LICENSING 20 20

21 1111 000 479 000 125 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 350 0

21 1111 000 479 000 125 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 2,000 0

4,918 4,918

WHITEWOOD ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 140 NEW CURRICULUM 31,565 29,338

21 1111 000 421 000 140 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 500 500

21 1111 000 422 000 140 MYSTERY SCIENCE 1,817 0

21 1111 000 422 000 140 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 116 382

21 1111 000 422 000 140 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 100 100

21 1111 000 422 000 140 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 275 361

21 1111 000 422 000 140 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 1,898 1,096

21 1111 000 422 000 140 PLAN BOOK 105 137

21 1111 000 422 000 140 iReady( moved in from TI) 5,657

21 1111 000 471 000 140 KEYBOARDS 500 500

21 1111 000 473 000 140 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 315 500

21 1111 000 473 000 140 RUCKUS LICENSING 116 150

21 1111 000 473 021 000 ACELLUS HOME SCHOOL CONNECTIONS 0

21 1111 000 479 000 140 NETWORK EQUIPMENT 25,500 0

21 1111 000 479 000 140 UPS 1,200 0

21 1111 000 479 000 140 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 2,475 0

21 1111 000 479 000 140 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 6,000 2,000

72,482 40,721

HOME SCHOOL CONNECTIONS

21 1111 000 471 021 000 COMPUTERS

21 1111 000 473 021 000 ACELLUS LICENSING 20,000

20,000

SWMS

21 1121 000 421 000 200 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000 1,000

21 1121 000 421 000 200 NEW CURRICULUM 148,642 36,952

21 1121 000 422 000 200 PEAR ASSESSMENT 9,489

21 1121 000 422 000 200 NO RED INKK 6,959 7,497

21 1121 000 422 000 200 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,000 1,000

21 1121 000 422 000 200 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 100 205

21 1121 000 422 000 200 PLAN BOOK 629 653

21 1121 000 471 000 200 KEYBOARDS 1,000 1,000

21 1121 000 473 000 200 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 1,880 2,300

21 1121 000 473 000 200 RUCKUS LICENSING 691 750

3



21 1121 000 479 000 200 UPS 1,200 0

21 1121 000 479 000 200 STUDENT LOCKERS 45,000 45,000

21 1121 000 479 000 200 MICROSCOPES 4,000 0

21 1221 000 479 000 200 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 6,375 9,200

218,476 115,046

STAGEBARN MIDDLE SCHOOL

21 1121 000 421 000 201 NEW CURRICULUM 132,273 32,551

21 1121 000 421 000 201 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 3,250 1,000

21 1121 000 422 000 201 PEAR ASSESSMENT 8,359

21 1121 000 422 000 201 NO RED INK 6,490 6,604

21 1121 000 422 000 201 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 200 205

21 1121 000 422 000 201 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,400 1,400

21 1121 000 422 000 201 PLAN BOOK 587 575

21 1121 000 471 000 201 KEYBOARDS 1,000 1,000

21 1121 000 473 000 201 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 1,755 2,000

21 1121 000 473 000 201 RUCKUS LICENSING 644 630

21 1121 000 479 000 201 UPS 1,200 0

21 1121 000 479 000 201 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 6,375 8,000

155,174 62,324

STURGIS BROWN HIGH SCHOOL

21 1131 000 421 000 400 NEW CURRICULUM 231,228 74,870

21 1131 000 421 000 400 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000 1,000

21 1131 000 422 000 400 PARE ASSESSMENT 16,153

21 1131 000 422 000 400 NO RED INK 12,072 12,761

21 1131 000 422 000 400 ADOBE CREATIVE SUITE 5,270 5,500

21 1131 000 422 000 400 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,400 1,400

21 1131 000 422 000 400 PLAN BOOK 1,092 1,111

21 1131 000 422 000 400 GET MORE MATH 11,000 11,500

21 1131 000 471 000 400 STUDENT COMPUTERS 5,000 0

21 1131 000 471 000 400 TEACHER COMPUTERS 2,000 0

21 1131 000 473 000 400 EDGENUITY/IMAGINE LEARNING 25,000 22,000

21 1131 000 473 000 400 LICENSING-SHI 3,260 3,800

21 1131 000 473 000 400 RUCKUS LICENSING 1,500 1,300

21 1131 000 479 000 400 UPS 1,200 0

21 1131 000 479 000 400 TWO CLASSROOMS TABLE & CHAIRS 20,000

21 1131 000 479 000 400 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 16,000 16,000

21 1131 000 479 000 400 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 7,755 0

21 1131 000 479 000 400 SCIENCE SHELVES 14,000 0

338,777 187,395

DISTRICT LIBRARIES

21 2222 000 473 000 100 BRAIN POP 1,150 1,031

21 2222 000 473 000 100 DESTINY LICENSING STEL 1,200 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 100 LIBRARY MEDIA STEL 3,000 3,000

21 2222 000 473 000 110 BRAIN POP 1,150 966

21 2222 000 473 000 100 FOLLETE MIGRATION TO CLOUD 360 0

21 2222 000 473 000 110 DESTINY LICENSING PVE 1,200 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 110 LIBRARY MEDIA PVE 3,000 3,000

21 2222 000 473 000 100 FOLLETE MIGRATION TO CLOUD 360 0

21 2222 000 560 000 121 LIBRARY MEDIA CMCS 600 600

21 2222 000 560 000 123 LIBRARY MEDIA HEREFORD 0 200

21 2222 000 560 000 124 LIBRARY MEDIA ELM SPRINGS 0 200

21 2222 000 560 000 125 LIBRARY MEDIA OPAL 0 200
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21 2222 000 473 000 140 DESTINY LICEINSING WW 1,000 1,000

21 2222 000 560 000 140 LIBRARY MEDIA WW 600 600

21 2222 000 473 000 100 FOLLETE MIGRATION TO CLOUD 360 0

21 2222 000 473 000 200 DESTINY LICENSING SWMS 1,200 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 200 LIBRARY MEDIA SWMS 4,000 4,000

21 2222 000 473 000 100 FOLLETE MIGRATION TO CLOUD 360 0

21 2222 000 473 000 201 DESTINY LICENSING SBMS 1,200 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 201 LIBRARY MEDIA SBMS 4,000 4,000

21 2222 000 473 000 100 FOLLETE MIGRATION TO CLOUD 360 0

21 2222 000 473 000 400 DESTINY LICENSNING SBHS 1,200 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 400 LIBRARY MEDIA SBHS 4,000 4,000

21 2222 000 473 000 400 FOLLETTE MIGRATION/FEES TO CLOUD 2,500 0

32,800 28,797

TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOLS

21 2227 000 472 000 000 AD MANAGER 1,800 0

21 2227 000 473 000 000 CONTENT FILTER LIGHT SPEED 13,000 13,000

21 2227 000 473 000 000 AUVIK SOFTWARE 18,700 20,000

21 2227 000 472 000 000 DATA PLANE 1,200 0

21 2227 000 473 000 000 MOSYLE LICENSING 20,400 20,500

21 2227 000 472 000 000 LOOM( moved to fund 10) 400 0

21 2227 000 473 000 000 ONE TO ONE INVENTORY SOFTWARE 3,800 3,800

21 2227 000 473 000 000 SHI 5,000 5,000

 64,300 62,300

STEL ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 100 COMPUTERS 3,550 0

21 2410 000 473 000 100 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,442 4,442

21 2410 000 473 000 100 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,050 1,200

21 2410 000 479 000 100 DESKS 1,800 0

21 2410 000 479 000 100 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 1,000

12,842 6,642

PVE ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 110 COMPUTERS 3,550 0

21 2410 000 473 000 110 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 110 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,050 1,100

21 2410 000 479 000 110 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 7,500

10,967 12,967

RURAL ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 121 COMPUTERS 1,500 0

21 2410 000 473 000 120 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 2,712 2,712

21 2410 000 473 000 121 MILESTONE LICENSE 300 100

21 2410 000 479 000 121 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 0

6,512 2,812

WHITEWOOD ADMINISTATION

21 2410 000 471 000 140 COMPUTERS 1,500 0

21 2410 000 473 000 140 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 2,712 2,712

21 2410 000 473 000 140 MILESTONE LICENSE 300 221

21 2410 000 479 000 140 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 3,000

6,512 5,933

SWMS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 200 COMPUTERS 4,425 0

21 2410 000 473 000 200 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 200 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,050 1,100
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21 2410 000 479 000 200 CONFERENCE ROOM TABLE& CHAIRS 0 3,800

21 2410 000 479 000 200 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 5,000

11,842 14,267

SBMS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 201 COMPUTERS 4,425 0

21 2410 000 473 000 201 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 201 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,050 950

21 2410 000 479 000 201 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000 2,000

11,842 7,317

SBHS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 471 000 400 COMPUTERS 6,000 0

21 2410 000 473 000 400 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 3,600 3,600

21 2410 000 473 000 400 AVIGLON CAMERA LICENSE 2,000 0

21 2410 000 473 000 400 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,500 1,800

21 2410 000 479 000 400 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 10,000 10,000

23,100 15,400

STEL

21 2535 000 323 000 100 ROOF REPLACEMENT PHASE 2 100,000

21 2535 000 530 000 100 PLAGROUND PROJECT 330,000

21 2535 000 323 000 100 ROOF REPLACEMENT FOOD SERVICE AREA 88,000

21 2549 000 323 000 100 NETWORK CABLING 120,000

21 2549 000 323 000 100 CAULKING EXTERIOR WALL SEAMS 35,000

135,000 538,000

PIEDMONT VALLEY ELEMENTARY

21 2542 000 323 000 110 UPGRADE HVAC CONTROLS 59,000

21 2535 000 323 000 110 ROOF REPLACEMENT 750,000

21 2543 000 323 000 110 REPAIR AND PAINT PARKING LOTS 10,000

59,000 760,000

CMCS/OPAL/HEREFORD/ELM SPR

21 2543 000 323 000 XXX EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 50,000 35,000

50,000 35,000

WHITEWOOD ELEMENTARY

21 2535 000 520 000 140 BOILER REPLACEMENT 37,000

21 2535 000 530 000 140 PLAYGROUND FENCE 35,000

21 2543 000 323 000 140 PARKING LOT REPAIRS 5,000

21 2549 000 323 000 140 NETWORK CABLING 51,500

93,500 35,000

SWMS

21 2549 000 323 000 200 UPGRADE EXTERIOR OFFICE WINDOWS 25,000

21 2549 000 323 000 200 GUTTERS EAST SIDE 23,000

21 2549 000 323 000 200 INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS PAINTING 10,000

21 2542 000 323 000 200 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS UPGRADES 127,000

21 2543 000 323 000 200 PAINT PARKING LOTS 3,000

21 2549 000 323 000 200 SECURITY UPGRADES TO FACILITY 35,000

83,000 140,000

STAGEBARN MIDDLE SCHOOL

21 2549 000 323 000 201 INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS PAINTING 40,000 20,000

21 2533 000 319 000 201 ENGINEERING SERIVCES MPR DOOR 10,000

21 2535 000 323 000 201 MPR DOOR DEFER FY28 0

21 2549 000 323 000 201 SECURITY UPGRADES TO FACILITY 25,000

75,000 20,000
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WILLIAMS ADMINISTRATIVE BLDG.

21 2542 000 323 000 202 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS UPGRADES 90,000

21 2542 000 549 000 202 REPLACE GENERATOR 25,000

115,000

STURGIS BROWN HIGH SCHOOL

21 2535 000 323 000 400 WEST GYM DOORS 30,000 65,000

21 2549 000 323 000 400 ROOF REPLACEMENT 100,000

21 2543 000 323 000 400 IMPROVEMENTS TO EAST CAMPUS CORRALS 20,000

21 2535 000 323 000 400 TRAINING ROOM/LOCKER ROOM UPGRADES 50,000

21 2543 000 323 000 400 RESTRIPE PARKING LOTS 10,000

21 2533 000 319 000 400 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS ANALYSIS 10,000

21 2549 000 323 000 400 CAULK& SEAL WEST GYM 100,000

21 2542 000 323 000 400 UPGRADE HVAC CONTROLS 66,000

296,000 155,000

WOODLE FIELD

21 2549 000 323 000 415 REPLACE WATER LINE TO CONCESSIONS 56,000

21 2543 000 323 000 415 REPAIR PARKING LOT 8,000

21 2535 000 530 000 415 WOODLE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS 650,000 650,000

21 2532 000 510 000 415 PURCHASE WOODLE FIELD 67,500

773,500 658,000

CONTRACTED BUS SERVICE

21 2555 000 331 000 000 HARLOW'S BUS SERVICE 165,000 165,000

165,000 165,000

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 

21 2549 000 479/549/550 000 CUSTODIAL & MAINTENANCE EQUIP 60,000 60,000

21 2549 000 323 000 000 SCHOOL SAFETY & SECURITY REPAIRS 90,000 125,000

150,000 185,000

FOOD SERVICE

21 2562 000 471 000 110 POS COMPUTER 1,600

21 2652 000 471 000 140 POS COMPUTER 1,600

21 2562 000 473 000 000 LINQ SOFTWARE 14,500

21 2562 000 479 000 400 3 LUNCHROOM TABLES 9,000

21 2562 000 549 000 100 COMBI-OVEN 35,000

21 2562 000 471 000 100 POS COMPUTER 1,000

21 2562 000 471 000 110 POS COMPUTER 1,000

37,000 26,700

LONG TERM DEBT PAYMENTS

21 5000 000 611 000 000 PRINCIPAL 2,667,664 2,725,841

21 5000 000 612 000 000 INTEREST 650,651 585,921

21 5000 000 613 000 000 FISCAL AGENT FEES 7,000 7,000

3,325,315 3,318,762

ACTIVITIES .

21 6208 000 479 000 400 SOCCER GOALS 10,500

21 6901 000 549 000 400 TRACK TIMING SYSTEM 20,500

21 6101 000 479 000 400 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 7,500 3,100

21 6101 000 479 000 200 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 4,750

21 6101 000 479 000 201 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 1,500 6,100

21 6010 000 479 000 200 FOOTBALL UNIFORMS 10,000

21 6102 000 479 000 201 BOYS BB UNIFORMS 2,800

21 6202 000 479 000 400 GIRLS BB UNIFORMS 7,500
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21 6102 000 479 000 400 BOYS BB UNIFORMS 8,000

21 6205 000 479 000 400 VOLLEYBALL UNIFORMS 5,000

21 6205 000 479 000 200/201 VOLLYEBALL UNIFORMS 5,000

21 6205 000 549 000 400 VOLLEYBALL SYSTEM 12,000

21 6102 000 479 000 400 BASKETBALL RACKS 3,600

21 6102 000 479 000 400 EAST GYM WALL MATS 8,500

21 6102 000 549 000 400 SBHS EAST GYM SCOREBOARD 25,000

21 6901 000 479 000 201 TRACK UNIFORMS 2,500

21 6103 000 549 000 400 WRESTLING CLOCK AND SCOREBOARD 6,500

21 6915 000 479 000 200 WIRELSESS SCOREBOARD CONTROLERS 5,000 2,000

21 6102 000 479 000 110 NEW BLEACHERS OLD GYM PVE 10,000

21 6500 000 550 000 400 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT HIGH TOP VAN 70,000

21 6913 000 479 000 400 CHEER MAT 2,500

21 6904 000 479 000 400 CHOIR RISERS AND SHELL 26,000

192,100 73,750

TRANSFER OUT 

21 8110 000 690 000 000 TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT SERVICE 626,000 282,500

21 8110 000 690 000 000 TRANSFER OUT TO GENERAL FUND 450,000

626,000 732,500

CONTINGENCY

21 7000 000 690 000 000 15,000 25,000

GRAND TOTAL 7,233,903 8,112,493

FY27 revenue budget 8,711,000

surplus/deficit 598,507
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CAPITAL OUTLAY REVENUE FY 2025-2026 FY2026-2027

21 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 6,800,000 7,395,000

21 1112 000 AD VALOREM TAXES MH 200,000 230,000

21 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS 10,000 20,000

21 1190 000 PENALTY & INTEREST 6,000 10,000

21 1510 000 INTEREST 130,000 113,000

21 1920 400 DONATION SBHS( sponsorship) 25,000 0

21 1920 100 DONATION STEL( playground) 0 0

21 1950 000 ERATE 40,000 40,000

21 4900 021 ARRA INTEREST CREDIT QSCB 253,000 253,000

21 724 000 FUND BALANCE Woodle Field 650,000 650,000

8,114,000 8,711,000

Levy plan 250,000 increase for 3 years, 125,000 for 2 years

levy revenue

FY27 7,500,000 3,750,000 july 26-Dec 26 25 pay 26

7,750,000 3,875,000 jan 27-june 27 26 pay 27

7,625,000

FY28 7,750,000 3,875,000 July 26-Dec 26 26 pay 27

8,000,000 4,000,000 Jan-27 Jun-27 27 pay 28

7,875,000

FY29 8,000,000 4,000,000 July 27-Dec 27 27 pay 28

8,250,000 4,125,000 Jan 28-June 28 28 pay 29



8,125,000

FY30 8,250,000 4,125,000 july 25-Dec 25 28 pay 29

8,375,000 4,187,500 jan 26-june 26 29 pay 30

8,312,500

FY31 8,375,000 4,187,500 July 26-Dec 26 29 pay 30

8,500,000 4,250,000 Jan-27 Jun-27 30 pay 31

8,437,500

FY32 8,500,000 4,250,000 July 27-Dec 27 30 pay 31

8,500,000 4,250,000 Jan 28-June 28 31 pay 32

8,500,000



 

 

 

Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education 

Resolution for the Support of 

Military Children and Families 

 

WHEREAS, our country owes the daily freedoms to the members of the Armed Forces, 

their family members and loved ones who share in their service, and sacrifice; and 

WHEREAS, we celebrate the exceptional service, strength and character of military-

connected students and families in the Meade School District 46-1; and 

WHEREAS, we acknowledge that military families face unique challenges due to 

deployment, reintegration, service in combat zones and frequent relocations based on 

duty assignments; and 

WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education affirms their 

commitment to providing the resources and programs to support military-connected 

students academically, socially and emotionally; and 

WHEREAS, the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education calls for the continues 

creation of opportunities for military families and community members to purposely 

partner with schools in supporting student achievement, aspirations, and social-

emotional development. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 

RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education officially supports 

all military children and families; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education 

encourages all school staff and community members to initiate support and participate 

in appreciation activities designed to recognize the exceptional role and unique 

sacrifices our military-connected youth make in our nation’s best interest; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That a copy of this resolution be placed in the official minutes. 

 

__________________________                        ___________________________ 

Meade School District 46-1   Meade School District 46-1 

Board President                                  Vice President 

 

______________________                              ________________________ 

Date                                                                   Date 



Meade 46-1
SBHS East Campus grazing bid tabulation 2026 and 2027

12/4/2025 3:00PM

Bidder Grazing
$/AUM

1 Scott Cassens 47.50$     

2 Jay Mattson 91.03$     

3 Brian Mueller 60.00$     

4 Grubl Alkali Ranch $92.00

5 Denny& Doris Lauing $87.57

Bids for the grazing at the SBHS East Campus  for calendar years 2026 and 2027 were opened at 3:00PM  on 12/4/2025.
The Business Manager recommends the board accept the the high bid of $92.00 from Grubl Alkali Ranch
and authorize the business manager to issue a grazing agreement.



 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 
 

 

Reviewed Annually: NO Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook: NO 
 

The school board shall select the date of the annual school election by resolution no later than 
the first regular meeting after January 1st of each year. Unless otherwise exempted, the annual 
school board election shall be held the first Tuesday after the first Monday in June between the 
hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m.  
 
The school district and the municipality have the option of holding combined school district-
municipal elections, subject to approval of the governing bodies. Expenses and all other 
governmental responsibilities of a combined election are to be shared in an agreed upon 
manner by the governing bodies of the school district and the municipality.  
 
Following each annual school election held pursuant to §13-7-10, the school board, within 60 
days of the official canvas, shall include in the school board minutes the following information:  

1. The number of registered voters of the school district on the date voter registration closes;  
2. The number of registered voters of the school district who voted in the election;  
3. The percentage of registered voters of the school district who voted in the election  
4. The date of the election, and if the election was held in conjunction with a regular municipal 
election as provided in §13-7-10.1 or with the regular June primary as provided in §13-7-10.3.  
 

If the annual election was not held because there was not a contested vacancy for the school 
board and no question was submitted to the voters, the school board shall provide that 
information in the school board minutes.  
 
Notes: SDCL 13-6-13.1, SDCL 13-8-3 and SDCL 13-8-7.1 address school board member 
representation areas. 
 
 
 
 
 

Policy BBB: School Board Elections 

 

 



 

 TO:  Black Hills Pioneer & The Faith Independent & Bison 

  FROM: Brett Burditt 

 SUBJECT: Notice of Hearing on Resolution to change Schol Board Member Term 
Lengths 

 PUBL DATES: Publish November 20, 2025, and November 26, 2025 

Notice of Hearing on Resolution to change School Board Member Term Lengths 

Notice is herby given that the Meade School District 46-1 School Board will hold a public 
hearing on December 8, 2025 at 6:30 PM at 1230 Douglas St. Sturgis, SD 57785 to consider 
approval of the following resolution. 

Pursuant to SDCL 13-7-10.3 and SDCL 13-8-2, it is hereby resolved that the terms of the 
Members of the Meade School District 46-1 School Board shall be changed as follows for the 
purpose of holding the School Board election in conjunction with the regular June primary 
election.  Currently, all terms are three (3) years in length, with the terms of three (3) 
Members ending in each of 2026, 2027, and 2028.  Such terms shall be changed on the 
following schedule so that by 2034 all terms shall be four years in length: 

In 2026, one (1) new term shall be for two (2) years, and two (2) new terms shall be for four 
(4) years. 

In 2027, all three new (3) terms shall be for three two (32) years. 

In 2028, all three new (3) terms (including the two (2) year term from 2026) shall be for four 
(4) years. 

No election shall be held in 2029. 

In 2030, all five (5) new terms (being two (2) from 2026 and three (3) from 2027) shall be for 
four (4) years.  

No election shall be held in 2031. 

In 2032, all four (4) new terms shall be for four (4) years. 

No election shall be held in 2033. 

In 2034, all five (5) new terms shall be for four (4) years. 

Thereafter, all elections shall be held in conjunction with the regular June primary election 
for four (4) years.  



Meade School District 46-1
12/8/2025
General Fund Budget Amended Change
Expenditures 7/14/2025 12/8/2025
SBHS Track equipment $0 $5,000 $5,000
SBHS AD  Supplies $25,000 $28,000 $3,000
SBHS AD equipment ice machine training room $0 $3,000 $3,000
SBHS Cheer equipment $0 $963 $963
SBHS Wrestling equipment $0 $3,750 $3,750
SBHS Girls softball equipment $0 $5,000 $5,000

$20,713
Revenue
Donation from Sturgis Scooper Booster Club $0 $20,713 $20,713

The Business manager is requesting the Meade School District 46-1 Board of Education amend general fund budget  by 
$20,713  for SBHS cocurricular equipment. Funds are from Scooper Booster Club.



 
 
 

 

To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 
 

 

Reviewed Annually: YES Required in Student Handbook: NO Required in Staff Handbook: NO 
 

All official meetings of the school board are open to the public unless SDCL 1-25-2 and the 
appropriate subdivision of that statute is cited in a motion to close the official meeting to the 
public. 
 
As permitted by law, the school board may discuss some matters in executive (closed) session.  
An executive or closed meeting may be held only for the purposes of:   
 

1. Discussing the qualifications, competence, performance, character or fitness of any 
public officer or employee or prospective public officer or employee. The term 
"employee" does not include any independent contractor;  
 

2. Discussing the expulsion, suspension, discipline, assignment of or the educational 
program of a student;  
 

3. Consulting with legal counsel or reviewing communications from legal counsel about 
proposed or pending litigation or contractual matters, or pertaining to matters to 
which the attorney-client privilege attaches;  
 

4. Preparing for contract negotiations or negotiating with employees or employee 
representatives;  
 

5. Discussing marketing or pricing strategies by a board or commission of a business 
owned by the state or any of its political subdivisions, when public discussion may be 
harmful to the competitive position of the business.  

 
6. Discussing information related to emergency or disaster response plans or protocols, 

safety or security audits or review as set forth in SDCL 1-27-1.5(8) and SDCL 1-27-
1.5(17) pertaining to the protection of public or private property and any person on or 
within public or private property specific to: 

(a)    Any vulnerability assessment or response plan intended to prevent or 
mitigate criminal acts; 

(b)    Emergency management or response; 

(c)    Public safety information that would create a substantial likelihood of 

endangering public safety or property, if disclosed; 

(d)    Cyber security plans, computer, communications network schema, 

passwords, or user identification names; 

(e)    Guard schedules; 

(f)    Lock combinations; 

(g)    Any blueprint, building plan, or infrastructure record regarding any building 

or facility that would expose or create vulnerability through disclosure of 

the location, configuration, or security of critical systems of the building or 

facility; and 

Policy BDC: Executive Sessions 

 

 



(h)    Any emergency or disaster response plans or protocols, safety or security 

audits or reviews, or lists of emergency or disaster response personnel or 

material; any location or listing of weapons or ammunition; nuclear, 

chemical, or biological agents; or other military or law enforcement 

equipment or personnel. 
 

An executive or closed session may be held only upon a majority vote of the members of the 
Board present and voting.  Discussion during the executive/closed session is limited to the 
purpose(s) specified in the closure motion(s). Nothing in state law or this policy prevents an 
executive or closed meeting if the federal or state Constitution or the federal or state statutes 
require or permit it. 
 
All official actions concerning the matters discussed will be made only at an open official 
meeting.  
 
By the very nature of the matter discussed in executive/closed session, the matters discussed 
shall be kept confidential by the Board and individual Board members (and the administration, 
as agents of the Board) unless and until allowed to be disclosed publicly by the individual(s) to 
whom the discussion relates or unless and until authorized or required by law.  
 
It is therefore the policy of the Board that the Board and Board members shall respect the right 
of privacy of District employees and students, and neither the Board nor individual Board 
members shall disclose nor convey confidential information regarding District employees or 
students, the knowledge of which was acquired during executive/closed sessions, unless 
authorized or required by law to disclose the information. 
 
Notes:  Violation of the “Open Meeting Law” can result in personal liability and potential criminal 
charges. 
 
Legal References: SDCL 1-25-1 (Official meetings open to the public) 

SDCL 1-25-1.1 (Notice of meetings of public bodies) 
SDCL 1-25-11 (Recording of meeting permitted) 
SDCL 1-25-12 (Definitions) 
SDCL 1-25-2 (Executive or closed meetings) 
SDCL 1-27-1.5(17) (Emergency or disaster response plans) 
SDCL 1-27-1.5(8) (Information pertaining to the protection of persons or 

property) 
SDCL 19-19-502 (Lawyer-client privilege) 
 

Cross References: BD: School Board Meetings 
BDA: Electronic Communication by Board Members 



A
2026-2027 Hybrid 4 Day School Calendar

August 2026 September 2026 Open House Schedule

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24) 

1 1 2 3 4 5 Stagebarn Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Sturgis Brown High School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Rural Schools Wednesday 1:00 - 3:00 (August 26)

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Sturgis Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 Whitewood Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

30 31 3 20 Piedmont Valley Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

October 2026 November 2026 In-service (No students) Monday - Wednesday August 24-26, 2026

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa First Day of School Thursday August 27, 2026
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Labor Day (No School) Friday & Monday September 4 - 7, 2026

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 EARLY RELEASE - HOMECOMING FRIDAY Septemer 25, 2026
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday Oct 5, 2026 4-8pm

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Middle, Elem., Rural Tuesday & Thursday Oct 6, 2026 & Oct 8, 2026 4-7pm

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 18 In-service (No students) Monday Monday October 12, 2026

21 End of 1st Trimester Friday November 13, 2026

Thanksgiving (No School) Wednesday-Friday November 25-27, 2026

December 2026 January 2027 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday December 4, 2026

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa No School Friday December 11, 2026

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 No School Friday December 18, 2026

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Christmas Vacation (No School) Monday - Friday December 21-January 1, 2027

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 8, 2027 8am - 12pm

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday January 11, 2027 4-8pm

27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 No School Friday January 15, 2027

11 31 16 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 22, 2027 8am - 12pm

No School Friday January 29, 2027

February 2027 March 2027 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Middle, Elem., Rural Parent-Teacher Conferences Tuesday & Thursday Febuary 9 & 11, 2027 4-7pm

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 No School Friday Febuary 12, 2027

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 19, 2027

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 No School Friday Febuary 26, 2027

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 End of 2nd Trimester Thursday March 4, 2027

28 16 28 29 30 31 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

18 No School Friday March 12, 2027

Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 19, 2027

April 2027 May 2027 Easter Spring Break (No School) Friday & Monday March 26 - March 29, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday April 5, 2027 4pm-8pm

1 2 3 1 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday April 9, 2027

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Graduation Sunday May 23, 2027

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Last Day of School (Early Release) Thursday May 26, 2027
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 Half Day In-service (No students) Thursday May 27, 2027

25 26 27 28 29 30 21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31 18

Student days In-service days PT Conference First or Last day of school
August 3 4 No School
September 20 In-Service 7:30 to 3:30
October 21 1 1 Half day In-Service (no school for students) 8:00 to 12:00 
November 18 Parent-Teacher Conferences are 4:00 to 8:00 PM each day.
December 11 1 Snow Days would be made up on Fridays during the Modified Four day Calendar or at the 

end of the year.
January 16 2 1

February 16 2 0.5

March 18 2 Trimester End Dates

April 21 1 0.5 November 13, 2026 1st 54

May 18 1 March 4, 2027 2nd 55

162 5 9 2 178 May 26, 2027 3rd 53
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2026-2027 Hybrid 4 Day School Calendar

August 2026 September 2026 Open House Schedule

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24) 

1 1 2 3 4 5 Stagebarn Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Sturgis Brown High School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Rural Schools Wednesday 1:00 - 3:00 (August 26)

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Sturgis Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 Whitewood Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

30 31 3 20 Piedmont Valley Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

October 2026 November 2026 In-service (No students) Monday - Wednesday August 24-26, 2026

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa First Day of School Thursday August 27, 2026
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Labor Day (No School) Friday & Monday September 4 - 7, 2026

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 EARLY RELEASE - HOMECOMING FRIDAY Septemer 25, 2026
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday Oct 5, 2026 4-8pm

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Middle, Elem., Rural Tuesday & Thursday Oct 6, 2026 & Oct 8, 2026 4-7pm

25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 16 In-service (No students) Monday Monday October 12, 2026

21 End of 1st Trimester Friday November 13, 2026

Thanksgiving (No School) Monday-Friday November 23-27, 2026

December 2026 January 2027 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday December 4, 2026

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Christmas Vacation (No School) Monday - Friday December 21-January 1, 2027

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 8, 2027 8am - 12pm

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday January 11, 2027 4-8pm

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 No School Friday January 15, 2027

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 22, 2027 8am - 12pm

27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 No School Friday January 29, 2027

13 31 16 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

Middle, Elem., Rural Parent-Teacher Conferences Tuesday & Thursday Febuary 9 & 11, 2027 4-7pm

February 2027 March 2027 No School Friday Febuary 12, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 19, 2027

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 No School Friday Febuary 26, 2027

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 End of 2nd Trimester Thursday March 4, 2027

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 No School Friday March 12, 2027

28 16 28 29 30 31 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 19, 2027

18 Easter Spring Break (No School) Friday & Monday March 26 - March 29, 2027

High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday April 5, 2027 4pm-8pm

April 2027 May 2027 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday April 9, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Graduation Sunday May 23, 2027

1 2 3 1 Last Day of School (Early Release) Thursday May 26, 2027
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Half Day In-service (No students) Thursday May 27, 2027

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

25 26 27 28 29 30 21 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31 18 First or Last day of school

No School
Student days In-service days PT Conference In-Service 7:30 to 3:30

August 3 4 Half day In-Service (no school for students) 8:00 to 12:00 
September 20 Parent-Teacher Conferences are 4:00 to 8:00 PM each day.
October 21 1 1 Snow Days would be made up on Fridays during the Modified Four day Calendar or at the 

end of the year.
November 16

December 13 1

January 16 2 1 Trimester End Dates

February 16 2 0.5 November 13, 2026 1st 54

March 18 2 March 4, 2027 2nd 55

April 21 1 0.5 May 26, 2027 3rd 53

May 18 1

162 5 9 2 178



A
2026-2027 Hybrid 4 Day School Calendar

August 2026 September 2026 Open House Schedule

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24) 

1 1 2 3 4 5 Stagebarn Middle School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Sturgis Brown High School Monday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 24)

9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Rural Schools Wednesday 1:00 - 3:00 (August 26)

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Sturgis Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 Whitewood Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

30 31 3 20 Piedmont Valley Elementary Tuesday 3:00 - 5:00 (August 25)

October 2026 November 2026 In-service (No students) Monday - Wednesday August 24-26, 2026

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa First Day of School Thursday August 27, 2026
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Labor Day (No School) Friday & Monday September 4 - 7, 2026

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 EARLY RELEASE - HOMECOMING FRIDAY Septemer 25, 2026
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday Oct 5, 2026 4-8pm

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Middle, Elem., Rural Tuesday & Thursday Oct 6, 2026 & Oct 8, 2026 4-7pm
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Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 8, 2027 8am - 12pm

1 2 3 4 5 1 2 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday January 11, 2027 4-8pm

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 No School Friday January 15, 2027

13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday January 22, 2027 8am - 12pm

20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 No School Friday January 29, 2027

27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

14 31 16 Middle, Elem., Rural Parent-Teacher Conferences Tuesday & Thursday Febuary 9 & 11, 2027 4-7pm

No School Friday Febuary 12, 2027

February 2027 March 2027 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday Febuary 19, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa No School Friday Febuary 26, 2027

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 End of 2nd Trimester Thursday February 25, 2027

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 5, 2027 8am - 12pm

14 15 16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 No School Friday March 12, 2027

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday March 19, 2027

28 16 28 29 30 31 Easter Spring Break (No School) Friday & Monday March 26 - March 29, 2027

18 High School Parent-Teacher Conferences Monday April 5, 2027 4pm-8pm

Half Day In-service (No students) Friday April 9, 2027

April 2027 May 2027 No School Fridays April 16, 23, 30, 2027
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa No School Fridays May 7, 14, 21, 2028

1 2 3 1 Graduation Sunday May 23, 2027

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Last Day of School (Early Release) Thursday May 27, 2027
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Half Day In-service (No students) Friday May 28, 2027

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

25 26 27 28 29 30 18 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31 16 First or Last day of school

No School
Student days In-service days PT Conference In-Service 7:30 to 3:30

August 3 4 Half day In-Service (no school for students) 8:00 to 12:00 
September 20 Parent-Teacher Conferences are 4:00 to 8:00 PM each day.
October 21 1 1 Snow Days would be made up on Fridays during the Modified Four day Calendar or at the 

end of the year.
November 18

December 14

January 16 2 1 Trimester End Dates

February 16 2 0.5 November 13, 2026 1st 54

March 18 2 March 4, 2027 2nd 54

April 18 1 0.5 May 26, 2027 3rd 52

May 16 1 160

160 5 8 2 175



 
Meade 46-1  

Information Needed and/or Obstacles for the Meade School District in 
implementing a Four-Day School Week. 

1.​ Must maintain student instructional time - PRIORITY ITEM 
2.​ Will staff support and will it have a positive effect on retention and recruitment? - 

PRIORITY ITEM 
3.​ Survey questions to families, communities and staff: 

a.​ Explanation potential change and WHY for basis of what is being done to 
provide an understanding prior to survey questions. 

b.​ What questions do we need to ask?  Examples: 
i.​ Do we need Friday support for families? If so, what is being 

requested and can we provide this? 
4.​ Savings and financial effects to be measured (amount): 

a.​ Effects on hourly staff wages? 
b.​ Effects on expenses if services are provided on Fridays? 
c.​ Transportation savings? 
d.​ Staff Development? 
e.​ Substitutes? 
f.​ Utilities? 

5.​ Staff contract review and MOU for changes that would require sunset language 
in case the district does not stay with calendar change. 

6.​ Hourly employee handbook changes 
7.​ How to work around the Rally in preparation for the start of the school year and 

not go into June? 
8.​ Does the district need a full four day week, modified four day week or traditional 

calendar? 
 
 
 
 
AI Generated using Perplexity: 
The Four Day School Week: Peer-Reviewed Pros, Cons, and Solutions 

A four day school week is a significant schedule change under consideration in many 
U.S. school districts, especially in rural and financially constrained communities. 
High-quality, peer-reviewed academic research provides a nuanced understanding of 
the benefits, challenges, and solutions associated with this calendar model. 

Key Advantages 



 
Student Well-being and Attendance 

●​ Mental health gains: Research finds students may benefit from reduced stress 
and improved well-being, with fewer absences due to off-days used for 
appointments and family needs.sciencedirect+1​ 

●​ Family flexibility: An extra day off supports extracurricular activities, 
appointments, and family time, which can be especially advantageous for student 
engagement.news.gsu​ 

●​ Teacher morale: Studies cite improved teacher satisfaction and retention in 
districts adopting the schedule, which contributes to better classroom 
climate.aasa+1​ 

Financial Efficiency 

●​ Cost savings: Districts often see modest financial savings, averaging 0.4–2.5% 
of annual operating budgets, typically through decreased costs in transportation, 
food service, and substitute teachers.ncsl​ 

●​ Operational benefits: Reduced need for substitute teachers and potential 
increases in teacher productivity are indicated in some studies.ncsl+1​ 

School Climate 

●​ Reduction in discipline incidents: Data from large multi-state reviews show a 
reduction in bullying, fighting, and discipline problems after four day week 
adoption.journalistsresource+1​ 

Main Concerns 

Academic Achievement 

●​ Mixed academic impacts: Several studies show students on a four day 
schedule may experience slower growth, especially in reading and math. The 
effects are most pronounced among students in non-rural and higher-needs 
districts; rural schools sometimes see neutral or mildly positive 
outcomes.journalistsresource+1​ 

●​ Gaps among student groups: Achievement effects can differ by race, gender, 
and school type. For example, Hispanic students and girls may show smaller 
academic gains than their peers.pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih+2​ 

●​ Long-term learning loss: The negative impact in reading and math is described 
as approximately a quarter of a school year in non-rural schools, but for 
elementary schools with preserved instructional hours, differences may be 
minimal.sciencedirect+1​ 

 

 

https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189
https://news.gsu.edu/2015/08/27/four-day-school-week-can-improve-academic-performance-policy-study-finds/
https://www.aasa.org/resources/resource/embracing-four-day-school-week
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9642983/
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189


 
Childcare and Equity 

●​ Family burden: Working parents face logistical and financial challenges 
arranging childcare on the off-day, with particular impact on single-parent and 
low-income families.ncsl​ 

●​ Equity impacts: District-wide implementation may inadvertently widen 
achievement or access gaps if solutions are not proactively put in place for 
families most at risk.journalistsresource+1​ 

Nutrition and Student Services 

●​ Food insecurity: When weekday meal access is reduced, students who rely on 
school breakfast and lunch may experience increased food insecurity during the 
longer weekends.ncsl​ 

 

Evidence-Based Solutions to Key Challenges 

Addressing Academic Concerns 

●​ Preserve instructional time: Ensure that the schedule preserves total 
instructional hours either by lengthening the four days or integrating 
supplemental programs. Schools with higher weekly hours (32+) do not see 
significant declines in test scores.sciencedirect​ 

●​ Enrichment and intervention: Off-days can be structured for remedial support, 
tutoring, or enrichment, especially for students at risk of falling behind.news.gsu​ 

Supporting Childcare and Family Needs 

●​ Community partnerships: Districts should partner with local agencies, 
nonprofits, or organizations to provide supervised, affordable childcare programs 
on the day off.ncsl​ 

●​ Flexible scheduling: Some districts pilot the model by applying it only to older 
students or offering tailored solutions by grade level.sciencedirect​ 

Mitigating Nutrition Risks 

●​ Meal service programs: Maintain or expand food programs on the extra day off 
or use take-home meal packs to prevent food insecurity, especially in 
communities where free/reduced meal rates are high.ncsl​ 

Safeguarding Equity 

●​ Continuous monitoring: Schools should closely monitor learning outcomes and 
equity gaps, adjusting schedules, interventions, and support as data 
dictates.journalistsresource+1​ 

https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189
https://news.gsu.edu/2015/08/27/four-day-school-week-can-improve-academic-performance-policy-study-finds/
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/


 
●​ Stakeholder feedback: Engage parents, teachers, and community leaders in 

planning and evaluation, ensuring that program adjustments address the realities 
families face.ncsl​ 

Conclusion 

A four day school week offers valuable benefits—including improved well-being, 
teacher satisfaction, modest cost savings, and better school climate—when 
implemented with attention to local needs and equity. The primary drawbacks center 
on academic performance for non-rural and at-risk students, and the increased burden 
of childcare and meals for many families. 

Districts can address these challenges through targeted interventions: maintaining 
instructional hours, offering enrichment, creating accessible childcare during off-days, 
and safeguarding nutrition programs. When carefully implemented and regularly 
evaluated, the model can succeed for a broad variety of communities without 
compromising academic growth or student well-being. 

Sources cited here are exclusively drawn from peer-reviewed research and 
well-documented academic studies.pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih+5​ 

1.​ https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/ 

2.​ https://www.nwea.org/blog/2025/what-the-research-tells-us-about-four-day-school-weeks
/ 

3.​ https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189 

4.​ https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9642983/ 

5.​ https://news.gsu.edu/2015/08/27/four-day-school-week-can-improve-academic-performa
nce-policy-study-finds/ 

6.​ https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview 

7.​ https://hedcoinstitute.uoregon.edu/sites/default/files/2025-06/does-a-four-day-school-we
ek-benefit-students-hedco.pdf 

8.​ https://www.aasa.org/resources/resource/embracing-four-day-school-week 

9.​ https://www.nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/do-four-day-school-weeks-reduce-teach
er-turnover 

10.​https://iq.qu.edu/experiential-learning/course-projects-and-capstones/student-projects/tra
nsitioning-to-a-4-day-school-week/ 

 

https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9642983/
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/
https://www.nwea.org/blog/2025/what-the-research-tells-us-about-four-day-school-weeks/
https://www.nwea.org/blog/2025/what-the-research-tells-us-about-four-day-school-weeks/
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0272775724000189
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC9642983/
https://news.gsu.edu/2015/08/27/four-day-school-week-can-improve-academic-performance-policy-study-finds/
https://news.gsu.edu/2015/08/27/four-day-school-week-can-improve-academic-performance-policy-study-finds/
https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://hedcoinstitute.uoregon.edu/sites/default/files/2025-06/does-a-four-day-school-week-benefit-students-hedco.pdf
https://hedcoinstitute.uoregon.edu/sites/default/files/2025-06/does-a-four-day-school-week-benefit-students-hedco.pdf
https://www.aasa.org/resources/resource/embracing-four-day-school-week
https://www.nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/do-four-day-school-weeks-reduce-teacher-turnover
https://www.nea.org/nea-today/all-news-articles/do-four-day-school-weeks-reduce-teacher-turnover
https://iq.qu.edu/experiential-learning/course-projects-and-capstones/student-projects/transitioning-to-a-4-day-school-week/
https://iq.qu.edu/experiential-learning/course-projects-and-capstones/student-projects/transitioning-to-a-4-day-school-week/
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Meade School District 
Employee Experience Survey 

Results Roll Out
December 2025



Align Goals, Behaviors and Processes

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Themes of 
High 
Performing 
Teams

What we measure, we 
value.

What we recognize, we get 
more of.

What we permit, we 
promote.

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

SURVEY CYCLES & FEEDBACK LOOPS

Survey 
Results

Roll Out for 
Input

Action Plan 
to Improve

Continuous
Improvement

The Role of The Leader

Monitor, Progress
Validate, Adjust

Adapt-Adopt-Abandon

Why? Try to find 
the root cause.

Seek more input 
AND strategies 
for improvement.

Choose an action 
that will create an 

improvement.



 Mean Score
 Top Box
 Top 2 Box
 Net Promoter Score
 Open-Ended Comment

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

Common Terminology



Meade Overall Survey Results 2025

217 3.77 8.8 28.84Employee
Experience

Overall MeanParticipants Recommend District Recommend Immediate 
Work Environment

Net Promoter Score



Big Questions to Answer During Rollout

• What are we doing well? 
• What needs to be improved overall?
• What are the highest priorities or the areas that need attention this 

year?

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Numeric Data





Results – Top 3 

Question Mean

I believe my work positively impacts those we serve.
4.37

I feel a sense of pride when I tell people where I work.
4.14

I have a clear understanding of my expectations as an employee
4.10

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Employee Engagement
Top Results Discussion

• What do we do well that led to 
these results?

• What practices do we ALL do 
that make a difference?

• What do we do well that we 
want to keep doing?

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

• Notes here



Results – Bottom 3 

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

Question Mean

I feel that district-level resources are allocated to maximize effectiveness 
across the organization

3.18

I feel supported in balancing my work responsibilities. 3.40

I feel that district culture supports open and honest communication. 3.45



● If we were operating in such a 
way to achieve a 5, what would 
that look like?

● What are one or two actions that 
would help make a change 
toward improvement if we 
started tomorrow?

● Did this uncover any blind spots?

Discuss Bottom Results

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

Notes



Where do we want to learn more about any of our 
numeric results?

• Notes



Net Promoter Score
∙ The NPS rating can range from -100 (lowest, everyone is a Detractor) to +100 

(highest, everyone is a Promoter).
∙ NPS (net promoter score) is applied as a “customer loyalty” index and has been 

applied to employees in organizations as NPS. 

NPS = % promoters - % detractors

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Top Consumer NPS Scores for 2025

• Tesla +97
• Starbucks +77
• Costco +75
• Apple +72
• Amazon +65

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Why are Passives Excluded?
• Underlying assertions

o People who are lukewarm about the organization don’t influence 
others as much as promoters and detractors.

o People with strong opinions can have influence over how others view 
the organization. 

o Promoters and detractors can convert others to their opinion. 
o It’s critical to understand how large each group is (promoters and 

detractors) and to figure out how to turn detractors into passives and 
passives into promoters.

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved



Our Net Promoter Score
• What are your initial thoughts about 

our Net Promoter results?
• Are there areas we might want to 

influence for future years?

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved

8.8 28.84

Recommend District Recommend Immediate 
Work Environment

Net Promoter Score



Open-Ended Responses





Overall Trends/Areas of Focus

• Notes



Overall Summary

• What do we do well? 
• What needs to be improved overall?
• What are the highest priorities or the areas that need attention this 

year?

© Studer Education, LLC All rights reserved
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GRADE September GRADE Class Size
JK 39 3028.0 JK 13.00
KG 195 2947.56 KG 19.90
1st 211 1st 20.90
2nd 220 Includes 6 Out of District placed students 2nd 19.64
3rd 234 Includes 3 SDHSAA participants who home school 3rd 22.50
4th 232 Excludes 39 Preschool and Early Childhood students 4th 20.82
5th 246 5th 22.09

6th 243 6th 23.90
7th 225 7th 24.44
8th 232 Total Stud. 18 Total Stud. 24 Total Stud. 17 8th 25.44
9th 226 Total FTE 11.55 Total FTE 8.8 Total FTE 12.6 9th 25.22
10th 204 10th 25.50
11th 201 FTE 11th 28.86
12th 195 Totals 59 32.895 12th 28.00
RURAL Total 77 Count Day 51 28.55

Does not include Rural or 
Total 2980 HS Connections

K-12 
Enrollment Building Rapid City Spearfish Newell Lead/Dead

Belle 
Fourche Douglas Faith Philip

Totals OE 
in Bldg.

OE % of 
enrollment

829 SBHS 46 5 8 2 1 4 66 7.96%
498 SWMS 6 1 10 4 1 22 4.42%
433 SBMS 104 1 105 24.25%
530 STEL 2 4 11 6 1 24 4.53%
493 PVE 140 1 141 28.60%
120 WW 13 4 5 1 23 19.17%
77 Rural 3 1 4 5.19%

2980 Totals from dist. 298 23 33 17 4 6 3 1 385 12.92%
% per district 10.00% 0.77% 1.11% 0.57% 0.13% 0.20% 0.10% 0.03%

Budgeted Enrollment
ENROLLMENT BUDGET 

DISTRICT ENROLLMENT AVG. Enrollment

2025-26 FALL ENROLLMENT COUNT DAY
September 26, 2025 (estimated)

Full Time Equivalent Students

Building Enrollments (does not include out of district placements)

Estimated Enrollment Full Time Equivalent Students

Home School Connections 

ALL Students

From Public SchoolFrom Home SchoolReturning to HSC





Buildings & Grounds Department   
12940 E. Highway 34 

Sturgis SD 57785 
(605) 347-2649 

Jeremiah Weeldreyer, Maintenance Foreman 
 

 
To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Jeremiah Weeldreyer 
Subject: Board Report 
December 4, 2025 
 
I would like to welcome Colin Looker to the B&G crew. Colin moved here from Eastern Iowa 
and has a background in Gym floor reclamation. This past month Mr. Burditt and my self 
have been meeting with Building principals to work on C/O wants and needs for their 
facilities. Moving forward Mr. Tviedt and the B&G crew are starting our third  HVAC filter 
change and inspection of Equipment and Belts.  This past month we had a water line break 
at Herford school and as always Mr. Cody Severson dug up the line and had us back in 
business in a couple days.  
 

 

Jeremiah Weeldreyer 
Building & Grounds Maintenance Foreman 
Meade 46-1 
  

 

 

 



 
 
To:​ ​ School Board Members 
From:​ ​ Chrissy Peterson 
Re:​ ​ December Board Report 2025 
 
 

Merry Christmas!! 

Congratulations to Taylor Erlenbusch, Speech-Language Pathologist at Sturgis 
Elementary, for being elected as the 2026 President Elect and 2027 President of the 
South Dakota Speech-Language-Hearing Association!  Taylor’s leadership at the state 
level brings tremendous benefit to the Special Services Department.   Her 
professionalism, integrity, and heart for kids make her an incredible role model for all.  

The Special Services Department is piloting a new sensory room at Sturgis Williams 
Middle School this year to support students' emotional regulation, attention and 
overall-well being. This incredibly welcoming new space, with hand-picked sensory 
room equipment, allows identified students to access the sensory input they need 
throughout the school day to stay calm, focused and ready to learn.  The students aren’t 
experiencing as many emotional outbursts because their neurological needs for 
regulation and balance are being supported.  

The Special Education Department is finalizing the infamous state-mandated Child 
Count.  Data is showing we will have approximately 550 students on Individualized 
Education Plans. This is the HIGHEST ever! 

I have been re-appointed to a three-year term for the SD Department of Education 
Committee of Practitioners.  Our committee’s duties are to advise the Department of 
Education concerning any proposed or final State rule or federal regulation pursuant to 
ESEA, Title I.  

I wish you a blessed and joyous holiday season! 



Monthly Board Report 

December 4th, 2025 

 
To: Mr. Wormstadt and Members of the School Board, 

 

Tier II Certifications: We now have 8 people working toward Tier II certification, 
with four completed! The two completed this month are Colleen Sletten (SBHS) 
and Austin Murtha (SES). Completing the program earns them a $2 per hour raise. 
Those involved in the mentoring program are more engaged in all aspects of our 
department and are involved in decision-making and leadership. 

 

Gift Cards: Our gift cards are here! Anyone can 
purchase gift cards in any amount for staff gifts, 
prizes, etc.! Those interested should contact the 
Food Service Office.  

 

 

 

Attendance Bonuses: Twenty-two employees have qualified for the attendance 
bonus of 500.00 to be given out in December. These people have maintained a 
95% attendance rate for the 24-25 SY and have continued employment this year.  

 

Best Wishes and Happy Holidays from the Cafeterias, 

Rhonda Ramsdell 

Food Service Director 



Piedmont Valley Elementary 
16159 Second Street. 

“To Build Knowledge and skills for success today and tomorrow” 
PHONE: 605-.787.5295 

FAX: 605.787.5954 

 
Piedmont, SD  57769  

605.787.5295 
To:  Mr. Wormstadt 
From:  Ethan Dschaak 
Re:  Board Report 
Date:  12.8.25 
 
Veterans Day Activities: 
National Guard member Michael Reiprich (SFC) was our distinguished speaker for the 2025 
Veterans Day Program on Tuesday, Nov. 11th.  SFC Reiprich has had an interesting career in the 
National Guard as he is currently assigned as a Cyber Operator in the Cyber Protection Team.  
He did a wonderful job speaking about his experiences in the National Guard.  We also invited a 
number of “distinguished” guests (local veterans) and sang a number of patriotic American 
songs.  The program was a success and the students learned a lot about patriotism and our great 
Country.    
 
Winter Program Preparation: 
On Tuesday, Dec. 16th Piedmont Valley Elementary will be having their annual Winter / Holiday 
Music program.  This event will be held at Stagebarn Middle School. The times for the program 
are as follows: 
 
1st   Grade Music Performance:   5:30 PM 
2nd  Grade Music Performance:  6:30 PM 
 
4th Grade Spelling Bee: 
Piedmont Valley Elementary will be hosting a school spelling bee for 4th grade in conjunction 
with Scripps Spelling Bee.  Students have been working hard and staff has conducted 
preliminary contests in preparation for the “final round” on Wednesday, Dec. 17th.  The kids are 
excited for this great event! 
 
Students of the Month: 
During the month of November students are selected for Student of the Month based on 
citizenship. 
 Second                                                                 Third                            Fourth                                                
Madison Fondren                                                 Belle Hunt-Coates               Kinley Reese            
Jack Mitzel.                                                          Jace Akers              Kenzlie Labeau                       
Brexley Brachford                                               Scarlett Kvernum         River Currington              
Roan Vandervoort.                                              Devon Rodriguez                Norah Schmidt                         
Hoorain Khain                                                     Avery Price                  Hadley Rasmussen 
Mason Grube.                                                      Sophia Tryon                                          Layla Williamson          
Buckley Prall                                                      Max Hall.                                                Elijah Nalley            
Kyle Brandner                                                    Stella Strong                                            Kaelynn Struble 
Gillian Heid                                                        Stella Bordewyk                                      Fianna Fleming 
Scarlett Richters                                                 Morgan Chayka Finley Seagraves 



 
To: Mr. Wormstadt 

From: Shelly Mikkelson 

Re: December 2025 Board Report 

Student of the Month: Throughout the year, teachers select a Student of the Month based on 

specific character traits highlighted each month. For November, the focus was on Responsibility 

and Hard Work, traits that emphasize being accountable for one’s actions and choices without 

blaming others. Congratulations to Cayson Brink from Atall and Truitt Konvalin from CMCS 

for being recognized as November's Students of the Month!  

Family Fun Night: Rural families are invited to join us at Central Meade School on Thursday, 

December 4 for our very first Rural Family Fun Night! The evening will celebrate both fitness 

and literacy, offering families a variety of interactive games, healthy lifestyle ideas, and 

engaging reading activities. Families will have the chance to strengthen their minds and bodies 

through fun, hands-on challenges and leave with take-home projects to continue the reading, 

learning, and movement at home. 

Christmas Program Preparation: Rural teachers and students have been busy getting ready 

for this year’s Annual Christmas Programs. Students have been busy memorizing lines, 

practicing festive songs, and fine-tuning their performances. Classrooms are full of energy as 

rehearsals, costume run-throughs, and last-minute touch-ups take place. Teachers are helping 

students project their voices and feel confident in front of an audience. Behind the scenes, 

there’s plenty of activity too…creating props, decorating the schools and halls, and making sure 

every detail is ready for their big night. Our entire rural school community is pitching in to 

bring these traditions to life. Families and friends can look forward to fun-loving performances, 

holiday music, and that classic small-town holiday magic we all love! 

Mark your calendars!    

December 4—Family Fun Night @ 5:00-7:00 PM –CMCS School 

December 8—Hereford Christmas Program @6:00 PM—Hereford Hall 

December 11—Atall Christmas Program @6:00 PM—Atall School 

December 16—CMCS Christmas Program @6:00 PM—Central Meade Community Center 

December 18—Elm Springs Christmas Program @6:00 PM—Elm Springs School 

December 17—Opal Christmas Program @6:00 PM—Opal Hall 

 

Rural Schools 
County School, 

Atall, Hereford 



School Board Meeting 
December 8, 2025 
 
The National Honor Society Induction Ceremony took place on Monday, November 10, honoring 
students who embody the organization’s four core pillars: scholarship, service, leadership, and character. 
Twenty-two new members were inducted into the National Honor Society and returning two- and three-
year members were also recognized during the ceremony. 
 
Sturgis Brown High School is proud to recognize four outstanding choir members who have been selected 
for the prestigious Midwestern Region Honor Choirs in Milwaukee, Wisconsin! Vivian Anderson (9th), 
Charlie Knutson (11th), Darrian Anderson (12th), and Kate Bestgen (12th) have demonstrated 
outstanding artistry and commitment, setting themselves apart through their hard work and passion for 
music. Their selection is not only a personal accomplishment, but also an honor for our school and 
community. We are excited to see these talented singers represent SBHS on the regional stage and share 
their voices with a wider audience. 
 
You’re a Good Man, Charlie Brown Musical presented by arrangement with Concord Theatricals on 
behalf of Tams-Witmark LLC was held November 21 - 22 under the direction of Jennifer Loftin, Emily 
Young, and Gary Nelson.  In addition to the fourteen cast members, five students along with Ms. Loftin 
and Ms. Young made up the pit band, and nineteen students were involved in set, sound, lights, and 
publicity.  

The Oral Interpretation and Debate teams have enjoyed an outstanding season, showcasing their hard 
work, creativity, and dedication. Both teams have achieved impressive results at recent competitions, 
demonstrating strong performances across a variety of categories.  Eleven Oral Interp students will 
represent SBHS at State in Watertown, December 5 & 6. 

FCCLA students hosted an Ironman Volleyball Tournament on November 14, raising $280 to be split 
evenly between the winning team and the Crisis Intervention Shelter in Sturgis. Seven teams competed, 
and both students and staff enjoyed cheering on their favorites throughout the event. 

Wednesday, December 3, the Junior Achievement Excellence through Ethics Program brought local 
business leaders to the high school to discuss ethics with senior students. The volunteers prompted 
students to learn the importance of ethics and challenged students to consider how ethical dilemmas are a 
part of everyday life.  
  
Scoopers of the Month were sponsored by The Coffee Shop at The Hotel Sturgis. Each recipient received 
a certificate and $10 gift card to The Coffee Shop. Students of the Month for November include: 9th 
grade: Addie Redinger, 10th grade: Luke Matthew, 11th grade: Shea Deering; 12th grade: Isabella Tobias; 
Staff: Darla Parsons. For the month of November, 10 Sturgis Brown High School students were 
recognized for going above and beyond through positive referrals from both peers and teachers. Each 
student received a popcorn and soda certificate to use at the SBHS concessions, along with a special 
"Scoopers Making a Difference" Scooper Sam T-shirt. The Sturgis Optimist assisted with the cost of the 
T-shirts. 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



	

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: David Olson 
Subject: December Board Report 
Date: 12/1/2025 
  
WEB Turkey Bingo 

This year’s WEB Turkey Bingo was a tremendous success, bringing together over 
250 community members for an evening of fun, prizes, and connection. Thanks to the 
incredible support of families, students, and staff, the event raised more than $2,400 to 
support WEB programming. Your generosity helps us continue building leadership, 
community, and mentorship within our school—thank you to everyone who participated 
and made the night unforgettable!  
 
SMS Band & Choir Concert 
 Join us on December 11 at 6:00 PM in the Stagebarn Middle School gym for our 
winter Band and Choir Concert! Students have been working hard to prepare a wonderful 
evening of music for families and our community. Come enjoy the talent of our young 
musicians and help us celebrate the season with a night of great performances. 
 
Warm Feet for Warriors 
 Stagebarn students collected over 3,800 pairs of socks during this year’s annual 
sock drive! These donations are shared with local veterans through our partnership with 
the American Legion, helping provide comfort and support to those who have served. A 
special thank you to Mrs. Kattie Bland for organizing the sock drive, and to everyone 
who contributed and made this year’s drive such a success! 
 
Students of the Month 
 

5th Grade     6th Grade    
Grit: Aeris Williams    Grit: Oakley Tines 
Curiosity/Interest: Cole Fosheim  Curiosity/Interest:  Gary Skinner 
Responsibility: Delaney James  Responsibility: Hailey Huck 
Compassion: Lily Hodina   Compassion: Frank Halter 
Citizenship: Braxton Chilstrom  Citizenship:  Jace Pitsor 
 

  7th Grade     8th Grade 
Grit: Nora Bickett    Grit: Sage Whitman 
Curiosity/Interest: Jace Plunkett  Curiosity/Interest: Nolan Hautala 
Responsibility: Riley Herndon  Scooper: Ayla Bestgen 
Compassion: Paxton Thompson  Stallion Leadership: Brooklyn Burgner 
Citizenship: Cienna Sheldon   Citizenship:  Hendrik Petersen 



 

 

 

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Chad Hedderman 
Subject: November Board Report 

1st Trimester Report: 
We wrapped up our first trimester here at SWMS. At the end of the trimester, we were able to 
reflect on the fun lessons, learning, and hard work of our students. A special root beer float 
party was organized for those who earned a 4.0 in all classes. Over 100 students were 
recognized and enjoyed a sweet treat! Congratulations to this group of dedicated and 
hard-working middle schoolers on achieving a remarkable 4.0 GPA! Your hard work, dedication, 
and commitment to excellence have set a shining example for your peers. 
 
Student of the Month Recognitions: 
-5th Grade: Jackson Millikan & Benson Williams 
-6th Grade: Carter Bestgen & Alexis Stacy 
-7th Grade: Landry Wilson & Blakely Spring 
-8th Grade: Athena Speck & Torin Monahan 
  
Thanksgiving Basket Drive: 

Student Council hosted our Annual SWMS Thanksgiving Basket Food Drive in November. 
Student Council members presented a list of items needed to create a complete Thanksgiving 
meal. They challenged the homerooms to a friendly competition to see which homeroom could 
make the most baskets. This year, SWMS students collected enough food and money to 
create 50 Thanksgiving baskets for families in need. SWMS fifth grader, Blaisely Haugen,  
played a major role in this year's success, raising nearly $1,100 on her own. A huge 
shout-out to Indian Motorcycle for their generous donation to our Thanksgiving Basket food 
drive. Their donation made it possible to achieve our goal. Congratulations to Mrs. Striebel, 
Ms. Anson, Mrs. Jordan, and Mrs. Hartwig’s classes for creating the most completed 
Thanksgiving baskets. They will enjoy a bowling party as a reward for their wonderful 
participation.  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Veterans Day Assembly: 

On Tuesday, November 11, Sturgis Williams Middle School held a program to honor our 
Veterans. The SWMS choir performed along with the band. We were honored to have Major 
Shane Skinner from the South Dakota Army National Guard speak to the students and 
community in the audience. Eighth grader, Oliver Voight, honored Veterans with a poem he 
read during the program. We ended the program with students and staff presenting all the 
Veterans in attendance with a carnation. 

Mark Larschied Wrestling Tournament: 

SWMS wrestling hosted the Mark Larschied Tournament. An astonishing 677 wrestlers 
took to the mat, 178 girls and 499 boys. It was our largest group to date!. Sturgis had a 
good showing with 11- 1st place, 9 - 2nd place, 8- 3rd place and 11 - 4th place. Thank you 
to all of the volunteers who helped set up, tear down, and work the tournament.  
 
Northern Hills Honor Band 
 
On Tuesday Nov. 25th, five SWMS students participated in the Northern Hills Honor 
Band Festival at Black Hills State University.  All Students in the band were nominated 
by their directors and accepted to the band by faculty of the university. SWMS students 
accepted were-Evan Carrasco- Percussion, Marin Hammerstrom- Trombone, Joyleece 
Michael- Flute, Kaylee Micheal- Clarinet and Kihanna Oviatt- Clarinet. 
The students were directed by Dr. Skye VanDuran and participated in rehearsals with 
90 other students from other schools during the day and presented a Concert in the 
evening along with the High School Honor Band. 

Perfect Attendance 

On December 1st,   SWMS recognized 32 - fifth grade students, 27 - sixth grade students, 
13 -seventh grade students, and 16 - eight grade students who had perfect attendance. In 
order to be eligible, students must be in school every day and not have a single tardy for 
that month. Students were rewarded with a prize for their dedication to their attendance.  

Tardy Challenge 

Alicia Harris hosted a “tardy challenge” for the school. For November, students were 
challenged not to have any tardies! Congratulations to our 6th-grade class for being the 
most punctual and prepared this month. They were able to enjoy a treat sponsored by 
Grocery Mart! Thank you, Grocery Mart, for your generosity and support!  



 

 

 

Art in Action 
Ms. Soriano put her art classes to work to continue growing the spirit of giving. Her 
8th-grade flex art students made fleece tie blankets that were donated to the Sturgis 
Crisis Intervention Shelter Service. The 6th-8th-grade flex art students, created 
Christmas tree ornaments to promote local businesses. Starting next week, the 
ornaments will be displayed at the Sturgis Chamber of Commerce.  
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Turkey Bingo

December 8  - Hearing Screeningsth

December 12  - Christmas Programs - 6:00 PM and 7:00 PMth

Dec. 22  - Jan 5  - Christmas Breaknd th

Dates to Know:

PreK Update

Wranglers of the Month
K: Levi Ridley
1st: Kadence Hanson
2nd: Kohen Schultz

Whitewood
ELEMENTARY

3rd: Jenaya Cichosz
4th: Parker Stoltenberg
5th: Donald Williamson

On November 21st, Student Council and the Whitewood Elementary PTO hosted
Turkey Bingo, a fun community event for students and families. Over 100 turkeys and
hams were given out, making it a memorable day filled with excitement and
community spirit.

Whitewood Elementary’s PreK program is undergoing review once again through the
South Dakota Association of School Districts’ Preschools of Excellence program. This
evaluation provides an opportunity for our staff to reflect on current practices and
ensure our program continues to meet the highest standards of quality and care for
early learners.



The three churches in Whitewood have chosen to include Whitewood
education in their annual giving. Their support will help enhance educational
opportunities and programs for our students, reflecting the strong partnership
between the school and the local community.

Donations

1003 Grant Update

Arcade Night

Whitewood
ELEMENTARY

Whitewood Elementary’s 3rd and 5th graders hosted an Arcade Night, where
students showcased the video games they created using Bloxels. Families were
invited to play the games and learn about the design process students used to build
their own characters, levels, and storylines. The event highlighted students’ creativity,
problem-solving, and digital design skills developed through our STEM program.

Fence Update
We are planning a fence project around the playground to limit open access to the
parking lot and enhance student safety. The layout will be finalized in coordination with
Mr. Weeldreyer, and a contractor will be involved to ensure the project meets the desired
safety standards.

Our 1003 grant has been revised to include professional development from Jen
Jones, the creator of Hello Literacy. This addition will support our teachers with
high-quality, research-aligned literacy practices and strengthen our overall
implementation.



 

 
 
 
 

Activities Overview Report 
August – December 5, 2025​
Sturgis Brown High School Activities Department 

 

Thank you to all our coaches, directors, advisors, and students for your hard work and 
dedication throughout the school year. We look forward to building on this momentum and 
continuing to grow as we begin the winter season. Below is a brief recap of our fall activities.​
 

 

Fine Arts Highlights (Aug–Nov) 

Band: Director Emily Young​
 

●​ Performed at BHSU Swarm Days, Homecoming, and multiple football games 
●​ Pit-Band Performance: You’re a Good Man, Charlie Brown 
●​ Participated in Northern Hills Honor Band at BHSU 

Choir Season Highlights: Director Jennifer Loftin 

●​ Hosted Fall Concert at Sturgis Community Center 
●​ 16 All-State Choir members 
●​ 4 Junior Honor Choir and 4 Regional Honor Choir selections 
●​ Successful production of You’re a Good Man, Charlie Brown 

○​ Special thanks to the set crew, sound/lighting, ensemble, pit-band, and 
administration​
 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

SDHSAA Journalism: Advisor Daleena Craig 

17 Students received recognition at the State Conference  

●​ Thank you for all your coverage of SBHS Activiites  

Excellent Ratings 

●​ Alana Pritts (2), Avery Anderson (2), Sullivan Sigman, Hadlee Parsons,​
 Trenton Graff, Leila Pritts, Laila Clement, Hunter Scott 

Superior Ratings 

●​ Hunter Scott (2), Kayli Dahl (2) 

Overall 

●​ Bear Butte Breezes – Superior Newspaper​
 Editors: Leila Pritts & Alana Pritts​
 

 

Knowledge Bowl: Jean Karsten 

●​ Stagebarn MS and Sturgis Williams MS qualified for the Regional Finals​
 

 

Oral Interp: Jenece Holzbauer 

●​ Strong early-season participation and results 
●​ State Oral Interp will be held in Watertown on December 5th and 6th 

 

 



 

 

 

Athletics Highlights (Aug–Dec) 
Competitive Cheer: Coach Brook Wuebben 

●​ Black Hills Conference Champions  
●​ Strong performance and finish at State  
●​ Special Thanks to Sideline Cheer for your support and for elevating school spirit  

 

Boys Golf: Coach Steve Keszler 
●​  Great Season showing significant growth and competitiveness throughout the season 
●​ 16th-place finish at State Tournament  

 

Boys and Girls Cross Country: Blake Proefrock 

●​ Both teams placed in the top 3 at the Black Hills Conference 

All-Conference: 5 Selections 

●​ Hamer, Zylstra, Bruch, Fenner, Kornegay 

Season Achievements 

●​ All 17 athletes posted season bests in the final meets 
●​ 10 achieved career bests 

Top State Finishers: 6 Selections 

●​ Boys: Bruch, Kornegay, Deering 
●​ Girls: Hamer, Proefrock, Zylstra 

Academic All-State 

●​ Hamer, Zylstra, Bruch 



 

​
 

 

Football: Coach Chris Koletzky 

●​ Finished 6–5, ranked as high as #3 
●​ Advanced to AA State Semifinals 

Team Stat Leaders 

●​ Passing: Jaxon Cano – 1,401 yds, 10 TD 
●​ Rushing: Jaxon Cano – 736 yds, 9 TD 
●​ Receiving: Gage West – 426 yds, 5 TD 
●​ Defense: Zhoel Irion – 77 tackles, 3 sacks 

All-State: 4 Selections 

●​ Cano, Jost, Irion, West (HM) 

All Area Selections 11 AAA and AA: 7 Selections  

●​ Cano, Irion, Jost, Larson, Pi, West (HM), Goudin (HM) ​
 

 

Boys’ Soccer: Coach Tyler Louder 

●​ Best sanctioned season in program history 
●​ Black Hills Conference Champions 
●​ Dodson set the school scoring record (18 goals) 
●​ Won home AA playoff vs. Tea 

All-Conference: 7 Selections  

1st Team: Dodson, Glodt, Kristenson, Westlund, Brautigan​
 HM: C. Glodt, Foster 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Girls’ Soccer: Coach Paul Smith 

●​ Finished 2nd in Black Hills Conference (1 goal behind 1st) 
●​ Ariana Burke: 412 career saves – among state’s top keepers 

All Conference: 6 Selections 

●​ 1st Team:Ariana Burke, Cori Cammack, Iris Zylstra, Izzie Wolkenhauer,  
●​ HM: Lucy Hamer, Lily Aga 

 

Volleyball: Timmi Lewis 

●​ Reached the SoDak 16​
​
All Conference: 2 Selections 

Program Improvements & Enhancements 

Digital Ticketing 
●​ Launched online ticketing for passes and single-game tickets 
●​ Credit card payments accepted at gates and concessions 
●​ Free Admission to activities for Meade School District Students  

Request For Proposal:  

●​ Athletic Trainer and Strength and Conditioning: 
○​ Sanford and Monument Health 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Senior Recognition 
●​ All senior athletes and fine arts participants now receive custom banners 
●​ Team posters on display in district facilities ​

 

​
Looking Ahead to Winter Sports 

●​ Wrestling: Started Nov 17th 
●​ Girls’ Basketball: Stated Nov 24th 
●​ Boys’ Basketball: Started Dec 1st​

 

 
Thank you to the Board for your continued support of our activities programs. Your commitment 
strengthens student engagement and ensures our students proudly represent the Meade 
School District in the classroom, in the community, and in competition. 

 



Goal Current
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Key

Goal 3: Strategic Planning

Objective: Each Pillar of the strategic plan will have a minimum of 2 board 

members to champion the strategic plan.

Task: Each pillar has a minimum of 2 board members as a champion.

33rd Percentile 34th to 99th 

Percentile

Goal Met

Task: Create a survey to determine where board members preference 

for pillar champion.

Task: Assign board members to a pillar to be a champion.

Task: Board members will meet as a pillar group every 90 days to 

Meade 46-1 School Board Goals 2025-2026

Task: Board members that have attended at least 6 event.

Goal 1: Continuing Education for Board Members

Objective: During the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the School Board members 

will collectively attend 130 hours of continuing education and each board 

member to complete a minimum of 10 hours of educational activities.

Task: School Board attends 130 hours of continuing education.

Task: All board members attend 10 hours of continuing education 

hours. 

Goal 2: Community Engagement

Objective: School board members will attend a minimum of 6 enents or 

school visits during the 2025-2026 fiscal year in the district that a board 

member wouldn't typically attend. (If your child/grandchild is a 

participant would be considered an event that your would typically 

attend.) 

Task: Create a tracker to track events attended by board members, 

share the tracker, and make it editable by board members.

Task: Board members that have attended at least 1 event.

Task: Board members that have attended at least 3 event.



Aaron Odegaard
Megan Snyder

Lee Spring
Tom Schneller

School Board Member Pillar Champions

Brian Voight
Terry Koontz
Justin Jutting

Student Success and Well-Being

Excellenct Staff and Instruction

Facilities and Operations

District Unity and Engagement

Scottie Bruch
Tim Amdahl
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